
OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 
MEETING AGENDA 

September 19, 2022 
8:30 A.M. 

 
1. Call the Meeting to Order 

 Pledge of Allegiance 

 Determination of Voting Members 
 
2. Agenda Additions or Deletions 
 
3. Public Hearing – Resolution 23-02 – Schedule of Rates, Fees and Charges 
  
4. Public Hearing – Resolution 23-03 – Capital Connection Charges and Meter Installation Fees for  

    FY24 
 
5. Public Hearing – Resolution 23-04 – Proposed FY24 Budget & Resolution  
 
6. Meeting Minutes from August 28, 2023 Workshop 
 
7. Meeting Minutes from August 18, 2023 
 
8. Department Supervisor Updates 
 
9. Consent Agenda 
 10.    Invoice from Sumner Engineering & Consulting, Inc. – SW Wastewater Service Area  
                   Project (Part B and C)  

11.  Invoice from Sumner Engineering & Consulting, Inc. – SW Wastewater Service Area  
                   Project (Part E)  

12.  Invoice from Sumner Engineering & Consulting, Inc. – Okee-Tantie Utility System     
       Improvements  
13.  McNabb Hydrogeologic Consulting, Inc. – IW-1 Mechanical Integrity      
       Testing Professional Services 
14.  Invoice from CHA – Pine Ridge Park Utility System 
15.  Invoices from CHA - SWTP pH Evaluation 
16.  Invoice from Hinterland Group, Inc – SWSA Project 2 
17.  Invoices from Lewis Longman Walker – USDA Loan 
18.  Invoice from Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc.  – AC Pipe Removal 
19.  Invoice from Kimley Horn and Associates, Inc. – Treasure Island Septic to Sewer Project 
20.  Invoice from Evergreen Solutions, LLC – Employee Classification and Compensation  
       Survey 
21.  Invoice from Thorn Run Partners 
22.  Invoice from MacVicar Consulting, Inc. – Lake Okeechobee System Operating Manual 

 

 



23.  Finance Report 
 
24.  Interim Financing Agreement with SouthState Bank 
 
25. King’s Bay Maintenance Agreement  
 
26. Okeechobee Delegation Meeting 
 
27.       SWSA Project 1 Master Force Main 
 
28.       SWSA Project 1 Master Pump Station 
 
29. SR 78 West 24-Inch Water Main Installation 
 
30.  SW 5th Avenue 

31.       Cemetery Road WWTF Perimeter Fence 

32.       2023 Vehicle Purchase Agenda  

33. Lakefront Estates Update 

34.      Public Comments 

35. Items from the Attorney 
 
36.  Items from the Executive Director 
 
37.  Items from the Board 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 1 

 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 

 

Call Meeting to Order 

 

  Pledge of Allegiance 

  Determine Voting Members 

 

 

       Absent   Present 

 

Melanie Anderson – Alternate   ______  ______ 

 

Tommy Clay – Board Member   ______  ______   

 

John Gilliland – Board Member   ______  ______ 

 

Harry Moldenhauer – Board Member  ______  ______ 

 

Steve Nelson – Board Member   ______  ______ 

 

Glenn Sneider - Alternate     ______  ______ 

 

Tabitha Trent – Board Member   ______  ______ 

 

Vacant - City Alternate    ______  ______   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FUTURE MEETING OF OUA BOARD 

October 17, 2023 – 8:30 A.M. 

November 21, 2023 – 8:30 A.M. 

 

 

FUTURE HOLIDAYS FOR OUA STAFF 

Thursday – November 23, 2023 – Thanksgiving Day 

Monday – December 25, 2023 – Christmas Day 

 

 

 



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 2 

 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 

 

AGENDA ADDITIONS OR DELETIONS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 3 

 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

RESOLUTION 23-02 

FY23 SCHEDULE OF RATES, FEES AND CHARGES  

 

Public Hearing Agenda 

o Open Public Hearing - concerning the establishment of the FY24 Schedule of Rates, Fees 

and Charges for October 1, 2023 to September 30, 2024   

 

o Presentation by OUA Staff and the reading by title of Resolution 23-02   

 

o Comments from the Public  

 

o Comments from the OUA Board  

 

o Close Public Hearing  

 

o Motion to approve Resolution 23-02  

 

Presentation   

In an attempt to present a balanced budget for FY24, staff has reviewed the company’s forecasted 

revenues and expenditures for the FY24 and now recommend an increase in rates, fees and charge in 

the amount of 4.5%.  

With respect to revenue, attached is a FY24 Schedule of Rates, Fees and Charges which includes a 

4.5% increase to various water and wastewater related fees and charges.  The proposed rate increase is 

anticipated to add $559,049 of revenues in base and volumetric charges to the FY24 Budget.  The rate 

adjusted is projected to become effective October 1, 2023.   

OUA staff concurs with the recommended increase and requests the Board to approve 

Resolution 23-02 for a 4.5% rate increase effective 10-1-23. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY

SCHEDULE OF RATES, FEES AND CHARGES 3.50% 4.50%

PROPOSED TO THE BOARD ON 09/19/23, RESOLUTION 23-02

EFFECTIVE DATE:  OCTOBER 1, 2023 FY 23 FY 24

RATE SCHEDULE 23-02 Actual Actual

A WATER RATES, FEES & CHARGES

1 Meter Installation Fees (service line installed by OUA)

a Residential Meter Size:

(includes check value) 5/8" X 3/4" $1,063.94 $1,111.82

1" $1,221.30 $1,276.26

b Non Residential Meter Size:

(includes backflow prevention) 5/8" X 3/4" $1,508.38 $1,576.25

1" $1,692.03 $1,768.17

1-1/2" $4,506.50 $4,709.30

2" $4,886.86 $5,106.76

3" $10,034.81 $10,486.38

4" $12,126.60 $12,672.30

c Meter Size (service line, meter box and check valve installed by Developer or re-install fee)

5/8" X 3/4" 177 185

1" 261 273

d Inspection of Water Service 47 49

2 Water System Capital Connection Charge (any meter size)

Per Equivalent Residential Connection (ERC); minimum one (1) ERC ( beginning 1/1/10 ) 1,725 1,803

3 Accrued Guaranteed Revenue Charge (AGRC) capped at $250 effective 10-1-18 0 *** 0 ***

Per Equivalent Residential Connection (ERC); minimum one (1) ERC

Definition of  AGRC is on page 7, #21. *** Board approved elimination of the AGRC fee on September 13, 2021.

4 Water Base Facility Charge 

a Residential Meter (single meter per family or detached dwelling unit)
Minimum 0.33 ERC * 5/8" X 3/4" 21.64 22.61

Minimum 0.80 ERC *  5/8" X 3/4" 21.64 22.61

Minimum 1.00 ERC 5/8" X 3/4" 21.64 22.61

Minimum 2.50 ERC 1" 54.10 56.53

Minimum 5.00 ERC 1-1/2" 108.18 113.05

Minimum 8.00 ERC 2" 173.09 180.88

b Non Residential Meter (minimum per meter size includes hotels, motels & single unit)

Minimum 1.00 ERC 5/8" X 3/4" 26.75 27.95

Minimum 2.50 ERC 1" 66.92 69.93

Minimum 5.00 ERC 1-1/2" 133.84 139.86

Minimum 8.00 ERC 2" 214.13 223.77

Minimum 16.00 ERC 3" 428.26 447.53

Minimum 25.00 ERC 4" 669.16 699.27

Minimum 50.00 ERC 6" 1,338.32 1,398.54

Minimum 80.00 ERC 8" 2,141.29 2,237.65

c Master Meter (any size; charge per unit connected to meter) Equivalency Factor

< 400 square feet .33 ERC 7.14 7.46

≥ 400 and < 900 square feet .80 ERC 17.32 18.10

>900 square feet Minimum 1.00 ERC 21.64 22.61

5 Gallonage Rates (residential, non residential, master meter) Block 1 4.68 4.89

(per 1,000 gallon) Block 2 7.04 7.36

a All except master meter Block 1 Block 2 

Meter Size Monthly Gallons Monthly Gallons

5/8" X 3/4" 0   -   3,000 Above     3,000
1" 0   -   8,000 Above     8,000

1 1/2" 0  -  15,000  Above   15,000
2" 0  -  24,000 Above   24,000
3" 0  -  48,000 Above   48,000
4" 0  -  75,000 Above   75,000
6" 0 - 150,000 Above 150,000
8" 0 - 240,000 Above 240,000

b Master Meter (unit based per ERC) 0   -   3,000 Above     3,000

6 Irrigation meter (water only; no sewer)
                          Base & consumption billed at non residential rate per meter size 

7 0.55 0.57

(calculate) 0.55 per ERC 0.55 per ERC

Fire Hydrant Fund Fee ($1.79 per nonresidential  meter per month) 1.71 1.79

B WASTEWATER RATES, FEES & CHARGES

1 Wastewater Line Fees

                                 Larger than 4" - Cost determined by OUA Exec Dir or designee

                                 Larger than 1' - Cost determined by OUA Exec Dir or designee

 * These categories meet the requirements specified in the latest OUA Resolution for General Policies & 

Procedures for reduced ERC on residential meters

Block Allowances 

Fire Hydrant Fund Fee ($.57 per residential meter per month)

Fire Hydrant Fund Fee ($.57 per ERC per master meter per month)

 



Service line installed by OUA (existing gravity service line at property line)

a Connection to an existing service lateral

4" 2,218.23 2,318.05

6" 2,828.25 2,955.52

Larger than 6"

Connection to Existing Gravity Main Line

b Installation of new service lateral

c Inspection of Service line 4" or 6" 47 49

d Installation of Valve Pit on Vacuum Sewer System: 

e Service Line connected to Vacuum Sewer System

4" 2,295.88 2,399.19

6" 2,908.11 3,038.97

f Connection to Force Main

2 Wastewater System Capital Connection Charge (any meter size) 3,353 3,504

Per Equivalent Residential Connection (ERC); minimum one (1) ERC 

3 Accrued Guaranteed Revenue Charge (AGRC) capped at $500 effective 10-1-18 0 *** 0 ***

Per Equivalent Residential Connection (ERC); minimum one (1) ERC 

Definition of  AGRC is on page 7, #21. *** Board approved elimination of the AGRC fee on September 13, 2021.

4 Wastewater Base Facility Charge  

a
Minimum 0.33 ERC * 5/8" X 3/4" 24.81 25.93

Minimum 0.80 ERC *  5/8" X 3/4" 24.81 25.93

Minimum 1.00 ERC 5/8" X 3/4" 24.81 25.93

Minimum 2.50 ERC 1" 62.00 64.79

Minimum 5.00 ERC 1-1/2" 124.00 129.58

Minimum 8.00 ERC 2" 198.41 207.34

b Non Residential Meter (minimum per meter size includes hotels, motels & single unit)

Minimum 1.00 ERC 5/8" X 3/4" 31.73 33.16

Minimum 2.50 ERC 1" 79.37 82.94

Minimum 5.00 ERC 1-1/2" 158.74 165.88

Minimum 8.00 ERC 2" 253.98 265.41

Minimum 16.00 ERC 3" 507.95 530.81

Minimum 25.00 ERC 4" 793.68 829.40

Minimum 50.00 ERC 6" 1,587.36 1,658.79

Minimum 80.00 ERC 8" 2,539.76 2,654.05

c Master Meter (any size; charge per unit connected to meter) Equivalency Factor

< 400 square feet .33 ERC 8.19 8.56

≥ 400 and < 900 square feet .80 ERC 19.85 20.74

>900 square feet Minimum 1.00 ERC 24.81 25.93

5 Gallonage Rates (per 1,000 gallons)  

a Residential 7.72 8.07

b Non Residential 7.98 8.34

c Master Meter 7.72 8.07

6 Reclaimed Water

7 Septage

Septage charges per 1,000 gallons Cost Determined by OUA Board  N/A N/A

8 Industrial Wastewater

9 High Strength Industrial Wastewater Surcharge

C FIRE LINE CHARGES

1 Sole Proprietary Fire Protection Systems (Sprinkler Systems); based on size of line

Fire line charges are approximately 1/12 of the water meter charges.

2" 17.83 18.63

3" 35.68 37.29

4" 55.46 57.96

6" 110.91 115.90

8" 178.38 186.41

10" 293.40 306.60

2 Hydrant Meters (charges for temporary water service delivered via a fire hydrant)

a Set-up Charge 86 90

b Monthly Service Charge

Residential Meter (single meter per family or detached dwelling unit)

 * These categories must also meet the requirements specified in the latest OUA Resolution for General Policies 

& Procedures for reduced ERC on residential meters

Volumetric charges for reclaimed water based upon meter consumption per 1,000 gallons and billed monthly 

determined and approved by OUA Board

To be determined and approved by OUA Board on an individual basis according to volume and characteristics of 

wastewater by special agreement.

To be determined and approved by OUA Board on an individual basis according to volume and characteristics of 

wastewater by special agreement.

Cost determined by OUA Exec Dir or designee

Cost determined by OUA Exec Dir or designee

Cost determined by OUA Exec Dir or designee

Cost determined by OUA Exec Dir or designee



5/8 X 3/4" Meter 34.38 35.93

1" Meter 68.77 71.86

2" Meter 206.30 215.58

3" Meter 412.59 431.16

c Consumption Rate per 1,000 gallons Block 1 5.79 6.05

(see A 6 (a) for block allowances by meter size) Block 2 8.69 9.08

d Meter relocation (per move) 58 60

e Removal of meter by other than OUA 177 185

f

g Fire Flow Test (per test) 97 101

D DEPOSITS FOR SERVICE (MINIMUM)

1 Residential (Property Owner as Occupant)

a Water Service Only 3/4" 108 112

b Wastewater Service Only 3/4" 120 125

c Water & Wastewater Service 3/4" 227 238

d Water Service Only 1" 151 158

e Wastewater Service Only 1" 169 176

f Water & Wastewater Service 1" 320 334

2 Residential (Non Owner)

a Water Service Only 3/4" 169 176

b Wastewater Service Only 3/4" 169 176

c Water & Wastewater Service 3/4" 337 352

d Water Service Only 1" 238 249

e Wastewater Service Only 1" 258 269

f Water & Wastewater Service 1" 496 518

3 Non-Residential and Master Meters

Meter Size

5/8" X 3/4" 169 176

1" 271 283

1-1/2" 510 533

2" 810 847

3" 1,614 1,686

4" 2,517 2,631

6" 5,036 5,262

8" 8,052 8,414

D DEPOSITS FOR SERVICE (MINIMUM) - (continued)

Meter Size

5/8" X 3/4" 169 176

1" 299 312

1-1/2" 576 602

2" 923 965

3" 1,846 1,929

4" 2,884 3,013

6" 5,751 6,010

8" 9,206 9,620

Meter Size

5/8" X 3/4" 338 353

1" 571 597

1-1/2" 1,087 1,136

2" 1,730 1,808

3" 3,460 3,616

4" 5,401 5,644

6" 10,787 11,272

8" 17,258 18,034

E SPECIAL SERVICE CHARGES, PER OCCURRENCE

1 Turn-on fee, except for new meter installations 16 17

2 62 65

3 Reconnection Fee

Deposit required based on hydrant meter size and appropriate non 

residential meter rates referenced in D-3  

The required deposit listed below may be reduced by one half of the value shown if the customer elects to pay the 

monthly bill through the direct debit payment method.

Deposit to equal three highest months in last 12 months Utility Bills for service with the following as minimum:

Deposit to equal 3 times the average of last 12 months Utility Bills for service with the following as a 

minimum:

Performance of service after regular office hours.

After a meter has been removed, a meter can be reinstalled to establish service if the meter is reinstalled within 

120 months of being pulled.   For the first twelve months, Tier 1 base rates apply.  For all remaining months, utilize 

Tier 2 base rates.  Included in this calculation will be the type of utility service (water, wastewater or both), the 

classification (residential, non-residential or master meter), meter size, number of ERC's, the reinstallation fee and 

inspection fee.  In the case of a master meter, the calculation will use the ERC equivalency factors. Regardless of 

the number of months that the meter was pulled, the current water and wastewater charges will apply for all 

months utilized in the calculation. 



Inactive Account Charges accrue at the monthly base facility charges on a per ERC basis as follows:

Water

1 ERC 21.64 22.61

0.33 ERC 7.14 7.46

0.8 ERC 17.32 18.10

Wastewater

1 ERC 24.81 25.93

0.33 ERC 8.19 8.56

0.8 ERC 19.85 20.74

Inactive Account Charges accrue at the monthly base facility charges on a per ERC basis as follows:

33.4% per Water ERC Water

1 ERC 7.22 7.54

0.33 ERC 2.38 2.49

0.8 ERC 5.78 6.04

46.6% per Wastewater ERC Wastewater

1 ERC 11.56 12.08

0.33 ERC 3.82 3.99

0.8 ERC 9.25 9.67

Residential & Non-Residential

Water (only) : 505.66 528.22

Wastewater (only) : 367.84 384.32

Combined (Water & Wastewater) : 873.50 912.54

Residential Master Meter    (Example uses 10 units & 14 months)

Water (only) :

0.33 ERC : 1205.40 1258.80

0.80 ERC : 2495.00 2606.80

1.00 ERC : 3042.20 3176.20

Wastewater (only) :

0.33 ERC : 1183.20 1235.80

0.80 ERC : 2687.40 2811.00

1.00 ERC : 3332.40 3479.60

Combined (Water & Wastewater) : 

0.33 ERC : 2311.60 2414.80

0.80 ERC : 5105.40 5338.00

1.00 ERC : 6297.60 6578.40

4

5 Testing Meter at Customer's Request

a Test result showing meter reads high No Charge No Charge

b Test result showing meter reads correctly or reads slow.

5/8" X 3/4" 42 44

1" 53 56

1-1/2" 80 84

2" 111 116

Above 2" Meter

10 * (12 * ($22.61+ $0.57) + 2 * ($7.46 + $0.57)) + $185 + $49 =

10 * (12 * ($8.56 + $0.57) + 2 * ($3.99 + $0.57)) + $49 =

10 * (12 * ($20.74 + $0.57) + 2 * ($9.67 + $0.57)) + $49 =

10 * (12 * ($25.93 + $0.57) + 2 * ($12.08 + $0.57)) + $49 =

10*(12*($7.46+$8.56+$0.57)+2*($2.49+$3.99+$0.57))+$185+$49+$49=

10*(12*($18.10+$20.74+$0.57)+2*($6.05+$9.67+$0.57))+$185+$49+$49=

10*(12*($22.61+$25.93+$0.57)+2*($7.46+$12.08+$0.57))+$185+$49+$49 =

At the customer's request, the maximum reconnection charge will be based on the lower of  the amount as 

computed in Section E 3 Reconnection Fee immediately above or the total cost of a new water and/or wastewater 

service installation as computed in Sections A & B. 

Cost determined by OUA Exec Dir or 

designee

10 * (12 * ($18.10+ $0.57) + 2 * ($6.05 + $0.57)) + $185 + $49 =

Tier 2 - Inactive Account for months 13 through 120:

The 33.4% & 46.6% values were provided in a Raftelis, formerly PRMG 

Study from September 9, 2014.

If a meter is not reinstalled within 120 months (10 years) from the date of being pulled, the capacity reservation 

along with any fees or charges paid will be forfeited, all accrued charges will be waived and any liens will be 

released. Any future application for service will be treated as a new connection and subject to all fees and 

applicable charges.

The following example of a calculation to determine the reconnection fee for a typical 5/8" x  3/4" Residential Meter 

is shown for illustrative purposes only:

Example: Assume 14 months disconnected:  Calculation based upon: number of months, appropriate reconnection 

fee (both Tier 1 & 2), fire hydrant fund fee, reinstall fee and water inspection fee.

12 * ($22.61 + $0.57) + 2 * ($7.46 + $0.57) + $185 + $49 =

Calculation based upon: number of months, appropriate reconnection fee, fire hydrant fund fee and wastewater inspection fee.

(12 * $25.93) + (2 * $12.08) + $49 = 

Calculation based upon: number of months, combined reconnection fees, fire hydrant fund fee, water re-install fee, 

water inspection fee and wastewater inspection fee.

12*($22.61+$0.57+$25.93)+2*($7.46+$0.57+$12.08)+$185+$49+$49 =

10 * (12 * ($7.46 + $0.57) + 2 * ($2.49 + $0.57)) + $185 + $49 =

Tier 1 - Inactive Account for months 1 through 12:

After a meter has been removed, a meter can be reinstalled to establish service if the meter is reinstalled within 

120 months of being pulled.   For the first twelve months, Tier 1 base rates apply.  For all remaining months, utilize 

Tier 2 base rates.  Included in this calculation will be the type of utility service (water, wastewater or both), the 

classification (residential, non-residential or master meter), meter size, number of ERC's, the reinstallation fee and 

inspection fee.  In the case of a master meter, the calculation will use the ERC equivalency factors. Regardless of 

the number of months that the meter was pulled, the current water and wastewater charges will apply for all 

months utilized in the calculation. 



6 Damaging, tampering with OUA property or unauthorized procedure(s)

a 27 28

b 109 114

c 147 153

d 640 669

7 136 142

8 Destruction of meter and or related equipment

9 Returned check

     Amount of check up to $50.00, 25.00 25.00

30.00 30.00

     Amount of check over $300.00, OR 40.00 40.00

10 Account record history, requested by customer

a Certified/Notarized Copy (per page) 2.50 2.50

b One-sided copy (per page) 0.50 0.50

c Two-sided copy (per page) 0.66 0.70

d 7.55 7.89

11 Recording easements, annexation agreements, etc. (per page) 13.59 14.20

12 Project plan review

13 Project inspection

14 Miscellaneous charges for services not included above.

15 Fee on delinquent accounts

16 Interest charged on closed accounts

17 Laboratory testing

B.O.D. 18 19

Suspended Solids 11 11

Chlorine residual 14 14

Fecal Coliform 26 27

Total Coliform 26 27

Chloride 11 12

Fluoride 17 18

pH 14 14

Total dissolved solids 11 12

Dissolved oxygen 8 9

Turbidity 21 22

18

19 Guaranteed Revenue Charges  (GRC) 

20 Meter Treated As Removed (MTAR)

During the period that a residential, non-residential or master meter account is off for billing purposes (inactive 

status), it will still be accruing the monthly base facility charge usually billed prior to inactive status.  The GRC fees 

due will be included in the Reconnection Fee calculation defined above.   

When an account has been off and reached an inactive status, rather than actually pulling the meter, the meter 

may be turned off, left in place and treated as removed for billing purposes. Reconnection calculation will not 

include a cost for reinstall of the meter. 

10% per month on delinquent amount due to date account is closed, or meter removed.

After the account is closed, simple interest is applied to the unpaid balance at the rate of 1-1/2%  per month for a 

period not to exceed one (1) year. 

Laboratory testing for a developer or individual at the following prices:

The above testing may be done in OUA's laboratory. Any other testing will be sent to a certified lab and the 

developer or individual will be billed for the cost of the testing plus a 15% administrative charge.  All samples must 

be delivered to the OUA laboratory in approved containers.  If the OUA collects samples or performs testing in the 

field, then actual cost of labor plus a 15% administrative charge will be added to the above fees.

Adjustment(s) to customer accounts

Credit or debit adjustments on customer accounts may occur when the customer or OUA, has knowingly or 

unknowingly, caused an account to be inaccurate.  Credit or debit adjustments may be made up to three (3) 

months from the date of notice to the customer.

Charge based upon actual replacement cost (materials, labor and equipment hours used) required for the service 

plus an administrative charge of 15% to be determined by OUA personnel.

Tampering 4 - See detailed description as shown in Resolution 15-01, or latest edition

Developer/owner changing meter from one location to another without OUA's permission; per occurrence, 

per meter.

Charge based upon actual replacement cost (labor, equipment and materials) plus a 15% administrative charge, 

per occurrence

Prevailing amount per Florida Statute Section 832.07 as follows:

     Amount of check over $50.00 up to $300.00,

An amount equal to 5% of the face value of the check, whichever is greater.

Plus other applicable fees in the event service is discontinued.

Research of Records (per 1/4 hr. or fraction thereof with a minimum of $7.55 per request)

The Okeechobee Utility Authority will review all plans and specifications of all proposed water and/or sewer 

facilities and the owner or developer will pay a one-time fee of $75.00 per page of drawing.  Project plans will not 

be approved until full payment of fee is received.

All projects must be inspected by OUA and the owner or developer shall pay fees at the rate of $50.00 per hour 

during regular office hours and 1-1/2 times that rate after regular office hours billed monthly and paid before 

Certificate of Occupancy (C.O.) is approved. 

Tampering 3 - See detailed description as shown in Resolution 15-01, or latest edition

Tampering 1 - See detailed description as shown in Resolution 15-01, or latest edition

Tampering 2 - See detailed description as shown in Resolution 15-01, or latest edition



21 Accrued Guaranteed Revenue Charges (AGRC)

22 Glades County Franchise Fee

In order to ensure that both current and future customers utilizing or reserving capacity are treated equally with 

respect to the cost of reserving capacity in the future, an Accrued Guaranteed Revenue Charge (AGRC) will be 

assessed to both new water and/or wastewater connections on a per equivalent residential connection (ERC) 

basis. 

The above rates, fees and charges do not reflect the franchise fee (currently set at 6%) which is imposed on 

customers residing within Glades County.



 

 RESOLUTION 23-02 

   

A RESOLUTION OF THE OKEECHOBEE UTILITY 

AUTHORITY, OKEECHOBEE, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE 

SCHEDULE OF RATES, FEES AND CHARGES FOR  

FISCAL YEAR 2024 AND THEREAFTER; AND 

PROVIDING FOR FILING A COPY WITH THE 

AUTHORITY CLERK; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE 

DATE. 

 

 

 WHEREAS, the OUA Board, in a duly advertised public hearing held September 19, 

2023, reviewed, discussed and received comments from staff and the public on the schedule of 

rates, fees and charges, and 

 

 WHEREAS, the proposed schedule of fees, rates and charges for services provided by the 

Authority appear to be sufficient to generate revenues necessary to make all of the payments 

required by the terms of the bonds issued pursuant to Resolution No. 99-3 dated March 9, 1999, 

and to continue to provide for the operation and maintenance of the OUA System. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OKEECHOBEE UTILITY 

AUTHORITY AS FOLLOWS: 

 

 1.  The attached schedule of rates, fees and capital connection charges, for services 

provided by the Okeechobee Utility Authority is hereby adopted.    

 

 2.  A copy of the schedule of rates, fees and capital connection charges shall be filed with 

the Authority’s Clerk and Executive Director and will be available for review during normal 

working hours at the offices of the Okeechobee Utility Authority, pursuant to provisions of 

Chapter 119, Florida Statutes. 

 

 3.   Upon its adoption, this Resolution shall take effect October 1, 2023. 

 

 The passage and adoption of this Resolution was moved by                                           and 

seconded by                                             and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows: 

       

     _________________     _______            

_________________  _______              

     _________________   _______          

     _________________  _______             

     _________________  _______   

       

     

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 The Chairman thereupon declared this Resolution duly passed and adopted the 19th day of 

September 2023. 

 

       OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

 (SEAL)   

       By: _______________________________                                                             

        Tommy Clay, Chairman 

Attest: 

 

 

_______________________                                                               

John F. Hayford 

Executive Director 

 

 

 The foregoing Resolution is hereby approved by me as to form, language and execution 

this 19th day of September 2023. 

 

 

       _____________________________                                                                     

       Tom W. Conely, III, Attorney 



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 

 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

RESOLUTION 23-03 

FY24 CAPITAL CONNECTION CHARGES AND INSTALLATION FEES FOR WATER 

AND WASTEWATER 

 

Please find Resolution 23-03 attached.  

o Open Public Hearing: concerning a discount to Capital Connection Charges and the Meter 

Installation Fees 
 

o Presentation by OUA Staff and the reading by title of Resolution 23-03 
 

o Comments from the Public  
 

o Comments from the OUA Board  
 

o Close the Public Hearing  
 

o Motion to approve Resolution 23-03  
 

Presentation   

For FY23 the OUA Board approved Resolution 22-04 to reduce the meter Installation Fee and the Capital 

Connection Charge for water and sewer by 75%.  The Resolution 22-04 has a sunset clause of September 30, 

2023. If no action is taken today, the current fees and charges will revert to the fees and charges approved in 

Resolution 23-02, without the 75% discount. 

Attached is a summary comparison of the water and wastewater rates for FY24 as provided for in Resolution 

23-03 with Capital Connection Charges and the Meter Installation Fees discounted by 75%.  

While the discount is a welcome gesture by OUA’s customers, staff cannot confirm if the 75% discount has 

realized any new customers.  For the Board to consider continuing the 75% reduction for the next fiscal year 

ending September 30, 2024, actual experience for the 11-month period (10/1/22-08/31/23) were as follows: 

1.) There were 105 new water connections versus a budget of 25,  

2.) There were 60 new wastewater connections versus a budget of 12, and 

The FY24 Final Budget is based on 105 new water connections, 112 new wastewater connections and a 

reduction of 75% to the meter installation fee and the Capital Connection Charges for both water and 

wastewater. 

After review, discussions, questions & answers, staff is requesting a motion to approve Resolution 23-03, 

which provides for a 75% reduction in the Capital Connection Charges and the Meter Installation Fees 

for water and wastewater for FY24 (October 1, 2023 – September 30, 2024), as presented. 



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY

SCHEDULE OF RATES, FEES AND CHARGES 3.50% 4.50%

PROPOSED TO THE BOARD ON 09/19/23, RESOLUTION 23-02

EFFECTIVE DATE:  OCTOBER 1, 2023 FY 23 FY 24 FY 23 FY 24

RATE SCHEDULE 23-02 Actual Actual 75% Reduction 75% Reduction

A WATER RATES, FEES & CHARGES

1 Meter Installation Fees (service line installed by OUA)

a Residential Meter Size:

(includes check value) 5/8" X 3/4" $1,063.94 $1,111.82 266 278

1" $1,221.30 $1,276.26 305 319

b Non Residential Meter Size:

(includes backflow prevention) 5/8" X 3/4" $1,508.38 $1,576.25 377 394

1" $1,692.03 $1,768.17 423 442

1-1/2" $4,506.50 $4,709.30 1,127 1,177

2" $4,886.86 $5,106.76 1,222 1,277

3" $10,034.81 $10,486.38 2,509 2,622

4" $12,126.60 $12,672.30 3,032 3,168

c Meter Size (service line, meter box and check valve installed by Developer or re-install fee)

5/8" X 3/4" 177 185 177 185

1" 261 273 261 273

d Inspection of Water Service 47 49 47 49

2 Water System Capital Connection Charge (any meter size)

Per Equivalent Residential Connection (ERC); minimum one (1) ERC ( beginning 1/1/10 ) 1,725 1,803 431 451

3 Accrued Guaranteed Revenue Charge (AGRC) capped at $250 effective 10-1-18 0 *** 0 *** 0 *** 0 ***

Per Equivalent Residential Connection (ERC); minimum one (1) ERC

Definition of  AGRC is on page 7, #21. *** Board approved elimination of the AGRC fee on September 13, 2021.

4 Water Base Facility Charge 

a Residential Meter (single meter per family or detached dwelling unit)
Minimum 0.33 ERC * 5/8" X 3/4" 21.64 22.61 21.64 22.61

Minimum 0.80 ERC *  5/8" X 3/4" 21.64 22.61 21.64 22.61

Minimum 1.00 ERC 5/8" X 3/4" 21.64 22.61 21.64 22.61

Minimum 2.50 ERC 1" 54.10 56.53 54.1 56.53

Minimum 5.00 ERC 1-1/2" 108.18 113.05 108.18 113.05

Minimum 8.00 ERC 2" 173.09 180.88 173.09 180.88

b Non Residential Meter (minimum per meter size includes hotels, motels & single unit)

Minimum 1.00 ERC 5/8" X 3/4" 26.75 27.95 26.75 27.95

Minimum 2.50 ERC 1" 66.92 69.93 66.92 69.93

Minimum 5.00 ERC 1-1/2" 133.84 139.86 133.84 139.86

Minimum 8.00 ERC 2" 214.13 223.77 214.13 223.77

Minimum 16.00 ERC 3" 428.26 447.53 428.26 447.53

Minimum 25.00 ERC 4" 669.16 699.27 669.16 699.27

Minimum 50.00 ERC 6" 1,338.32 1,398.54 1338.32 1398.54

Minimum 80.00 ERC 8" 2,141.29 2,237.65 2141.29 2237.65

c Master Meter (any size; charge per unit connected to meter) Equivalency Factor

< 400 square feet .33 ERC 7.14 7.46 7.14 7.46

≥ 400 and < 900 square feet .80 ERC 17.32 18.10 17.32 18.1

>900 square feet Minimum 1.00 ERC 21.64 22.61 21.64 22.61

5 Gallonage Rates (residential, non residential, master meter) Block 1 4.68 4.89 4.68 4.89

(per 1,000 gallon) Block 2 7.04 7.36 7.04                   7.36                   

a All except master meter Block 1 Block 2 
Meter Size Monthly Gallons Monthly Gallons

5/8" X 3/4" 0   -   3,000 Above     3,000
1" 0   -   8,000 Above     8,000

1 1/2" 0  -  15,000  Above   15,000
2" 0  -  24,000 Above   24,000
3" 0  -  48,000 Above   48,000
4" 0  -  75,000 Above   75,000
6" 0 - 150,000 Above 150,000
8" 0 - 240,000 Above 240,000

b Master Meter (unit based per ERC) 0   -   3,000 Above     3,000

6 Irrigation meter (water only; no sewer)
                          Base & consumption billed at non residential rate per meter size 

7 0.55 0.57 0.55 0.57

(calculate) 0.55 per ERC 0.55 per ERC 0.55 per ERC 0.55 per ERC

Fire Hydrant Fund Fee ($1.79 per nonresidential  meter per month) 1.71 1.79 1.71 1.79

B WASTEWATER RATES, FEES & CHARGES

1 Wastewater Line Fees

Service line installed by OUA (existing gravity service line at property line)

a Connection to an existing service lateral

4" 2,218.23 2,318.05 555 580

6" 2,828.25 2,955.52 707 739

Larger than 6"

Connection to Existing Gravity Main Line

b Installation of new service lateral

c Inspection of Service line 4" or 6" 47 49 47 49

d Installation of Valve Pit on Vacuum Sewer System: 

e Service Line connected to Vacuum Sewer System

4" 2,295.88 2,399.19 574 600

6" 2,908.11 3,038.97 727 760

f Connection to Force Main Cost determined by OUA Exec Dir or designee

                                 Larger than 4" - Cost determined by OUA Exec Dir or designee

                                 Larger than 1' - Cost determined by OUA Exec Dir or designee

 * These categories meet the requirements specified in the latest OUA Resolution for General Policies & 

Procedures for reduced ERC on residential meters

Block Allowances 

Fire Hydrant Fund Fee ($.57 per residential meter per month)

Fire Hydrant Fund Fee ($.57 per ERC per master meter per month)

 

Cost determined by OUA Exec Dir or designee

Cost determined by OUA Exec Dir or designee

Cost determined by OUA Exec Dir or designee



2 Wastewater System Capital Connection Charge (any meter size) 3,353 3,504 838 876

Per Equivalent Residential Connection (ERC); minimum one (1) ERC 

3 Accrued Guaranteed Revenue Charge (AGRC) capped at $500 effective 10-1-18 0 *** 0 *** 0 *** 0 ***

Per Equivalent Residential Connection (ERC); minimum one (1) ERC 

Definition of  AGRC is on page 7, #21. *** Board approved elimination of the AGRC fee on September 13, 2021.

4 Wastewater Base Facility Charge  

a
Minimum 0.33 ERC * 5/8" X 3/4" 24.81 25.93 24.81 25.93

Minimum 0.80 ERC *  5/8" X 3/4" 24.81 25.93 24.81 25.93

Minimum 1.00 ERC 5/8" X 3/4" 24.81 25.93 24.81 25.93

Minimum 2.50 ERC 1" 62.00 64.79 62.00                 64.79                 

Minimum 5.00 ERC 1-1/2" 124.00 129.58 124 129.58

Minimum 8.00 ERC 2" 198.41 207.34 198.41               207.34               

b Non Residential Meter (minimum per meter size includes hotels, motels & single unit)

Minimum 1.00 ERC 5/8" X 3/4" 31.73 33.16 31.73 33.16

Minimum 2.50 ERC 1" 79.37 82.94 79.37 82.94

Minimum 5.00 ERC 1-1/2" 158.74 165.88 158.74 165.88

Minimum 8.00 ERC 2" 253.98 265.41 253.98 265.41

Minimum 16.00 ERC 3" 507.95 530.81 507.95 530.81

Minimum 25.00 ERC 4" 793.68 829.40 793.68 829.40

Minimum 50.00 ERC 6" 1,587.36 1,658.79 1,587.36 1,658.79

Minimum 80.00 ERC 8" 2,539.76 2,654.05 2,539.76 2,654.05

c Master Meter (any size; charge per unit connected to meter) Equivalency Factor

< 400 square feet .33 ERC 8.19 8.56 8.19 8.56

≥ 400 and < 900 square feet .80 ERC 19.85 20.74 19.85 20.74

>900 square feet Minimum 1.00 ERC 24.81 25.93 24.81 25.93

5 Gallonage Rates (per 1,000 gallons)  

a Residential 7.72 8.07 7.72 8.07

b Non Residential 7.98 8.34 7.98 8.34

c Master Meter 7.72 8.07 7.72 8.07

6 Reclaimed Water

7 Septage

Septage charges per 1,000 gallons Cost Determined by OUA Board  N/A N/A N/A N/A

8 Industrial Wastewater

9 High Strength Industrial Wastewater Surcharge

C FIRE LINE CHARGES

1 Sole Proprietary Fire Protection Systems (Sprinkler Systems); based on size of line

Fire line charges are approximately 1/12 of the water meter charges.

2" 17.83 18.63 17.83 18.63

3" 35.68 37.29 35.68 37.29

4" 55.46 57.96 55.46 57.96

6" 110.91 115.90 110.91 115.90

8" 178.38 186.41 178.38 186.41

10" 293.40 306.60 293.40 306.60

2 Hydrant Meters (charges for temporary water service delivered via a fire hydrant)

a Set-up Charge 86 90 86 90

b Monthly Service Charge

5/8 X 3/4" Meter 34.38 35.93 34.38 35.93

1" Meter 68.77 71.86 68.77 71.86

2" Meter 206.30 215.58 206.30 215.58

3" Meter 412.59 431.16 412.59 431.16

c Consumption Rate per 1,000 gallons Block 1 5.79 6.05 5.79 6.05

(see A 6 (a) for block allowances by meter size) Block 2 8.69 9.08 8.69 9.08

d Meter relocation (per move) 58 60 58 60

e Removal of meter by other than OUA 177 185 177 185

f

g Fire Flow Test (per test) 97 101 97 101

D DEPOSITS FOR SERVICE (MINIMUM)

1 Residential (Property Owner as Occupant)

a Water Service Only 3/4" 108 112 108 112

b Wastewater Service Only 3/4" 120 125 120 125

c Water & Wastewater Service 3/4" 227 238 227 238

d Water Service Only 1" 151 158 151 158

e Wastewater Service Only 1" 169 176 169 176

f Water & Wastewater Service 1" 320 334 320 334

2 Residential (Non Owner)

a Water Service Only 3/4" 169 176 169 176

b Wastewater Service Only 3/4" 169 176 169 176

c Water & Wastewater Service 3/4" 337 352 337 352

d Water Service Only 1" 238 249 238 249

e Wastewater Service Only 1" 258 269 258 269

f Water & Wastewater Service 1" 496 518 496 518

Residential Meter (single meter per family or detached dwelling unit)

 * These categories must also meet the requirements specified in the latest OUA Resolution for General Policies 

& Procedures for reduced ERC on residential meters

Volumetric charges for reclaimed water based upon meter consumption per 1,000 gallons and billed monthly 

determined and approved by OUA Board

To be determined and approved by OUA Board on an individual basis according to volume and characteristics of 

wastewater by special agreement.

To be determined and approved by OUA Board on an individual basis according to volume and characteristics of 

wastewater by special agreement.

Deposit required based on hydrant meter size and appropriate non 

residential meter rates referenced in D-3  

The required deposit listed below may be reduced by one half of the value shown if the customer elects to pay the 

monthly bill through the direct debit payment method.



3 Non-Residential and Master Meters

Meter Size

5/8" X 3/4" 169 176 169 176

1" 271 283 271 283

1-1/2" 510 533 510 533

2" 810 847 810 847

3" 1,614 1,686 1,614 1,686

4" 2,517 2,631 2,517 2,631

6" 5,036 5,262 5,036 5,262

8" 8,052 8,414 8,052 8,414

D DEPOSITS FOR SERVICE (MINIMUM) - (continued)

Meter Size

5/8" X 3/4" 169 176 169 176

1" 299 312 299 312

1-1/2" 576 602 576 602

2" 923 965 923 965

3" 1,846 1,929 1,846 1,929

4" 2,884 3,013 2,884 3,013

6" 5,751 6,010 5,751 6,010

8" 9,206 9,620 9,206 9,620

Meter Size

5/8" X 3/4" 338 353 338 353

1" 571 597 571 597

1-1/2" 1,087 1,136 1,087 1,136

2" 1,730 1,808 1,730 1,808

3" 3,460 3,616 3,460 3,616

4" 5,401 5,644 5,401 5,644

6" 10,787 11,272 10,787 11,272

8" 17,258 18,034 17,258 18,034

E SPECIAL SERVICE CHARGES, PER OCCURRENCE

1 Turn-on fee, except for new meter installations 16 17 16 17

2 62 65 62 65

3 Reconnection Fee

Inactive Account Charges accrue at the monthly base facility charges on a per ERC basis as follows:

Water

1 ERC 21.64 22.61 21.64                 22.61                 

0.33 ERC 7.14 7.46 7.14                   7.46                   

0.8 ERC 17.32 18.10 17.32                 18.10                 

Wastewater

1 ERC 24.81 25.93 24.81                 25.93                 

0.33 ERC 8.19 8.56 8.19                   8.56                   

0.8 ERC 19.85 20.74 19.85                 20.74                 

Inactive Account Charges accrue at the monthly base facility charges on a per ERC basis as follows:

33.4% per Water ERC Water

1 ERC 7.22 7.54 7.22                   7.54                   

0.33 ERC 2.38 2.49 2.38                   2.49                   

0.8 ERC 5.78 6.04 5.78                   6.04                   

46.6% per Wastewater ERC Wastewater

1 ERC 11.56 12.08 11.56                 12.08                 

0.33 ERC 3.82 3.99 3.82                   3.99                   

0.8 ERC 9.25 9.67 9.25                   9.67                   

Residential & Non-Residential

Water (only) : 505.66 528.22 505.66 528.22

Wastewater (only) : 367.84 384.32 367.84 384.32

Combined (Water & Wastewater) : 873.50 912.54 873.50 912.54

Tier 1 - Inactive Account for months 1 through 12:

Deposit to equal three highest months in last 12 months Utility Bills for service with the following as minimum:

Deposit to equal 3 times the average of last 12 months Utility Bills for service with the following as a 

minimum:

Performance of service after regular office hours.

After a meter has been removed, a meter can be reinstalled to establish service if the meter is reinstalled within 

120 months of being pulled.   For the first twelve months, Tier 1 base rates apply.  For all remaining months, 

utilize Tier 2 base rates.  Included in this calculation will be the type of utility service (water, wastewater or both), 

the classification (residential, non-residential or master meter), meter size, number of ERC's, the reinstallation fee 

and inspection fee.  In the case of a master meter, the calculation will use the ERC equivalency factors. 

Regardless of the number of months that the meter was pulled, the current water and wastewater charges will 

apply for all months utilized in the calculation. 

Tier 2 - Inactive Account for months 13 through 120:

The 33.4% & 46.6% values were provided in a Raftelis, formerly PRMG 

Study from September 9, 2014.

If a meter is not reinstalled within 120 months (10 years) from the date of being pulled, the capacity reservation 

along with any fees or charges paid will be forfeited, all accrued charges will be waived and any liens will be 

released. Any future application for service will be treated as a new connection and subject to all fees and 

applicable charges.

The following example of a calculation to determine the reconnection fee for a typical 5/8" x  3/4" Residential 

Meter is shown for illustrative purposes only:

Example: Assume 14 months disconnected:  Calculation based upon: number of months, appropriate 

reconnection fee (both Tier 1 & 2), fire hydrant fund fee, reinstall fee and water inspection fee.

12 * ($22.61 + $0.57) + 2 * ($7.46 + $0.57) + $185 + $49 =

Calculation based upon: number of months, appropriate reconnection fee, fire hydrant fund fee and wastewater inspection fee.

(12 * $25.93) + (2 * $12.08) + $49 = 

Calculation based upon: number of months, combined reconnection fees, fire hydrant fund fee, water re-install 

fee, water inspection fee and wastewater inspection fee.

12*($22.61+$0.57+$25.93)+2*($7.46+$0.57+$12.08)+$185+$49+$49 =



Residential Master Meter    (Example uses 10 units & 14 months)

Water (only) :

0.33 ERC : 1205.40 1258.80 1205.40 1258.80

0.80 ERC : 2495.00 2606.80 2495.00 2606.80

1.00 ERC : 3042.20 3176.20 3042.20 3176.20

Wastewater (only) :

0.33 ERC : 1183.20 1235.80 1183.20 1235.80

0.80 ERC : 2687.40 2811.00 2687.40 2811.00

1.00 ERC : 3332.40 3479.60 3332.40 3479.60

Combined (Water & Wastewater) : 

0.33 ERC : 2311.60 2414.80 2311.60 2414.80

0.80 ERC : 5105.40 5338.00 5105.40 5338.00

1.00 ERC : 6297.60 6578.40 6297.60 6578.40

4

5 Testing Meter at Customer's Request

a Test result showing meter reads high No Charge No Charge No Charge No Charge

b Test result showing meter reads correctly or reads slow.

5/8" X 3/4" 42 44 42                      44                      

1" 53 56 53                      56                      

1-1/2" 80 84 80                      84                      

2" 111 116 111                    116                    

Above 2" Meter

6 Damaging, tampering with OUA property or unauthorized procedure(s)

a 27 28 27                      28                      

b 109 114 109                    114                    

c 147 153 147                    153                    

d 640 669 640                    669                    

7 136 142 136                    142                    

8 Destruction of meter and or related equipment

9 Returned check

     Amount of check up to $50.00, 25.00 25.00 25.00 25.00

30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00

     Amount of check over $300.00, OR 40.00 40.00 40.00 40.00

10 Account record history, requested by customer

a Certified/Notarized Copy (per page) 2.50 2.50 2.50                   2.50                   

b One-sided copy (per page) 0.50 0.50 0.50                   0.50                   

c Two-sided copy (per page) 0.66 0.70 0.66                   0.70                   

d 7.55 7.89 7.55                   7.89                   

11 Recording easements, annexation agreements, etc. (per page) 13.59 14.20 13.59                 14.20                 

12 Project plan review

13 Project inspection

14 Miscellaneous charges for services not included above.

15 Fee on delinquent accounts

16 Interest charged on closed accounts

17 Laboratory testing

B.O.D. 18 19 18                      19                      

Suspended Solids 11 11 11                      11                      

Chlorine residual 14 14 14                      14                      

Fecal Coliform 26 27 26                      27                      

Total Coliform 26 27 26                      27                      

Chloride 11 12 11                      12                      

Fluoride 17 18 17                      18                      

pH 14 14 14                      14                      

Total dissolved solids 11 12 11                      12                      

Dissolved oxygen 8 9 8                        9                        

Turbidity 21 22 21                      22                      

10 * (12 * ($18.10+ $0.57) + 2 * ($6.05 + $0.57)) + $185 + $49 =

10 * (12 * ($7.46 + $0.57) + 2 * ($2.49 + $0.57)) + $185 + $49 =

Tampering 3 - See detailed description as shown in Resolution 15-01, or latest edition

10 * (12 * ($22.61+ $0.57) + 2 * ($7.46 + $0.57)) + $185 + $49 =

10 * (12 * ($8.56 + $0.57) + 2 * ($3.99 + $0.57)) + $49 =

10 * (12 * ($20.74 + $0.57) + 2 * ($9.67 + $0.57)) + $49 =

10 * (12 * ($25.93 + $0.57) + 2 * ($12.08 + $0.57)) + $49 =

10*(12*($7.46+$8.56+$0.57)+2*($2.49+$3.99+$0.57))+$185+$49+$49=

10*(12*($18.10+$20.74+$0.57)+2*($6.05+$9.67+$0.57))+$185+$49+$49=

10*(12*($22.61+$25.93+$0.57)+2*($7.46+$12.08+$0.57))+$185+$49+$49 =

At the customer's request, the maximum reconnection charge will be based on the lower of  the amount as 

computed in Section E 3 Reconnection Fee immediately above or the total cost of a new water and/or wastewater 

service installation as computed in Sections A & B. 

Cost determined by OUA Exec Dir or 

designee

Tampering 1 - See detailed description as shown in Resolution 15-01, or latest edition

Tampering 2 - See detailed description as shown in Resolution 15-01, or latest edition

Charge based upon actual replacement cost (materials, labor and equipment hours used) required for the service 

plus an administrative charge of 15% to be determined by OUA personnel.

Tampering 4 - See detailed description as shown in Resolution 15-01, or latest edition

Developer/owner changing meter from one location to another without OUA's permission; per occurrence, 

per meter.

Charge based upon actual replacement cost (labor, equipment and materials) plus a 15% administrative charge, 

per occurrence

Prevailing amount per Florida Statute Section 832.07 as follows:

     Amount of check over $50.00 up to $300.00,

An amount equal to 5% of the face value of the check, whichever is greater.

Plus other applicable fees in the event service is discontinued.

Research of Records (per 1/4 hr. or fraction thereof with a minimum of $7.55 per request)

The Okeechobee Utility Authority will review all plans and specifications of all proposed water and/or sewer 

facilities and the owner or developer will pay a one-time fee of $75.00 per page of drawing.  Project plans will not 

be approved until full payment of fee is received.

All projects must be inspected by OUA and the owner or developer shall pay fees at the rate of $50.00 per hour 

during regular office hours and 1-1/2 times that rate after regular office hours billed monthly and paid before 

Certificate of Occupancy (C.O.) is approved. 

10% per month on delinquent amount due to date account is closed, or meter removed.

After the account is closed, simple interest is applied to the unpaid balance at the rate of 1-1/2%  per month for a 

period not to exceed one (1) year. 

Laboratory testing for a developer or individual at the following prices:

The above testing may be done in OUA's laboratory. Any other testing will be sent to a certified lab and the 

developer or individual will be billed for the cost of the testing plus a 15% administrative charge.  All samples 

must be delivered to the OUA laboratory in approved containers.  If the OUA collects samples or performs testing 

in the field, then actual cost of labor plus a 15% administrative charge will be added to the above fees.
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19 Guaranteed Revenue Charges  (GRC) 

20 Meter Treated As Removed (MTAR)

21 Accrued Guaranteed Revenue Charges (AGRC)

22 Glades County Franchise Fee

During the period that a residential, non-residential or master meter account is off for billing purposes (inactive 

status), it will still be accruing the monthly base facility charge usually billed prior to inactive status.  The GRC 

fees due will be included in the Reconnection Fee calculation defined above.   

When an account has been off and reached an inactive status, rather than actually pulling the meter, the meter 

may be turned off, left in place and treated as removed for billing purposes. Reconnection calculation will not 

include a cost for reinstall of the meter. 

In order to ensure that both current and future customers utilizing or reserving capacity are treated equally with 

respect to the cost of reserving capacity in the future, an Accrued Guaranteed Revenue Charge (AGRC) will be 

assessed to both new water and/or wastewater connections on a per equivalent residential connection (ERC) 

basis. 

The above rates, fees and charges do not reflect the franchise fee (currently set at 6%) which is imposed on 

customers residing within Glades County.

Adjustment(s) to customer accounts

Credit or debit adjustments on customer accounts may occur when the customer or OUA, has knowingly or 

unknowingly, caused an account to be inaccurate.  Credit or debit adjustments may be made up to three (3) 

months from the date of notice to the customer.



Okeechobee Utility Authority FY24 Budget

Projected General In-Fill Revenue 08/28/2023

Approved Rates from Resolution 23-02, Effective October 1, 2023

Projected 

Connections 

Added in Revenue Total CC

Projected 

Connections 

Added in Revenue Total CC

FY24 Per CC Revenue FY24 Per CC Revenue WHAT IF SCENARIOS

105 $431.00 $45,255.00 112 $838.00 $93,856.00

Credit

Revenue Per Total Install Revenue Per Total Install None

Residential Mtr Fee Revenue Connection Fee Revenue

105 $266.00 $27,930.00 112 $555.00 $62,160.00

25%

AGRC Per 1 ERC Total AGRC

AGRC Per 1 

ERC Total AGRC

Connection Revenue Connection Revenue 50%

Oct-19 2 0.00 0.00 1 0.00 0.00

Nov-19 2 0.00 0.00 1 0.00 0.00 75%

Dec-19 2 0.00 0.00 1 0.00 0.00

Jan-20 2 0.00 0.00 1 0.00 0.00

Feb-20 2 0.00 0.00 1 0.00 0.00

Mar-20 2 0.00 0.00 1 0.00 0.00

Apr-20 2 0.00 0.00 1 0.00 0.00

May-20 2 0.00 0.00 1 0.00 0.00

Jun-20 2 0.00 0.00 1 0.00 0.00

Jul-20 2 0.00 0.00 1 0.00 0.00

Aug-20 2 0.00 0.00 1 0.00 0.00

Sep-20 3 0.00 0.00 1 0.00 0.00

Totals 25 $0.00 12 $0.00

Statictical Data:

Water Wastewater

9649 4492

9792 4579

0.255% 0.262%

$697 $1,393

* AGRC was discontinued by OUA Board action on Sept. 13, 2021

WASTEWATER

Capital Connection Charge Revenue

 Install Fee Revenue

Projected Number of active connections

Beginning of previous Fiscal Year

Beginning of Fiscal Year

Projected In-fill Growth rate

Average cost per new connection

WATER
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WHAT IF SCENARIOS

Install 

Fee +

Install Fee 

+

W CCC Infill Revenue WW CCC Infill Revenue

at 25 ERC's Impact at 12 ERC's Impact Combined

2,788$  292,740$  na 5,572$   624,064$  na 916,804$ 

2,091$  219,555$  (73,185)$  4,179$   468,048$  (156,016)$ 687,603$ 

1,394$  146,370$  (146,370)$ 2,786$   312,032$  (312,032)$ 458,402$ 

$697.00 73,185$    (219,555)$ $1,393.00 156,016$  (468,048)$ 229,201$ 

Net 687,603$ 



 

 RESOLUTION 23-03 

   

A RESOLUTION OF THE OKEECHOBEE UTILITY 

AUTHORITY, OKEECHOBEE, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE 

SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL CONNECTION CHARGES AND 

METER INSTALLATION FEES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-

24; PROVIDING FOR FILING A COPY WITH THE 

AUTHORITY CLERK; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE 

DATE. 

 

 

 WHEREAS, the OUA Board, in a duly advertised public hearing held September 19, 

2023, reviewed, discussed and received comments from staff and the public on the schedule of 

Capital Connection Charges and Meter Installation Fees, and 

 

 WHEREAS, the schedule of Capital Connection Charges and Meter Installation Fees for 

services provided by the Authority appear to be sufficient to generate revenues necessary to make 

all of the payments required by the terms of the bonds issued pursuant to Resolution No. 99-3 

dated March 9, 1999, and to continue to provide for the operation and maintenance of the OUA 

System. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OKEECHOBEE UTILITY 

AUTHORITY AS FOLLOWS: 

 

 1.  The attached schedule of Capital Connection Charges and Meter Installation Fees for 

services provided by the Okeechobee Utility Authority is hereby adopted and shall remain in 

effect from October 1, 2023 through September 30, 2024 and unless future OUA Board action 

directs otherwise, shall return to on October 1, 2024 to the rates, fees and charges approved in 

Resolution 23-02.    

 

 2.  A copy of the schedule of Capital Connection Charges and Meter Installation Fees 

shall be filed with the Authority’s Clerk and Executive Director and will be available for review 

during normal working hours at the offices of the Okeechobee Utility Authority, pursuant to 

provisions of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes. 

 

 3.   This Resolution shall take effect October 1, 2023, upon its adoption. 

 

 The passage and adoption of this Resolution was moved by                                           and 

seconded by                                             and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows: 

       

     _________________     _______            

_________________  _______              

     _________________   _______          

     _________________  _______             

     _________________  _______   

       

     



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 The Chairman thereupon declared this Resolution duly passed and adopted the 19th day of 

September 2023. 

 

       OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

 (SEAL)   

       By: _______________________________                                                             

        Tommy Clay, Chairman 

Attest: 

 

 

_______________________                                                               

John F. Hayford 

Executive Director 

 

 

 The foregoing Resolution is hereby approved by me as to form, language and execution 

this 19th day of September 2023. 

 

 

       _____________________________                                                                     

       Tom W. Conely, III, Attorney 



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 5 

 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

RESOLUTION 23-04 

FY23 ADOPTION OF FY24 BUDGET  

Public Hearing Agenda 

o Open Public Hearing - concerning the establishment of the FY24 Budget   
 

o Presentation by OUA Staff and the reading by title of Resolution 23-04   
 

o Comments from the Public  
 

o Comments from the OUA Board  
 

o Close Public Hearing  
 

o Motion to approve Resolution 23-04  
 

Presentation   

Attached is a copy of FY24 budget as presented by staff. 

The budget was complied with the following key assumptions: 

• 4.5% Rate Adjustment applied which is proposed to take effect October 1, 2023. 

• Total Operating Revenue for FY24 is estimated at estimated at $12,930,823, 

representing a 8.1% increase over FY23 budget. 

• Non-operating Revenue is estimated at $424,889 in FY24 budget. 

• Total Labor and O&M is estimated at $10,157,323 or an increase of 15.39% over 

previous year’s budget. 

• A list of departmental and major projects is highlighted in section D section O. 

 

At the time of the budget presentation, both the draft and final reports from Evergreen Solution LLC 

(Salary and Benefit Compensation Survey contractor) were still outstanding, therefore the following 

items are not included in the budget presented and are deferred to after the presentation of Evergreen 

and review by the Board:  

• Elimination of single shift. 

• Implementation of PTO as a replacement of Sick & Vacation time-off. 

• Change in Employee Licensing Policy. 

• Implementation of Retention Program 

 

 OUA staff concurs with the recommended budget and requests the Board to approve Resolution 

23-04 thereby adopting FY24 Budget. 































































































 

    

 RESOLUTION 23-04 

   

A RESOLUTION OF THE OKEECHOBEE UTILITY 

AUTHORITY, OKEECHOBEE, FLORIDA, ADOPTING 

THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024; PROVIDING FOR 

FILING A COPY WITH THE AUTHORITY CLERK; AND 

PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

 

 WHEREAS, the OUA Board, in duly advertised public hearings held September 19, 

2023, reviewed, discussed and received comments from staff and the public on the 

appropriations and estimated revenues for the budget for Fiscal Year 2024, and 

 

 WHEREAS, the budget for the Fiscal Year 2024 makes adequate provision for the fees, 

rates and charges for services provided by the Authority to be sufficient to make all the payments 

required by the terms of the bonds issued pursuant to Resolution No. 99-3 dated March 9, 1999, 

and to continue to provide for the operation and maintenance of the OUA System. 

 

  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OKEECHOBEE 

UTILITY AUTHORITY AS FOLLOWS: 

 

 1.  The attached budget for the Okeechobee Utility Authority for the FY24 (October 1, 

2023 to September 30, 2024) is hereby adopted. 

 

 2.  A copy of the budget for the FY24 shall be filed with the Authority’s Clerk and 

Executive Director and available for review during normal working hours at the offices of the 

Okeechobee Utility Authority, pursuant to provisions of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes. 

 

 3.  This Resolution shall take effect on October 1, 2023, upon its adoption. 

 

 The passage and adoption of this Resolution was moved by                                           and 

seconded by                                             and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows: 

       

     _________________     _______            

_________________  _______              

     _________________   _______          

     _________________  _______             

     _________________  _______   

       

 

 

 

             

  



The Chairman thereupon declared this Resolution duly passed and adopted the 19th day of 

September 2023. 

 

 

 

       OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

 (SEAL)      

       By: _______________________________                                                             

        Tommy Clay, Chairman 

Attest: 

 

_____________________                                                               

John F. Hayford 

Executive Director 

 

 

 The foregoing Resolution is hereby approved by me as to form, language and execution 

the 19th day of September 2023. 

 

 

       ________________________________                                                                       

       Tom W. Conely, III, Attorney 



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 6 

 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 

 

WORKSHOP MINUTES 

 

Attached are copies of the minutes from the Workshop held on August 28, 2023. 

 

Unless the Board determines a correction is required to the minutes, Staff recommends the 

approval of the workshop minutes from August 28, 2023 as presented.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

WORKSHOP MINUTES 

Monday, August 28, 2023  6:00 P.M. 

Okeechobee Utility Authority 

100 SW 5th Avenue 

Okeechobee, Florida 

 

 

Chairperson Clay called the meeting to order at 6:15 P.M. 

 

Chairperson Clay led all participating attendees and visitors in the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 

Chairperson Clay addressed Agenda Item No. 1, the following Okeechobee Utility Authority 

Board Members were present: 

 

Board Members:   Alternates:    Absent: 

Tommy Clay          Melanie Anderson   

John Gilliland         Glenn Sneider 

Harry Moldenhauer          

Steve Nelson  

Tabitha Trent          

      

OUA Members: 

John Hayford   Tom Conely 

Lauriston Hamilton    Michelle Willoughby 

Jamie Mullis 

  

Chairperson Clay addressed Agenda Item No. 2 ‘OUA Project Worklist’ Executive Director 

Hayford discusses that at the last OUA Board meeting, a tentative listing and ranking of projects 

for 2024 was developed.  Executive Director Hayford discusses the ranking for the FDEP Grant 

wastewater projects: 

• SWSA Project 3 – Okee-Tantie 

• SW 5th Avenue 

• Lakefront Estates WWTF 

• Treasure Island Expansion to include Kings Bay 

• Basswood Septic to Sewer Project 

• Whispering Pines 

 

Executive Director Hayford discusses that he tried to complete a cost estimate of the projects.  

Executive Director Hayford discusses that after speaking with Connie VanAsche is was 

determined that there is not a large amount of money available.  Executive Director Hayford 

discusses that the projects were prioritized with the first two projects; SWSA Project 3 – Okee-

Tantie and SW 5th Avenue as they projects are currently in progress.   Executive Director 
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discusses that that the only other project under consideration is Lakefront Estates, however the 

developer has not been forthcoming with information.  Executive Director Hayford discusses 

options for the remaining projects.    

Chairperson Clay discusses that after the meetings with Lakefront Estates, the developer was to 

provide paperwork to the OUA.  Chairperson Clay that as of the date of this workshop the 

developer has not provided any information or paperwork to the OUA.  

Attorney Conley discusses that Glades County is not a party to the Interlocal Agreement. 

Attorney Conley discusses that the Glades County Franchise Agreement was with Okeechobee 

Beachwater and it only addressed water. Attorney Conley discusses that it was a non-exclusive 

agreement which means Glades County could franchise with additional service providers.  

Attorney Conley advises the Board that this agreement expired in May of 2023. Chairperson 

Clay that this issue was addressed at a recent meeting with Glades County and the developer for 

Lakefront Estates. Chairperson Clay discusses that the rate of flow for water that is available 

from current OUA infrastructure. Chairperson Clay discusses the type of wastewater system that 

the developer plans to incorporate into the project.  

Executive Director Hayford discusses that the OUA should be focusing on existing projects in 

Okeechobee County.  The primary projects are SWSA Project 3 - Okee-Tantie and SW 5th 

Avenue.  Executive Director informs the board that city came forward with a mandatory 

connection policy.   

Executive Director Hayford discusses a FDOT Resurfacing and Guardrail Project on State Road 

78 that runs from the intersection of 441 and 78 all the way to Limkin Creek.  This project will 

affect approximately 2000 feet of our 8” watermain.  Executive Director Hayford discusses that 

this FDOT project is almost tipping our hand at putting in a new watermain.  Executive Hayford 

discusses that this may be installing a new 24” watermain to serve current customers and some 

future development.  Chairperson asks about where the watermain would stop. Executive 

Director Hayford discusses the watermain would extend to just past Limkin Creek. Executive 

Directive Hayford discusses the costs that will be involved in installing a new 24” watermain.   

Executive Director discusses that this project will be in the Summer of 2024. Executive Director 

Hayford discusses that we will need to engage an engineer for this project.  Harry Moldenhauer 

asks if the FDOT Project can be included in the FDEP Portal submissions. Executive Director 

Hayford discusses that the FDEP Portal funds are for wastewater projects only.  

Chairperson Clay addressed Agenda Item No. 3 ‘FY24 Budget Review’ Executive Director 

Hayford explains to the Board that the preliminary FY24 Budget will be discussed at this 

workshop.  Executive Director Hayford discusses that staff can review each section of the budget 

if the board so desires. Chairperson Clay asks where is the actual expenditures from 2022/2023 

budget.  Finance Director Hamilton explains that actual expenditures were used to develop FY24 

Budget. Executive Director Hayford discusses that at the start of the development of the FY24 

budget staff used actual numbers for the first six months of the current year and compared them 

to where the OUA was budget wise in FY23.  Staff did have to project the remaining six months 
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of the fiscal year. Chairperson Clay asks staff to provide six months of actual expenditures 

broken down in detail. Finance Director Hamilton informs the board that staff will provide the 

requested information to the board at the next meeting.   

Chairperson Clay asks staff if the elimination of the single person shift was included in the 

proposed budget.  Finance Director Hamilton informs the board that this item was not included 

in the budget.  Executive Director Hayford discusses that there are a number of items that have 

been deferred until the completion of the Salary Survey Study.  Chairperson Clay requests that 

staff provide the board with the costs of the staff related issues that have been previously 

discussed; elimination of single person shift, licensing, pay rates, etc. Board Member Trent 

requests actual budget numbers for the next meeting.   

Finance Director Hamilton gave a detailed presentation of the FY24 Budget and answered 

questions from Board member as they arose.  

Chairperson Clay addressed Agenda Item No. 4 ‘Public Comments’ There were none.  

There being no other business, meeting adjourned at 7:39 P.M. 

 

 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE AND BE ADVISED that if a person decided to appeal any decision 

made by the Okeechobee Utility Authority with respect to any matter considered at this meeting, 

he/she may need to ensure that verbatim record of the proceeding is made, which record includes 

the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. A CD recording of this 

meeting is on file in the Executive Director’s office. 

 

 

_______________________________   _____________________________ 

Chairperson       Executive Director (Secretary) 



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 7 

 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 

 

MEETING MINUTES 

 

Attached are copies of the minutes from the meeting held on August 18, 2023. 

 

Unless the Board determines a correction is required to the minutes, Staff recommends the 

approval of the meeting minutes from August 18, 2023 as presented.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

MEETING MINUTES 

Tuesday, August 15, 2023 8:30 A.M. 

Okeechobee Utility Authority 

100 SW 5th Avenue 

Okeechobee, Florida 

 

 

Chairperson Clay called the meeting to order at 8:29 A.M. 

 

Chairperson Clay determined the voting members and led all participating attendees and visitors in 

the Pledge of Allegiance.  

 

Chairperson Clay addressed Agenda Item No. 1, the following Okeechobee Utility Authority Board 

Members were present: 

 

Board Members:   Alternates:    Absent: 

Tommy Clay*    Melanie Anderson   Tabitha Trent 

John Gilliland*    Glenn Sneider** 

Harry Moldenhauer*           

Steve Nelson*            

      

*Voting Board Members 

**Voting in Tabitha Trent’s absence 

      

OUA Members: 

John Hayford   Tom Conely 

Lauriston Hamilton    Kristy Arnold 

Jamie Mullis 

  

Chairperson Clay addressed Agenda Item No. 2 ‘Agenda Additions or Deletions’ There were none. 

Chairperson Clay addressed Agenda Item No. 3 ‘Meeting Minutes from July 18, 2023.’ Motion by 

Steve Nelson to approve the Meeting Minutes from July 18, 2023 as presented. Second by Harry 

Moldenhauer.  Vote unanimous (5-0), motion carried.   

Chairperson Clay addressed Agenda Item No. 4 ‘Department Supervisor Updates’         

SWTP: Kevin Rogers gave an update on the SWTP. Advised that two employees have passed their exams 

but one still needs his On-The-Job training time to be fully licensed. Tommy Clay asked Kevin Rogers to 

bring back an update on the inspection list that Tabitha Trent previously presented to the Board.  

Maintenance: Jess Manson gave an update on the Maintenance Department. Advised that the moral is 

good and the new employees are doing good. 

WWTP: Jamie Gamiotea gave an update of the WWTP. Advised that a trainee has passed his exam and 

two trainees have started.  

Jamie Mullis gave an overall update of all departments.  
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Chairperson Clay addressed Agenda Item No. 5 ‘Consent Agenda’ Motion by Steve Nelson to 

approve the Consent Agenda as presented: 

Consent Agenda Item No. 6    ‘Invoice from Sumner Engineering & Consulting, Inc – SW  

Wastewater Service Area Project (Part B & C) in the amount  

of $2,766.17’ 

Consent Agenda Item No. 7    ‘Invoice from Sumner Engineering & Consulting, Inc – SW  

Wastewater Service Area Project (Part E) in the amount of 

$21,845.98’ 

Consent Agenda Item No. 8    ‘Invoice from Sumner Engineering & Consulting, Inc –  

Okee-Tantie Utility System Improvements in the amount of  

$4,549.94 

Consent Agenda Item No. 9    ‘Invoice from Hinterland Group, Inc. – SWSA Project 2 in  

the amount of $1,064,874.13 

Consent Agenda Item No. 10  ‘Invoices from Hinterland Group, Inc. – Pine Ridge Park  

Utility Improvements in the amounts of $175,633.18 and  

$52,984.35’ 

 Consent Agenda Item No. 11  ‘Invoice from Florida Design Drilling Corporation – Injection  

Well Integrity Testing in the amount of $69,850.00’ 

Consent Agenda Item No. 12  ‘Invoice from McNabb Hydrogeologic Consulting, Inc in the  

amount of $11,200.00’ 

Consent Agenda Item No. 13  ‘Invoices from Kimley Horm And Associates, Inc. – Treasure  

Island Septic to Sewer Project in the amount of $36,215.50’ 

Consent Agenda Item No. 14  ‘Invoice from Go Underground Utilities, LLC – SWTP Pipe  

Replacement in the amount of $16,300’ 

 Consent Agenda Item No. 15  ‘Invoice from Thorn Run Partners in the amount of  

                                                                  $3,500.00’                                                    

Consent Agenda Item No. 16  ‘Invoice from MacVicar in the amount of $250.00’ 

Second by Glenn Sneider. Vote unanimous (5-0), motion carried.  

 

Chairperson Clay addressed Agenda Item No. 17 ‘Finance Report’ Finance Director Hamilton 

reviews the Finance Report for period ending July 31, 2023.  The Board requested a workshop to further 

discuss the FY24 Budget. After a brief discussion, the Board set a Budget Workshop for August 28, 2023 

at 6:00PM. Glenn Sneider out at 8:54AM. Motion by Steve Nelson to approve the Finance Report for 

period ending July 31, 2023. Second by John Gilliland. Vote unanimous (4-0). Motion carried.    

Chairperson Clay addressed Agenda Item No. 18 ‘Staffing Compliment’ Finance Director Hamilton 

presented the current employment openings and advised that the new HR Manager, Jerry Miller has been 

hired. Tommy Clay advised that he recently had a meeting with Tom Conely, David Hazellief and 

Dowling Watford to find out how they are hiring for their top positions within the City and County. The 

County recently used A League of Cities to recruit the current County Administrator. He further advised 

that the OUA should contact this organization for assistance with recruitment.  

This item was for informational purposes only. 
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Chairperson Clay addressed Agenda Item No. 19 ‘OUA Employee Pension Investment Policy - 

Updated’ Pension Chairperson Mullis advised that Government Ron DeSantis recently signed into law, 

House Bill 3. Due to this law a change was required in the current OUA Employee Pension Investment 

Policy. Brad Hess of AndCo Consulting, presented the change to the Board via Zoom. Mr. Hess advised 

that the law prevents a board of trustees of a local government retirement plan from considering 

environmental, social and governance factors in their investment decisions. The law amends certain 

sections of Chapter 112, Florida Statues, that affect the operation of the Okeechobee Utility Authority 

Employees’ Retirement System. Motion by Harry Moldenhauer to approve the revised OUA 

Employee Pension Investment Policy as presented. Second by Steve Nelson. Vote unanimous (4-0), 

motion carried.  

Chairperson Clay addressed Agenda Item No. 20 ‘SWSA Project 1 Master Pump Station 

Substantial Completion’ Executive Director Hayford gave an update on the SWSA Project 1 Master 

Pump Station.  A Substantial Completion date of July 5, 2023 has been presented. There was a delay in 

the project due to equipment delivery. This delay did not harm the OUA since the flow to this station is 

still month away. Motion by Steve Nelson to approve the Certificate of Substantial Completion with 

a date of July 5, 2023 and to authorize the Chairman to execute, as presented. Second by John 

Gilliland. Vote unanimous (4-0), motion carried.   

Chairperson Clay addressed Agenda Item No. 21 ‘SWSA Project 1 Master Force Main Substantial 

Completion’ Executive Director Hayford gave an update on the SWSA Project 1 Master Force Main.  A 

Substantial Completion date of July 20, 2023 has been presented. There was a delay in the project due to 

the gopher tortoise habitat within the piping alignment. This delay did not harm the OUA since the flow 

to this station is still month away. Motion by Steve Nelson to approve the Certificate of Substantial 

Completion with a date of July 20, 2023 and to authorize the Chairman to execute, as presented. 

Second by Harry Moldenhauer. Vote unanimous (4-0), motion carried.   

Chairperson Clay addressed Agenda Item No. 22 ‘SWSA Project 2 Asbestos Cement Pipe Removal’ 

Executive Director Hayford advised that there is 4,000 LF of abandoned-in-place asbestos piping along 

SW 24th Avenue. The OUA installed a new water main along SW 24th Ave, many years ago and 

abandoned this asbestos piping. It has been suggested by the current contractor for the SWSA Project 2, 

Hinterland Group, that by removing this pipe, it will allow for more room to install the vacuum sewer 

main and make for a safer work environment with the AC pipe removed. Due to the potential involvement 

for environmental and worker safety concerns, it is being proposed as an emergency repair/removal 

project and it was not advertised and assigned to a bidder. A preliminary estimate of construction costs 

has been suggested at nearly $250,000. After a brief discussion, Tom Conely advised that the Board 

handle this item with two different motions. One, declare this project an emergency and two, approve the 

proposal. Motion by Steve Nelson to declare the removal of the asbestos piping along SW 24th Ave 

an emergency. Second by John Gilliland. Vote unanimous, (4-0), motion carried. Motion by Steve 

Nelson to approve the proposal from Hinterland Group in the amount of $255,000 as presented. 

Second by John Gilliland. Vote unanimous, (4-0), motion carried.  

Chairperson Clay addressed Agenda Item No. 23 ‘FDEP Wastewater Grant Portal Applications’ 

Executive Director Hayford advised Connie Vanassche of CAS Governmental Services has made staff 

aware of the August 31st deadline to apply for FDEP Wastewater Grants. Staff has two projects for  
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Consideration, SWSA Project with respect to Okee-Tantie Force Main tie-ins of the package treatment 

plants, mobile home parks, businesses and other miscellaneous points of wastewater connections and SW 

5th Avenue Wastewater Septic to Sewer Project. After a discussion between Board Members, staff and 

County Commissioner Hazellief the three projects were added to the list and the five were ranked as 

follows: 

1.) SWSA Project -Okee-Tantie Force Main tie ins. 

2.) SW 5th Avenue Wastewater Septic to Sewer Project 

3.) 441 SE Wastewater Expansion 

4.) Basswood Water & Wastewater Expansion 

5.) Whispering Pines Wastewater Expansion 

Motion by Steve Nelson to approve the list and rankings of OUA projects for the FDEP Wastewater 

Grant Application. Second by John Gilliland. Vote unanimous (4-0), motion carried.  

Chairperson Clay addressed Agenda Item No. 24 ‘Public Comments’  

Eddie Trent addressed the Board concerning the SW 5th Avenue Wastewater Septic to Sewer Project. 

Melanie Anderson out at 9:55 AM. 

County Commissioner, David Hazellief recommended that the OUA draft a letter to the City Council 

concerning Mandatory Sewer Connections so it will be read into record at their meeting this evening.  

Chairperson Clay addressed Agenda Item No. 25 ‘Items from the Attorney’ Tom Conely advised 

that he has emailed the Executive Director’s Evaluation forms to all Board Members and has received one 

back. He requested that the evaluations be returned quickly so it can be presented at the September 2023 

Board Meeting.  

Chairperson Clay addressed Agenda Item No. 26 ‘Items from the Executive Director’ Executive 

Director Hayford gave an update on current projects. 

Chairperson Clay addressed Agenda Item No. 27 ‘Items from the Board’ There were none.  

There being no other business, meeting adjourned at 10:09 A.M. 

 

 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE AND BE ADVISED that if a person decided to appeal any decision made       

 by the Okeechobee Utility Authority with respect to any matter considered at this meeting, he/she  

 may need to ensure that verbatim record of the proceeding is made, which record includes the  

 testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. A video recording of this meeting is on  

 file in the Executive Director’s office. 

 

 

_________________________________   _______________________________ 

Chairperson       Executive Director (Secretary) 



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 8 

 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 

 

DEPARTMENT SUPERVISOR UPDATES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



OKEEHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 9 

 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 

 

CONSENT AGENDA 

 

1. Pull items for discussion from Consent Agenda. 

 

2. Items pulled from Consent Agenda will be discussed at the end of Agenda. 

 

3. Unless noted all Consent Agenda items are recommended for approval. 

 

4. Motion to approve items on Consent Agenda as follows: 

 

10.    Invoice from Sumner Engineering & Consulting, Inc. – SW Wastewater Service  

       Area Project (Part B and C)  

11.  Invoice from Sumner Engineering & Consulting, Inc. – SW Wastewater Service  

       Area Project (Part E)  

12.  Invoice from Sumner Engineering & Consulting, Inc. – Okee-Tantie Utility System             

       Improvements  

13.  Invoice from McNabb Hydrogeologic Consulting, Inc – IW Mechanical Integrity   

       Testing Professional Services 

14.  Invoice from CHA – Pine Ridge Park Utility System 

15.  Invoices from CHA – SWTP pH Evaluation 

16.  Invoices from Hinterland Group, Inc. – SWSA Project 2 

17.  Invoices from Lewis Longman Walker – USDA Loan 

18.  Invoice from Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc. – AC Pipe Removal 

19.  Invoice from Kimley Horn and Associates, Inc. – Treasure Island Septic to Sewer  

       Project 

20.  Invoice from Evergreen Solutions, LLC – Employee Classification and Compensation  

       Survey 

21.  Invoice from Thorn Run Partners 

22.  Invoice from MacVicar Consulting, Inc. – Lake Okeechobee System Operating  

 Manual 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 10 

 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 

 

CONSENT AGENDA 

 

INVOICE FROM SUMNER ENGINEERING & CONSULTING, INC. – SW WATERWATER 

SERVICE AREA PROJECT (PART B AND C) 

 

Please find attached the invoice in the amount of $1,700.00 submitted by Sumner Engineering & 

Consulting, Inc. Staff is aware of the work currently being done by Sumner Engineering & Consulting, 

Inc. and is in agreement with this request. 
 

 

Invoice Date Pay Request No. Date Paid Amt. Requested Amount Paid Remaining Balance 

          $724,136.00 

Apr-20 1 Apr-20   $48,503.60 $675,632.40 

May-20 2 May-20   $38,802.88 $636,829.52 

Jun-20 3 Jun-20   $33,952.52 $602,877.00 

Aug-20 4 Aug-20   $87,306.48 $515,570.52 

Sep-20 5 Sep-20   $43,653.24 $471,917.28 

Nov-20 6 Nov-20   $77,605.76 $394,311.52 

Jan-21 7 Jan-21   $38,802.88 $355,508.64 

Feb-21 8 Feb-21   $38,802.88 $316,705.76 

Apr-21 9 Apr-21   $43,653.24 $273,052.52 

Jul-21 9 Jul-21   $19,401.44 $253,651.08 

Oct-21 10 Oct-21   $7,275.54 $246,375.54 

Dec-21 11 Dec-21   $10,592.40 $235,783.14 

Jan-22 12 Jan-22   $13,491.60 $222,291.54 

Mar-22 13 Mar-22   $27,996.69 $194,294.85 

Mar-22 Change Order   $36,220.00   $230,514.85 

Apr-22 14 Apr-22   $18,959.03 $211,555.82 

May-22 15 May-22   $14,778.68 $196,777.14 

Jun-22 16 Jun-22   $20,965.08 $175,812.06 

Jul-22 17 Jul-22   $12,173.00 $163,639.06 

Aug-22 18 Aug-22   $3,756.38 $159,882.68 

Sep-22 19 Sep-22   $7,843.75 $152,038.93 

Oct-22 20 Oct-22   $6,609.13 $145,429.80 

Jan-23 21 Jan-23   $20,175.13 $125,254.67 

Feb-23 22 Feb-23   $7,617.63 $117,637.04 

Mar-23 23 Mar-23   $12,447.75 $105,189.29 

Apr-23 24 Apr-23   $9,852.61 $95,336.68 

May-23 25 May-23   $5,039.50 $90,297.18 

Jun-23 26 Jun-23   $3,015.00 $87,282.18 

Jul-23 27 Jul-23   $6,965.88 $80,316.30 

Aug-23 28 Aug-23   $2,766.17 $77,550.13 

Sep-23 29   $1,700.00   $75,850.13 
 

Staff recommends approval of this invoice in the amount of $1,700.00 to Sumner Engineering & 

Consulting, Inc.   



  
   

Invoice 
BILL TO          September 4, 2023 

Okeechobee Utility Authority     
100 SW 5th Avenue  
Okeechobee, Florida  34974 
 
Invoice No. 1597 
SW Wastewater Service Area Project (SEC Proj. No. 19-04) 
Part B – SWSA Project 1 Design, Permitting & Bidding, and Part C – Construction Phase Services  
OUA Purchase Order No. 10264 
 
 

Task  Contract 
Amount 

Percent 
Complete 

Amount 
Complete 

Previously 
Billed 

Invoice 
Amount 

B1 – Design and Permitting $505,036 98% $494,935.28 $494,935.28 $0.00 
• Original Authorization $485,036     
• Change Order $20,000     

B2 – Bidding Services $43,380 76% $32,968.80 $32,968.80 $0.00 
• Original Authorization $27,160     
• Change Order $16,220     

C – Construction Services $211,940 T&M $156,601.79 $154,901.79 $1,700.00 
    TOTAL: $1,700.00 

 
 
Total Purchase Order Amount:  $760,356.00 
Total Billed to Date:  $684,505.87 
Total Billed this Invoice: $    1,700.00 
 
 
For services rendered through July 30 – September 2, 2023. 



Sumner Engineering & Consulting, Inc. 
410 NW 2nd Street 
Okeechobee, FL 34972 US 
863.634.9474 
jeff@sumnerengineering.com 

CEI Backup 
BILL TO 
19-04.Task C - Project 1 
Construction Phase Services 
Okeechobee Utility Authority 
100 SW 5th Avenue 
Okeechobee, Florida 34974 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

INVOICE # 1597 
DATE 09/04/2023 

DUE DATE 09/04/2023 
TERMS Due on receipt 

 
 

 

 
 
 

DATE ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT 

08/04/2023 Hours - Sumner, Jeffrey M 
MFM as-built review; MPS generator call 

3:00 170.00 510.00 

08/08/2023 Hours - Sumner, Jeffrey M 
Close-out docs, agenda items 

3:00 170.00 510.00 

08/09/2023 Hours - Sumner, Jeffrey M 
Close-out docs, agenda items 

3:00 170.00 510.00 

09/01/2023 Hours - Sumner, Jeffrey M 
Phone w/ Felix, pay app review 

1:00 170.00 170.00 

 
 
 

TOTAL OF NEW 
CHARGES 

1,700.00 

BALANCE DUE $1,700.00 

mailto:jeff@sumnerengineering.com


OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 11 

 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 

 

CONSENT AGENDA 

 

INVOICE FROM SUMNER ENGINEERING & CONSULTING, INC. – SW WASTEWATER 

SERVICE AREA PROJECT (PART E) 

 

Please find attached the invoice in the amount of $44,912.50 submitted by Sumner Engineering & 

Consulting, Inc. Staff is aware of the work currently being done by Sumner Engineering & Consulting, 

Inc. and is in agreement with this request. 

 

Invoice Date Pay Request No. Date Paid Amt. Requested Amount Paid Remaining Balance 

          $1,141,783.00 

Jun-21 1 Jun-21   $19,783.98 $1,121,999.02 

Jul-21 2 Jul-21   $28,576.86 $1,093,422.16 

Aug-21 3 Aug-21   $17,585.76 $1,075,836.40 

Sep-21 4 Sep-21   $61,550.16 $1,014,286.24 

Oct-21 5 Oct-21   $68,144.82 $946,141.42 

Dec-21 6 Dec-21   $15,387.54 $930,753.88 

Jan-22 7 Jan-22   $84,990.00 $845,763.88 

Feb-22 8 Feb-22   $57,147.84 $788,616.04 

Mar-22 9 Mar-22   $33,336.24 $755,279.80 

Apr-22 10 Apr-22   $42,860.88 $712,418.92 

May-22 11 May-22   $85,721.76 $626,697.16 

Jun-22 12 Jun-22   $47,623.20 $579,073.96 

Jul-22 13 Jul-22   $38,098.56 $540,975.40 

Aug-22 14 Aug-22   $28,573.92 $512,401.48 

Sep-22 15 Sep-22   $14,286.96 $498,114.52 

Oct-22 16 Oct-22   $9,524.64 $488,589.88 

Jan-23 17 Jan-23   $17,389.00 $471,200.88 

Feb-23 18 Feb-23   $6,955.60 $464,245.28 

Mar-23 19 Mar-23   $3,130.02 $461,115.26 

Apr-23 20 Apr-23   $2,560.28 $458,554.98 

May-23 21 May-23   $3,687.50 $454,867.48 

Jun-23 22 Jun-23   $42,380.80 $412,486.68 

Jul-23 23 Jul-23   $25,090.98 $387,395.70 

Aug-23 24 Aug-23   $21,845.98 $365,549.72 

Sep-23 25   $44,912.50   $320,637.22 

 

Staff recommends approval of this invoice in the amount of $44,912.50 to Sumner Engineering 

& Consulting, Inc. 



  
   

Invoice 
BILL TO          September 4, 2023 

Okeechobee Utility Authority     
100 SW 5th Avenue  
Okeechobee, Florida  34974 
 
Invoice No. 1598 
SW Wastewater Service Area Project (SEC Proj. No. 19-04) 
Part E – SWSA Project 2 Design, Permitting and Construction Phase Services 
OUA Purchase Order No. 10829 
 
 

Task  Contract 
Amount 

Percent 
Complete 

Amount 
Complete 

Previously 
Billed 

Invoice 
Amount 

E1 – Preliminary Design 
and Permitting 

$219,822 100% $219,822.00 $219,822.00 $0.00 

E2 – Final Design and 
Permitting 

$476,232 96.5% $459,563.88 $459,563.88 $0.00 

E3 – Bidding and 
Negotiation Phase 

$34,778 80% $27,822.40 $27,822.40 $0.00 

E4 – Construction Phase 
Services (excl. RPR) 

$147,500 38.5% $56,787.50 $30,975.00 $25,812.50 

E5 – Post-Construction 
Phase Services 

$20,784 0% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

E6 – Resident Project 
Representative (T&M) 

$242,667 T&M 
(See attached) 

$57,150.00 $38,050.00 $19,100.00 

    TOTAL: $44,912.50 
 
 
Total Purchase Order Amount:  $1,141,783.00 
Total Billed to Date:  $    821,145.78   
Total Billed this Invoice: $      44,912.50 
  
 
For services rendered July 30 – September 2, 2023. 



Sumner Engineering & Consulting, Inc. 
410 NW 2nd Street 
Okeechobee, FL 34972 US 
863.634.9474 
jeff@sumnerengineering.com 

Project 2 – RPR 
Backup 
BILL TO 
19-04.Task E5 - Resident 
Project Representative 
Okeechobee Utility Authority 
100 SW 5th Avenue 
Okeechobee, Florida 34974 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

INVOICE # 1598 
DATE 09/04/2023 

DUE DATE 09/04/2023 
TERMS Due on receipt 

 
 

 

 
DATE ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT 

07/31/2023 Resident Project Representative:Inspector 7:00 100.00 700.00 
08/01/2023 Resident Project Representative:Inspector 8:00 100.00 800.00 
08/02/2023 Resident Project Representative:Inspector 7:00 100.00 700.00 
08/03/2023 Resident Project Representative:Inspector 7:00 100.00 700.00 
08/04/2023 Resident Project Representative:Inspector 6:30 100.00 650.00 
08/07/2023 Resident Project Representative:Inspector 8:00 100.00 800.00 
08/08/2023 Resident Project Representative:Inspector 8:00 100.00 800.00 
08/09/2023 Resident Project Representative:Inspector 8:00 100.00 800.00 
08/10/2023 Resident Project Representative:Inspector 8:00 100.00 800.00 
08/11/2023 Resident Project Representative:Inspector 8:00 100.00 800.00 
08/14/2023 Resident Project Representative:Inspector 8:00 100.00 800.00 
08/15/2023 Resident Project Representative:Inspector 8:00 100.00 800.00 
08/16/2023 Resident Project Representative:Inspector 8:00 100.00 800.00 
08/17/2023 Resident Project Representative:Inspector 8:00 100.00 800.00 
08/18/2023 Resident Project Representative:Inspector 8:00 100.00 800.00 
08/21/2023 Resident Project Representative:Inspector 8:00 100.00 800.00 
08/22/2023 Resident Project Representative:Inspector 8:00 100.00 800.00 
08/23/2023 Resident Project Representative:Inspector 7:30 100.00 750.00 
08/24/2023 Resident Project Representative:Inspector 8:00 100.00 800.00 
08/25/2023 Resident Project Representative:Inspector  8:00 100.00 800.00 
08/28/2023 Resident Project Representative:Inspector  8:00 100.00 800.00 
08/29/2023 Resident Project Representative:Inspector  8:00 100.00 800.00 
08/30/2023 Resident Project Representative:Inspector  4:00 100.00 400.00 
08/31/2023 Resident Project Representative:Inspector  8:00 100.00 800.00 
09/01/2023 Resident Project Representative:Inspector  8:00 100.00 800.00 

mailto:jeff@sumnerengineering.com


   
TOTAL OF NEW 
CHARGES 

   
19,100.00 

 



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 12 

 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 

 

CONSENT AGENDA 

 

INVOICE FROM SUMNER ENGINEERING & CONSULTING, INC. – OKEE-TANTIE 

UTILITY SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 

 

 

Please find attached the invoice in the amount of $30,211.58 submitted by Sumner Engineering & 

Consulting, Inc. Staff is aware of the work currently being done by Sumner Engineering & Consulting, 

Inc. and is in agreement with this request. 

 

Invoice Date Pay Request No. Date Paid Amt. Requested Amount Paid Remaining Balance 

          $686,079.00 

Apr-22 1 Apr-22   $29,835.00 $656,244.00 

May-22 2 May-22   $3,817.50 $652,426.50 

Jun-22 3 Jun-22   $94,920.00 $557,506.50 

Jul-22 4 Jul-22   $11,398.50 $546,108.00 

Aug-22 5 Aug-22   $9,440.00 $536,668.00 

Oct-22 6 Oct-22   $7,996.00 $528,672.00 

Jan-23 7 Jan-23   $10,668.00 $518,004.00 

Feb-23 8 Feb-23   $3,199.44 $514,804.56 

Mar-23 9 Mar-23   $31,994.40 $482,810.16 

Apr-23 10 Apr-23   $15,997.20 $466,812.96 

Apr-23 Change Order   $145,365.00   $321,447.96 

May-23 11 May-23   $13,548.06 $307,899.90 

Jun-23 12 Jun-23   $51,791.28 $256,108.62 

Aug-23 13 Aug-23   $4,549.94 $251,558.68 

Sep-23 14   $30,211.58   $221,347.10 

 

Staff recommends approval of this invoice in the amount of $30,211.58 to Sumner Engineering 

& Consulting, Inc. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  
   

Invoice 
BILL TO          September 4, 2023 

Okeechobee Utility Authority     
100 SW 5th Avenue  
Okeechobee, Florida  34974 
 
Invoice No. 1600 
Okee-Tantie Utility System Improvements (SEC Proj. No. 21-11) 
OUA Purchase Order No. 11130 
 
 

Task  Contract 
Amount 

Percent 
Complete 

Amount 
Complete 

Previously 
Billed 

Invoice 
Amount 

A1 – Preliminary Modeling 
and Technical Memo 

$36,100.00 100% $36,100.00 $36,100.00 $0.00 

A2 – Route Survey and 
Preliminary (10%) Design 

$129,050.00 100% $129,050.00 $129,050.00 $0.00 

A3 – Pre-Application 
Meetings and Summary 
Memo 

$5,850.00 54% $3,159.00 $2,925.00 $234.00 

B1 – Design and Permitting $431,594.00 35% $151,057.90 $120,846.32 $30,211.58 
• Original Authorization $319,944.00     
• Change Order $111,650.00     
B2 – Bidding Services $17,010.00 0% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
• Original Authorization $13,765.00     
• Change Order $3,245.00     

C1 – Construction 
Administration 

$211,840.00 0% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

• Original Authorization $181,370.00     
• Change Order $30,470.00     

    TOTAL: $30,211.58 
 
 
Total Purchase Order Amount:  $831,444.00 
Total Billed to Date:  $319,366.90 
Total Billed this Invoice: $  30,211.58 
 
For services rendered July 30 – September 2, 2023. 



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 13 

 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 

 

CONSENT AGENDA 

 

INVOICE FROM MCNABB HYDROGEOLOGIC CONSULTING, INC. 

 

 

Please find attached the invoice in the amount of $4,150.00 submitted by McNabb Hydrogeologic 

Consulting, Inc. Staff is aware of the work currently being done by McNabb Hydrogeologic 

Consulting, Inc. and is in agreement with this request. 

 

Invoice Date Pay Request No. Date Paid Amt. Requested Amount Paid Remaining Balance 

          $22,000.00 

Mar-23 1 Mar-23   $6,650.00 $15,350.00 

Aug-23 2 Aug-23   $11,200.00 $15,350.00 

Sep-23 3   $4,150.00   $11,200.00 

 

Staff recommends approval of this invoice in the amount of $4,150.00 to by McNabb 

Hydrogeologic Consulting, Inc. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





 

INVOICE#3_MHC   

 
4600 Military Trail, Suite 116 
Jupiter, Florida 33458 
Phone: 561-891-0763 
 
 

Payment Application #3 - Final 

To: Ms. Paige Van Hassel 
Okeechobee Utility Authority 
Accounts Payable 

Date: September 1, 2023 

 100 S.W. 5th Avenue 
Okeechobee, FL  34974-4221 

Purchase 
Order No.: 
 

00000011378 

 
OUA Wastewater Treatment Plant Deep Injection Well IW-1 MIT 
Professional Services through August 31, 2023 
 
Task Contract 

Amount 
% Complete Amount to 

Date 
Previously 

Billed 
This Invoice 

1- MIT Plan Preparation $4,000 100% $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 

2 – Technical Specifications 
Preparation and Contract 
Documents 

$5,300 100% $5,300.00 $5,300.00 $0.00 

3 – Field Services $4,400 100% $4,400.00 $4,400.00 $0.00 

4 – MIT Report $8,300 100% $8,300.00 $4,150.00 $4,150.00 

Sub-Total $22,000 100% $22,000.00 $17,850.00 $4,150.00 

 

Remarks:  Please contact me at (561) 891-0763 should you have any questions regarding this 
payment application. 



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 14 

 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 

 

CONSENT AGENDA 

 

INVOICE FROM CHA – PINE RIDGE PARK UTILITY SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 

 

 

Please find attached invoice in the amounts of $27,655.32 submitted by CHA. Staff is aware of the 

work currently being done by CHA. and is in agreement with this request. 

 

 

Invoice Date Pay Request No. Date Paid Amt. Requested Amount Paid Remaining Balance 

          $5,143,000.00 

Jul-22 Change Order   $712,125.05   $4,430,874.95 

Oct-22 1 Oct-22   $110,913.06 $4,319,961.89 

Dec-22 2 Dec-22   $478,757.06 $3,841,204.83 

Jan-23 3 Jan-23   $280,563.22 $3,560,641.61 

Feb-23 4 Feb-23   $231,874.10 $3,328,767.51 

Mar-23 5 Mar-23   $330,737.75 $2,998,029.76 

Mar-23 6 Mar-23   $403,728.72 $2,594,301.04 

Apr-23 7 Apr-23   $323,735.44 $2,270,565.60 

Jun-23 8 Jun-23   $71,522.68 $2,199,042.92 

Aug-23 9 Aug-23   175633.18 $2,023,409.74 

Aug-23 10 Aug-23   52984.35 $1,970,425.39 

Sep-23 11   $27,655.32   $1,942,770.07 

 

 

Staff recommends approval of the invoices from CHA in the amounts of $27,655.32. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



John Hayford
Okeechobee Utility Authority
100 SW 5th Avenue
Okeechobee, FL  34974

August 23, 2023
Project No: 001034.000
Invoice No: 1034-12

Project 001034.000 Pine Ridge Park Utility System Upgrade -SDC

Professional services during construction for the Pine Ridge park Utility improvement project as authorized on April 14, 2020 un-
der Purchase Order 10380

Professional Services from May 27, 2023 through July 28, 2023 
 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Engineer 1

Tahaoglu, Ahmet 6/19/2023  .50 87.00  43.50
Monthly report assistance.

Tahaoglu, Ahmet 7/6/2023  2.50 87.00  217.50
Vacuum calcs review for consistency with drawings.

Tahaoglu, Ahmet 7/11/2023  1.00 87.00  87.00
Project schedule review.

Tahaoglu, Ahmet 7/20/2023  8.00 87.00  696.00
Vaccum tightness/pressure test onsite.

Tahaoglu, Ahmet 7/21/2023  2.00 87.00  174.00
Site visit/pressure test report.

Tahaoglu, Ahmet 7/26/2023  1.50 87.00  130.50
Project drawings/shop drawings review. 

Engineer 4
Bortz, Stephanie 5/30/2023  5.50 123.00  676.50

235-006.03 Meeting with Hinterland, Discussion with OUA Staff, Review and 
Prepare responses for RFT

Bortz, Stephanie 5/31/2023  2.00 123.00  246.00
235-006.03 Review of RFT and reviewing project history to provide response.

Bortz, Stephanie 6/1/2023  1.50 123.00  184.50
235-006.03 RFT Response and Shop Drawing Review.

Bortz, Stephanie 6/2/2023  1.00 123.00  123.00
235-006.03 Shop Drawing Review

Bortz, Stephanie 6/5/2023  1.00 123.00  123.00
235-006 Pine Ridge Park RFI response and RFT review

Bortz, Stephanie 6/6/2023  3.50 123.00  430.50
235-006.03 RFT Response and RFP Review, CO#2 Response, RFP #1 Resopnse, 
RFI #4 Response

Bortz, Stephanie 6/7/2023  1.00 123.00  123.00
235-006.03 Shop Drawing Review and Coordination with Contractor. As Built 
Review.



Bortz, Stephanie 6/13/2023    2.00 123.00  246.00
235-006.03 Pine Ridge Park Shop Drawig Review, CO #2, Invoice #8, Structural 
Deficiency Coordination

Bortz, Stephanie 6/14/2023    2.00 123.00  246.00
235-006.03 AutoCAD submittal and RFP #01 Review, revised electrical sheets 
review and coordination.

Bortz, Stephanie 6/16/2023    2.00 123.00  246.00
235-006.03 Bacterialogical Test Review and Comments, Final Vacuum Test 
Coordination, RFP #01 Review and Submittal, Project Coordination

Bortz, Stephanie 6/19/2023    2.50 123.00  307.50
235-006.03 Pine Ridge Park, AA#2, Survey Coordination, Shop Drawing Reivew, 
Monthly Progress Report Submittal

Bortz, Stephanie 6/22/2023    1.00 123.00  123.00
235-006.03 Pine Ridge Park 4-hr Vac Test coordination and contractor coordination, 
CO#3 Contractor Coordination and Submittal

Bortz, Stephanie 6/23/2023    1.00 123.00  123.00
235-006.03 Pine Ridge Park Construction Deficiencies Submittal Review and 
Response

Bortz, Stephanie 6/26/2023    5.00 123.00  615.00
235-006.03 As Built Review & Submittal for FDEP WM Permit, Pay Request #9 
Review, Change Order #3 Submittal, 4HR Vacuum Test Coordination

Bortz, Stephanie 6/27/2023    1.00 123.00  123.00
235-006.03 Leak Discussion and Review of SII

Bortz, Stephanie 6/29/2023    2.00 123.00  246.00
235-006.03 Leak Inspection Coordination 

Bortz, Stephanie 6/30/2023    1.00 123.00  123.00
235-006.03 Shop Drawing Review

Bortz, Stephanie 7/3/2023    1.50 123.00  184.50
235-006.03 RFI #006 Response and Coordination with OUA, meeting to review 
pending items of project. Structure Discussion and Prepare agenda items for 
inspection meeting. 

Bortz, Stephanie 7/5/2023    1.00 123.00  123.00
235-006.03 Response to Email Coordination, review and response of RFI 007.

Bortz, Stephanie 7/6/2023    1.00 123.00  123.00
235-006.03 Structural Inspection #1 of Vacuum Pump Station and project site visit.

Bortz, Stephanie 7/7/2023    1.00 123.00  123.00
Contractor Coordination, Site Inspection Review and File.

Bortz, Stephanie 7/10/2023    1.00 123.00  123.00
235-006.03 Shop Drawing Review and Submittal

Bortz, Stephanie 7/13/2023    2.00 123.00  246.00
235-006.03 FDEP WM Clearance Packet Submittal

Bortz, Stephanie 7/14/2023    1.50 123.00  184.50
235-006.03 Shop Drawing Review, RFP Coordination, FDEP WM Submittal 

Bortz, Stephanie 7/17/2023    1.00 123.00  123.00
235-006.03 Bacterialogical Test Portal Submittal and coordination with FDEP

Bortz, Stephanie 7/18/2023    2.00 123.00  246.00
235-006.03 Shop Drawing Reviewing and Submittal, As built Field Review 
comments and coordination with HGI

Bortz, Stephanie 7/20/2023    1.00 123.00  123.00
235-006.03 Project coordination with Contractor, Invoice Review, As Built Review, 
Water Main Connection Coordination with Contractor

Bortz, Stephanie 7/24/2023    1.50 123.00  184.50
235-006.03 HGI Schedule Review, Pay Request #9 Submittal, Monthly Report 
Submittal.
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Bortz, Stephanie 7/25/2023  1.50 123.00  184.50
235-006.03 FO #06 and As Built Field Data Review and OUA coordination,

Bortz, Stephanie 7/27/2023  .50 123.00  61.50
235-006.03 Pine Ridge Park Shop Drawing Submittal & OUA Review/Coordination

Bortz, Stephanie 7/28/2023  1.00 123.00  123.00
235-006.03 Pine Ridge Progress Meeting Coordination and Project Overview 

Engineer 8
Hammann, Douglas 5/30/2023  3.00 201.00  603.00

Teams meeting with HG and follow-up meeting with J. Hayford and J. Mullis
Hammann, Douglas 6/5/2023  2.00 201.00  402.00

Internal review of time extension request and change order requests.
Hammann, Douglas 6/12/2023  .50 201.00  100.50

Respond to RFI #5 - Gutters.
Hammann, Douglas 6/15/2023  1.00 201.00  201.00

Review record drawing preparation status and results of bacteriological tests.
Hammann, Douglas 6/19/2023  1.00 201.00  201.00

Prep for items on OUA Board Agenda.
Hammann, Douglas 6/22/2023  1.00 201.00  201.00

Final crane system submittal review.
Hammann, Douglas 6/27/2023  1.00 201.00  201.00

Review vac PS wall fix email from SII.
Hammann, Douglas 6/29/2023  1.00 201.00  201.00

Review submittal (14636-002R1).
Hammann, Douglas 6/30/2023  1.00 201.00  201.00

Review submittal (14636-002R1).
Hammann, Douglas 7/3/2023  1.00 201.00  201.00

Review information for vacuum tank room wall meeting and road RFI.
Hammann, Douglas 7/5/2023  1.00 201.00  201.00

Review and respond to RFI # 07 on FPL service coordination.
Hammann, Douglas 7/6/2023  5.00 201.00  1,005.00

Site inspection of vacuum PS walls, prepare resolution letter and travel time.
Hammann, Douglas 7/11/2023  1.00 201.00  201.00

Review and respond to delegate engineer letter on pump station walls.
Hammann, Douglas 7/14/2023  1.00 201.00  201.00

Finalize and submit vacuum PS walls resolution letter.
Hammann, Douglas 7/18/2023  1.00 201.00  201.00

Final crane system submittal and railings submittal review.
Hammann, Douglas 7/19/2023  1.00 201.00  201.00

Review vacuum test requirements.
Hammann, Douglas 7/25/2023  1.00 201.00  201.00

Review water main tie connections and FPL service update. 
Technician 4

Crick, Jeff 6/14/2023  .50 123.00  61.50
Discussion with Stephanie about generator slab differences form original to required now.
Variations in steel and concrete requirements and cost.

Crick, Jeff 6/19/2023  1.50 123.00  184.50
Review crane submittal per Doug, discuss crane design and submittal changes with 
Stephanie.

Crick, Jeff 6/24/2023  1.25 123.00  153.75
Phone call with Doug to disucss crane shop drawings.

Crick, Jeff 6/29/2023  .75 123.00  92.25
Review and markup crane shop drawings then discuss with Doug.

Project 001034.000 235-006.03_Pine Ridge Park Utility Syste Invoice 1034-12



Crick, Jeff 7/10/2023  .75 123.00  92.25
Review shop drawings, bridge crane, discuss with Stephanie.
Update base file and 4" FM at Pine Ridge VPS, tie to mahnole on north quadrant.

Crick, Jeff 7/26/2023  .50 123.00  61.50
Discuss overhead power lines with Doug - review aerial image and indicate on plan 
where the high voltage power line should be located.

Crick, Jeff 7/27/2023  1.75 123.00  215.25
Add revision note (FO #6) and replot C-33.
Teams meeting to discuss electrical south of VPS building.
Phone call with Matt Woodward to discuss VSS and PS elevations and tank elevations.

Paez, Ricardo 6/9/2023  7.00 123.00  861.00
As-builts for vacuum pit, wm connection locations plan and profiles.

Paez, Ricardo 6/12/2023  5.00 123.00  615.00
As-builts for vacuum pit, water service and connection locations.

Paez, Ricardo 6/13/2023  5.50 123.00  676.50
As-builts for vacuum pit, water service and connection locations.
Electrical revisions to vacuum PS.

Paez, Ricardo 6/14/2023  8.00 123.00  984.00
As-builts for vacuum pit, water service and connection locations.

Paez, Ricardo 6/15/2023  7.00 123.00  861.00
As-builts for vacuum pit, water service and connection locations. Profile updates.

Paez, Ricardo 6/26/2023  3.00 123.00  369.00
As-builts for wm plan and profiles.

Paez, Ricardo 6/27/2023  8.00 123.00  984.00
Additional streets as-builts. Pit locations, vss main location and connections, wm 
location.

Paez, Ricardo 6/28/2023  5.50 123.00  676.50
Additional streets as-builts. Pit locations, vss main location and connections, wm 
location.

Paez, Ricardo 6/29/2023  6.50 123.00  799.50
Additional streets as-builts. Pit locations, vss main location and connections, wm 
location.

Paez, Ricardo 6/30/2023  7.00 123.00  861.00
Additional streets as-builts. Pit locations, vss main location and connections, wm 
location.

Paez, Ricardo 7/3/2023  8.00 123.00  984.00
As-built plan and profiles, vac pit locations.

Paez, Ricardo 7/5/2023  6.50 123.00  799.50
Finish as-built plan and profiles, vac pit locations and wm.

Paez, Ricardo 7/6/2023  5.50 123.00  676.50
Revise hydraulic information for as-builts.

Project 001034.000 235-006.03_Pine Ridge Park Utility Syste Invoice 1034-12

Paez, Ricardo 7/7/2023  8.00 123.00  984.00
Receive reviewed information for as-builts.  Pit locations in relation to wm.
Print review set.

Paez, Ricardo 7/10/2023  5.00 123.00  615.00
Record drawings for FDEP submittal for wm.

Paez, Ricardo 7/12/2023  4.50 123.00  553.50
Record drawings for FDEP submittal for wm.  Update plan and profiles.

Sublet Engineering
5/31/2023 Hudson Inspections LLC 300.00
6/26/2023 Hudson Inspections LLC 300.00
6/29/2023 Hudson Inspections LLC 350.00

Total Consultants 1.0 times 950.00 950.00

Reimbursable Expenses

Direct Miscellaneous - Mileage          271.44
Total Reimbursables 1.0 times 271.44 271.44

 Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date

Total Billings 27,772.94 96,914.02 124,686.96
Limit 242,100.00
Remaining 117,413.04

 Total Due This Invoice: $27,772.94

Paez, Ricardo 7/21/2023  2.50 123.00  307.50
As-built comments from Hinterland. At NW 8th St and NE 32nd Ave.
Clarifications on vacuum pipe constructed. Also at NE 8th St and N 30th Ave.
Update plan and profiles.

Direct Miscellaneous - Mileage          271.44Total Reimbursables 1.0 times 271.44 271.44 Billing Limits Current Prior To-DateTotal Billings 27,772.94 96,914.02 124,686.96Limit 242,100.00Remaining 117,413.04 Total Due This Invoice: $27,772.94
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Paez, Ricardo 7/27/2023  2.50 123.00  307.50
Update WM alignment to avoid conflict with vacuum pits.  Update plan and profiles.

Totals 203.50 26,305.50
Total Labor 26,305.50

Consultants

Sublet Engineering
5/31/2023 Hudson Inspections LLC 300.00
6/26/2023 Hudson Inspections LLC 300.00
6/29/2023 Hudson Inspections LLC 350.00

Total Consultants 1.0 times 950.00 950.00

Reimbursable Expenses

Direct Miscellaneous - Mileage          399.82
Total Reimbursables 1.0 times 399.82 399.82

 Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date

Total Billings 27,655.32 96,914.02 124,569.34
Limit 242,100.00
Remaining 117,530.66

 Total Due This Invoice: $27,655.32















Detailed Expense Report Wednesday, August 23, 2023

1:18:11 PM

CHA Consulting, Inc.

Employee 08419 Tahaoglu, Ahmet B. 

Signed

Approved

Posted
Electronically by: Reeves, Marsha L. 8/14/2023 5:56:26 AM

Organization 3.I.00.WTR.WWW

Expense Report: Report Date: 8/10/2023Car Travel 7/20/23 to 8/10/23

Line Date Category Description Project Phase Task Bill Company
Paid

Credit
Card

Currency
Code

Amount Payment
Amount

1 7/20/2023 Mileage -  
1/1/2023 .655

Vacuum Main 
Pressure Test

001034.000   X USD 128.38 128.38

235-006.03_Pine Ridge Park Utility Syste
Business Reason: Vacuum Main Pressure Test Travel From/To: Coral Springs office to job site 

(636 NE 30th Avenue, Okeechobee, FL 34972)
Travel: 196.00 mi @ 0.655
Originating Vendor: 

v7.6.778 (MTRZEPACZ) - Page 1 of 1



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 15 

 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 

 

CONSENT AGENDA 

 

INVOICES FROM CHA – SWTP PH EVALUATION 

 

 

Please find attached invoices in the amounts of $4,537.50, $1,699.50 and $1,206.00 submitted by 

CHA. Staff is aware of the work currently being done by CHA. and is in agreement with this request. 

 

 

Invoice Date Pay Request No. Date Paid Amt. Requested Amount Paid Remaining Balance 

          $17,500.00 

Jul-22 1 Jul-22   $939.00 $16,561.00 

Aug-22 2 Aug-22   $654.00 $15,907.00 

Sep-22 3 Sep-22   $300.00 $15,607.00 

Oct-22 4 Oct-22   $1,025.00 $14,582.00 

Jan-23 5 Jan-23   $525.00 $14,057.00 

Sep-23 6   $4,537.50   $9,519.50 

Sep-23 7   $1,699.50   $7,820.00 

Sep-23 8   $1,206.00   $6,614.00 

 

 

Staff recommends approval of the invoices from CHA in the amounts of $4,537.50, $1,699.50 and 

$1,206.00. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



John Hayford
Okeechobee Utility Authority
100 SW 5th Avenue
Okeechobee, FL  34974

April 21, 2023
Project No: 001036.000
Invoice No:              1036-01

Project 001036.000 SWTP pH Evaluation
Professional engineering services to evaluate and prepare a report on the Surface Water Treatment Plant pH process as per Task Order No. 
12 dated March 28, 2022, and PO# 11183, dated June 7, 2022.
Professional Services through April 14, 2023
 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Engineer 1

Tahaoglu, Ahmet    31.50 75.00  2,362.50
Engineer 6

Facey, Bryant    14.50 150.00  2,175.00
Totals 46.00 4,537.50
Total Labor 4,537.50

         Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date

Total Billings 4,537.50 3,443.00 7,980.50
Limit 17,500.00
Remaining 9,519.50

      $4,537.50Total Due:

 Billings to Date

Current Prior Total
Labor 4,537.50 3,443.00 7,980.50
Totals 4,537.50 3,443.00 7,980.50



John Hayford
Okeechobee Utility Authority
100 SW 5th Avenue
Okeechobee, FL  34974

May 17, 2023
Project No: 001036.000
Invoice No: 1

Project 001036.000 SWTP pH Evaluation
Professional engineering services to evaluate and prepare a report on the Surface Water Treatment Plant pH process as per Task Order No. 
12 dated March 28, 2022, and PO# 11183, dated June 7, 2022.
Professional Services through May 5, 2023
 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Engineer 1

Tahaoglu, Ahmet    13.00 75.00  975.00
Engineer 6

Facey, Bryant    4.50 150.00  675.00
Technician 4

Paez, Ricardo    .50 99.00  49.50
Totals 18.00 1,699.50
Total Labor 1,699.50

         Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date

Total Billings 1,699.50 7,980.50 9,680.00
Limit 17,500.00
Remaining 7,820.00

      $1,699.50Total Due:

Outstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
1036-01 4/21/2023 4,537.50
Total 4,537.50

Billings to Date

Current Prior Total
Labor 1,699.50 7,980.50 9,680.00
Totals 1,699.50 7,980.50 9,680.00



2:07:49 PMInvoice 1 Dated 5/17/2023CHA Consulting, Inc.

Wednesday, May 17, 2023Billing Backup

Project 001036.000 SWTP pH Evaluation

 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Engineer 1

8419 Tahaoglu, Ahmet 4/18/2023    2.00 75.00  150.00
Final evaluation report edits (schematic figure).

8419 Tahaoglu, Ahmet 4/25/2023    1.00 75.00  75.00
pH evaluation.

8419 Tahaoglu, Ahmet 4/27/2023    1.00 75.00  75.00
Addressing internal QA/QC review comments by Arnab.

8419 Tahaoglu, Ahmet 4/28/2023    4.00 75.00  300.00
Addressing internal QA/QC review comments by Arnab.

8419 Tahaoglu, Ahmet 5/1/2023    3.00 75.00  225.00
Memorandum update (response to Arnab review). 

8419 Tahaoglu, Ahmet 5/2/2023    2.00 75.00  150.00
Memorandum update (response to Arnab review). 

Engineer 6
8426 Facey, Bryant 4/19/2023    .50 150.00  75.00

project correspondence, status
8426 Facey, Bryant 4/20/2023    1.00 150.00  150.00

evaluation memo QC
8426 Facey, Bryant 4/26/2023    1.50 150.00  225.00

evaluation memo QC, project correspondence
8426 Facey, Bryant 4/27/2023    .50 150.00  75.00

project correspondence, status
8426 Facey, Bryant 4/28/2023    1.00 150.00  150.00

project correspondence, status
Technician 4

8422 Paez, Ricardo 4/18/2023    .50 99.00  49.50
Edited plant process flow schematic.

Totals 18.00 1,699.50
Total Labor 1,699.50

   $1,699.50Total this Project

$1,699.50Total this Report

Project 1001036.000 235-008.00_SWTP pH Evaluation Invoice



John Hayford
Okeechobee Utility Authority
100 SW 5th Avenue
Okeechobee, FL  34974

August 17, 2023
Project No: 001036.000
Invoice No: 1036.003

Project 001036.000 SWTP pH Evaluation
Professional engineering services to evaluate and prepare a report on the Surface Water Treatment Plant pH process as per Task Order No. 
12 dated March 28, 2022, and PO# 11183, dated June 7, 2022.
Professional Services through July 28, 2023
 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Engineer 2

Tahaoglu, Ahmet    9.00 84.00  756.00
Engineer 6

Facey, Bryant    3.00 150.00  450.00
Totals 12.00 1,206.00
Total Labor 1,206.00

         Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date

Total Billings 1,206.00 9,680.00 10,886.00
Limit 17,500.00
Remaining 6,614.00

      $1,206.00Total Due:

Outstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
1 5/17/2023 1,699.50
1036-01 4/21/2023 4,537.50
Total 6,237.00

Billings to Date

Current Prior Total
Labor 1,206.00 9,680.00 10,886.00
Totals 1,206.00 9,680.00 10,886.00



Project 1036.003001036.000 235-008.00_SWTP pH Evaluation Invoice

12:30:22 PMInvoice 1036.003 Dated 8/17/2023CHA Consulting, Inc.

Thursday, August 17, 2023Billing Backup

Project 001036.000 SWTP pH Evaluation

 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Engineer 2

08419 Tahaoglu, Ahmet 5/11/2023    2.00 84.00  168.00
Correspodence with Arnab on comments.

08419 Tahaoglu, Ahmet 5/12/2023    2.00 84.00  168.00
Finalizing pH evaluation report.

08419 Tahaoglu, Ahmet 5/15/2023    2.00 84.00  168.00
Report update.

08419 Tahaoglu, Ahmet 6/14/2023    1.00 84.00  84.00
Review of report internally.

08419 Tahaoglu, Ahmet 6/15/2023    2.00 84.00  168.00
Review of report with Byrant internally.

Engineer 6
08426 Facey, Bryant 5/8/2023    .50 150.00  75.00

project correspondence, status
08426 Facey, Bryant 6/9/2023    .50 150.00  75.00

project correspondence, status
08426 Facey, Bryant 6/14/2023    .50 150.00  75.00

project correspondence, status
08426 Facey, Bryant 6/19/2023    .50 150.00  75.00

project correspondence, status
08426 Facey, Bryant 6/22/2023    1.00 150.00  150.00

finalize and submit memo
Totals 12.00 1,206.00
Total Labor 1,206.00

   $1,206.00Total this Project

$1,206.00Total this Report



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 16 

 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 

 

CONSENT AGENDA 

 

INVOICE FROM HINTERLAND GROUP, INC. – SWSA PROJECT 2 

 

 

Please find attached invoice in the amounts of $882.815.44 submitted by Hinterland Group, Inc. 

Staff is aware of the work currently being done by Hinterland Group, Inc. and is in agreement with 

this request. 

 

Invoice 

Date 

Pay Request 

No. Date Paid 

Amt. 

Requested Retainage Amount Paid 

Remaining 

Balance 

            $11,954,105.00 

Jun-23 1 Jun-23     $302,829.81 $11,651,275.19 

Jul-23 2 Jul-23     $559,224.49 $11,092,050.70 

Aug-23 3 Aug-23     $1,064,874.13 $10,027,176.57 

Sep-23 4   $882,815.44 $147,881.26   $8,996,479.87 

 

Staff recommends approval of these invoice in the amounts of $882,815.44 to Hinterland 

Group, Inc. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

September 13, 2023 

 
Okeechobee Utility Authority 
100 SW 5th Avenue 
Okeechobee, FL 34974 
 
 
RE: SWSA Project 2 – Vacuum Collection System 
 Hinterland Group, Inc. – Pay Application No. 4 
 
 
Mr. Hayford: 
 
Please find attached Pay Application No. 4 for the above-referenced project, recommended for payment 
in the amount of $882,815.44, which covers work confirmed to have been completed for the period 
from August 1 - 31, 2023, less the required 5% retainage.  In support of our recommendation for 
payment, we have attached our daily RPR logs for the month, and a Monthly Summary Report, along 
with other supporting documentation from the contractor (Consent of Surety, etc.). 
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. 
 
Sincerely, 
Sumner Engineering & Consulting, Inc. 
 
 
 
 
 
Jeffrey M. Sumner, PE 
President 
 
 



: Jeffrey M Sumner : Tommy Clay

Chairman

September 19, 2023

President

September 13, 2023



Owner:
Engineer: 19-04.E
Contractor: 22-0234-00
Project:
Contract:

Application No.: 4  From 08/01/23 to 08/31/23 09/06/23

A C D E F G H I

(D + E) From 
Previous 

Application
($)

This Period
($)

1 775,000.00$                              235,729.16                  20,989.58                256,718.74 33%                518,281.26 

2 214,000.00$                              214,000.00                                 -                  214,000.00 100%                                 -   
3 100,000.00$                                10,000.00                                 -                    10,000.00 10%                  90,000.00 
4 105,000.00$                                31,350.00                     5,250.00                  36,600.00 35%                  68,400.00 
5 30,000.00$                                     9,000.00                     1,500.00                  10,500.00 35%                  19,500.00 
6 35,000.00$                                  10,500.00                     1,750.00                  12,250.00 35%                  22,750.00 

10a $80,000.00                  20,000.00                  44,000.00                  64,000.00 80%                  16,000.00 
10b $365,000.00                  85,000.00                  85,000.00 23%                280,000.00 
10c $45,000.00                                 -   0%                  45,000.00 
10d $65,000.00                                 -   0%                  65,000.00 
10e $45,000.00                                 -   0%                  45,000.00 
10f $200,000.00                                 -   0%                200,000.00 
10g $65,000.00                                 -   0%                  65,000.00 
10h $150,000.00                                 -   0%                150,000.00 
10i $525,000.00                                 -   0%                525,000.00 
10j $65,000.00                                 -   0%                  65,000.00 
10k $25,000.00                                 -   0%                  25,000.00 
10l $30,000.00                                 -   0%                  30,000.00 

10m $40,000.00                                 -   0%                  40,000.00 
10n $7,500.00                                 -   0%                     7,500.00 

Vacuum Pump Station No. 4

General  

Mobilization

Indemnification
As-Built Record Drawings
Maintenance of Traffic 

Excavation and Dewatering
Building Shell
Roof
Overhead Bridge Hoist
Miscellaneous (Gutters, Hose Bibs, Lights, etc)
Generator
Electrical (Equipment only)
Electrical (Conduits, Wire, Labor, etc.)
Vacuum Skids (Vacuum Pumps, Tank, and
Interior Piping
Yard Piping and Valves
Interior / Exterior Finishes
HVAC
Louvers and Metalwork

Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work Contractor's Application for Payment
Okeechobee Utility Authority Owner's Project No.:

Work Completed

Item No. Description Scheduled Value ($)

Existing Utility Location / Identification
NPDES General Construction Permit Compliance 

B

Original Contract

% of Scheduled 
Value (G / C)

(%)

Balance to Finish (C 
- G)
($)

Materials Currently 
Stored (not in D or 

E)
($)

Work Completed 
and Materials 
Stored to Date 

(D + E + F)
($)

Sumner Engineering & Consulting, Inc.
Hinterland Group, Inc. 
Southwest Wastewater Service Area - Project 2
235-006.03

Engineer's Project No.:
Contractor's Project No.:

Application Period: Application Date:

Lump Sum
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 2 of 7



Owner:
Engineer: 19-04.E
Contractor: 22-0234-00
Project:
Contract:

Application No.: 4  From 08/01/23 to 08/31/23 09/06/23

A C D E F G H I

(D + E) From 
Previous 

Application
($)

This Period
($)

Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work Contractor's Application for Payment
Okeechobee Utility Authority Owner's Project No.:

Work Completed

Item No. Description Scheduled Value ($)

B

% of Scheduled 
Value (G / C)

(%)

Balance to Finish (C 
- G)
($)

Materials Currently 
Stored (not in D or 

E)
($)

Work Completed 
and Materials 
Stored to Date 

(D + E + F)
($)

Sumner Engineering & Consulting, Inc.
Hinterland Group, Inc. 
Southwest Wastewater Service Area - Project 2
235-006.03

Engineer's Project No.:
Contractor's Project No.:

Application Period: Application Date:

10o $15,000.00                                 -   0%                  15,000.00 
10p $8,500.00                                 -   0%                     8,500.00 
10q $7,500.00                                 -   0%                     7,500.00 
10r $25,000.00                                 -   0%                  25,000.00 
10s $65,000.00                                 -   0%                  65,000.00 
10t $20,000.00                                 -   0%                  20,000.00 
10u $81,500.00                  10,000.00                  47,050.00                  57,050.00 70%                  24,450.00 

11a $80,000.00                                 -   0%                  80,000.00 
11b $365,000.00                                 -   0%                365,000.00 
11c $45,000.00                                 -   0%                  45,000.00 
11d $65,000.00                                 -   0%                  65,000.00 
11e $45,000.00                                 -   0%                  45,000.00 
11f $200,000.00                                 -   0%                200,000.00 
11g $65,000.00                                 -   0%                  65,000.00 
11h $150,000.00                                 -   0%                150,000.00 
11i $525,000.00                                 -   0%                525,000.00 
11j $65,000.00                                 -   0%                  65,000.00 
11k $25,000.00                                 -   0%                  25,000.00 
11l $30,000.00                                 -   0%                  30,000.00 

11m $40,000.00                                 -   0%                  40,000.00 
11n $7,500.00                                 -   0%                     7,500.00 
11o $15,000.00                                 -   0%                  15,000.00 
11p $8,500.00                                 -   0%                     8,500.00 
11q $7,500.00                                 -   0%                     7,500.00 
11r $25,000.00                                 -   0%                  25,000.00 
11s $65,000.00                                 -   0%                  65,000.00 
11t $20,000.00                                 -   0%                  20,000.00 
11u $81,500.00                                 -   0%                  81,500.00 

13 $58,000.00                                 -   0%                  58,000.00 
                                -                                   -   
                                -                                   -   
                                -                                   -   

5,177,000.00$        540,579.16$            205,539.58$            -$                           746,118.74$            14% 4,430,881.26$        

Vacuum Pump Station No. 5

Roof
Overhead Bridge Hoist
Miscellaneous (Gutters, Hose Bibs, Lights, etc)
Generator
Electrical (Equipment only)

Doors
Concrete Drive
Underdrain
General Sitework (Clearing, Grading, etc.)

Excavation and Dewatering
Building Shell

Louvers and Metalwork

Odor Control
Plumbing
Bathroom

Restoration

Electrical (Conduits, Wire, Labor, etc.)
Vacuum Skids (Vacuum Pumps, Tank, and
Interior Piping

Original Contract Totals

General Sitework (Clearing, Grading, etc.)

Pavement Markings

Odor Control
Plumbing
Bathroom
Doors
Concrete Drive
Underdrain

Yard Piping and Valves
Interior / Exterior Finishes
HVAC

Lump Sum
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 3 of 7



Owner:
Engineer: 19-04.E
Contractor: 22-0234-00
Project:
Contract:

Application No.: 4  From 08/01/23 to 08/31/23 09/06/23

A C D E F G H I

(D + E) From 
Previous 

Application
($)

This Period
($)

Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work Contractor's Application for Payment
Okeechobee Utility Authority Owner's Project No.:

Work Completed

Item No. Description Scheduled Value ($)

B

% of Scheduled 
Value (G / C)

(%)

Balance to Finish (C 
- G)
($)

Materials Currently 
Stored (not in D or 

E)
($)

Work Completed 
and Materials 
Stored to Date 

(D + E + F)
($)

Sumner Engineering & Consulting, Inc.
Hinterland Group, Inc. 
Southwest Wastewater Service Area - Project 2
235-006.03

Engineer's Project No.:
Contractor's Project No.:

Application Period: Application Date:

                                -                                   -   
                                -                                   -   
                                -                                   -   
                                -                                   -   
                                -                                   -   
                                -                                   -   
                                -                                   -   
                                -                                   -   
                                -                                   -   
                                -                                   -   
                                -                                   -   
                                -                                   -   
                                -                                   -   
                                -                                   -   
                                -                                   -   
                                -                                   -   
                                -                                   -   
                                -                                   -   
                                -                                   -   
                                -                                   -   
                                -                                   -   
                                -                                   -   
                                -                                   -   
                                -                                   -   
                                -                                   -   
                                -                                   -   
                                -                                   -   
                                -                                   -   
                                -                                   -   

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

5,177,000.00$        540,579.16$            205,539.58$            -$                           746,118.74$            14% 4,430,881.26$        

Change Order Totals

Project Totals
Original Contract and Change Orders

Change Orders

Lump Sum
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 4 of 7



19-04.E
22-0234-00

4  From 08/01/23 to 08/31/23 09/06/23

A C D E F G H I J K L

Item Quantity Units
Unit Price

($)

Value of Bid Item
(C X E)

($)

Estimated 
Quantity 

Incorporated in 
the Work

Value of Work 
Completed to Date

(E X G)
($)

7a 28500.00  LF 55.00$                              1,567,500.00             13,566.50                746,157.50                  74,829.38                820,986.88 52%                746,513.12 
7b 6100.00  LF 65.00$                                  396,500.00                2,044.50                132,892.50                  78,607.96                211,500.46 53%                184,999.54 
7c 2200.00  LF 80.00$                                  176,000.00                1,288.00                103,040.00                  26,510.56                129,550.56 74%                  46,449.44 

7d 2900.00  LF 98.00$                                  284,200.00                2,515.00                246,470.00                  39,685.13                286,155.13 101%                  (1,955.13)

8a 45.00  EA 2,800.00$                             126,000.00                     20.00                  56,000.00                  19,994.87                  75,994.87 60%                  50,005.13 

8b 12.00  EA 3,600.00$                               43,200.00                       6.00                  21,600.00                    1,089.85                  22,689.85 53%                  20,510.15 

8c 2.00  EA 3,800.00$                                 7,600.00                       1.00                    3,800.00                       602.44                    4,402.44 58%                    3,197.56 

8d 3.00  EA 4,600.00$                               13,800.00                       2.00                    9,200.00                       451.81                    9,651.81 70%                    4,148.19 

9a 70  EA 12,500.00$                           875,000.00                                -                  505,552.39                505,552.39 58%                369,447.61 

9b 47  EA 14,200.00$                           667,400.00                                -                                  -   0%                667,400.00 

9c 62  EA 13,000.00$                           806,000.00                       1.00                  13,000.00                  13,000.00 2%                793,000.00 

9d 18  EA 14,700.00$                           264,600.00                                -                                  -   0%                264,600.00 

12a 38,830 LF 8.50$                                    330,055.00             15,532.00                132,022.00                132,022.00 40%                198,033.00 
12b 4,000 SY 95.00$                                  380,000.00                                -                                  -   0%                380,000.00 
12c 1,500 SY 65.00$                                    97,500.00                                -                                  -   0%                  97,500.00 
12d 1,400 SY 35.00$                                    49,000.00                                -                                  -   0%                  49,000.00 
12e 120 SY 50.00$                                      6,000.00                                -                                  -   0%                    6,000.00 
12f 50 SY 135.00$                                    6,750.00                                -                                  -   0%                    6,750.00 
12g 8,000 SY 85.00$                                  680,000.00                                -                                  -   0%                680,000.00 

                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   

Furnish and install Resilient Wedge Gate Division Valves, complete - 4-inch

Furnish and install Resilient Wedge Gate Division Valves, complete - 6-inch

Furnish and install Resilient Wedge Gate Division Valves, complete - 8-inch

Furnish and install Resilient Wedge Gate Division Valves, complete - 10-inch

Furnish and install vacuum collection pit assemblies, complete - Type “B” 
Adjacent to main
Furnish and install vacuum collection pit assemblies, complete - Type “B” 
Across from main

Bahia Sod
Concrete Driveways
Asphalt Driveways
Gravel Driveways
Asphalt Millings Driveway

B

Furnish and install SDR 21 PVC Vacuum main, Complete - 10 inch

Original Contract

% of 
Value of 

Item
 (J / F)

(%)

Balance to Finish (F 
- J)
($)

Furnish and install SDR 21 PVC Vacuum main, Complete - 4 inch
Furnish and install SDR 21 PVC Vacuum main, Complete - 6 inch
Furnish and install SDR 21 PVC Vacuum main, Complete - 8 inch

Description

Work Completed

Materials Currently 
Stored (not in G)

($)

Work Completed 
and Materials 
Stored to Date 

(H + I)
($)

Contract Information

Bid Item 
No.

Sanitary System

Brick Paver Driveway
Type 3: Asphaltic Concrete Pavement Patch

Furnish and install vacuum collection pit assemblies, complete - Type “A” 
Adjacent to main
Furnish and install vacuum collection pit assemblies, complete - Type “A” 
Across from main

Restoration 

Engineer:
Contractor:
Project:
Contract:

Application Date:Application Period:Application No.:

Contractor's Application for PaymentProgress Estimate - Unit Price Work
Owner's Project No.:
Engineer's Project No.:
Contractor's Project No.:

Okeechobee Utility Authority
Sumner Engineering & Consulting, Inc.
Hinterland Group, Inc. 
Southwest Wastewater Service Area - Project 2
235-006.03

Owner:

Unit Price
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 5  of 7



19-04.E
22-0234-00

4  From 08/01/23 to 08/31/23 09/06/23

A C D E F G H I J K L

Item Quantity Units
Unit Price

($)

Value of Bid Item
(C X E)

($)

Estimated 
Quantity 

Incorporated in 
the Work

Value of Work 
Completed to Date

(E X G)
($)

B

% of 
Value of 

Item
 (J / F)

(%)

Balance to Finish (F 
- J)
($)Description

Work Completed

Materials Currently 
Stored (not in G)

($)

Work Completed 
and Materials 
Stored to Date 

(H + I)
($)

Contract Information

Bid Item 
No.

Engineer:
Contractor:
Project:
Contract:

Application Date:Application Period:Application No.:

Contractor's Application for PaymentProgress Estimate - Unit Price Work
Owner's Project No.:
Engineer's Project No.:
Contractor's Project No.:

Okeechobee Utility Authority
Sumner Engineering & Consulting, Inc.
Hinterland Group, Inc. 
Southwest Wastewater Service Area - Project 2
235-006.03

Owner:

6,777,105.00$         1,464,182.00$         747,324.39$            2,211,506.39$         33% 4,565,598.61$         

                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   
                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   
                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   
                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   
                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   
                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   
                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   
                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   
                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   
                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   
                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   
                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   
                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   
                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   
                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   
                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   
                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   
                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   
                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   
                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   

-$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          

6,777,105.00$         1,464,182.00$         747,324.39$            2,211,506.39$         33% 4,565,598.61$         

Change Order Totals

Original Contract and Change Orders

Change Orders

 Project Totals

Original Contract Totals

Unit Price
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 6  of 7



Owner:
Engineer: 19-04.E
Contractor: 22-0234-00
Project:
Contract:

Application No.: 4 Application Period:  From 08/01/23 to 08/31/23 09/06/23

A B C D E F G H I J K L M

Previous Amount 
Stored

($)

Amount Stored this 
Period

($)

Amount Stored to 
Date (G+H)

($)

Amount Previously 
Incorporated in the 

Work
($)

Amount 
Incorporated in the 

Work this Period
($)

Total Amount 
Incorporated in the 

Work
(J+K)
($)

7a
129713335-0013, 
129713335-0014, 
131061850-001, 

4" SDR 21 Pipe P.S. 5 3                120,420.77                     8,409.26                128,830.03                  31,023.66                  22,976.99                  54,000.65                  74,829.38 

7b
129713335-001, 
131061850-001, 
132354976-001

6" SDR 21 Pipe P.S. 5 1, 3                  95,878.91                  95,878.91                  12,371.48                     4,899.47                  17,270.95                  78,607.96 

7c
129713335-001, 
13235716-001

8" SDR 21 Pipe P.S. 5 1, 3                  36,456.54                     8,643.96                  45,100.50                  17,866.60                        723.34                  18,589.94                  26,510.56 

7d
129713335-001, 
129713335-0013

10" SDR 21 Pipe P.S. 5 1, 3                  67,743.79                  28,357.12                  96,100.91                  56,415.78                                 -                    56,415.78                  39,685.13 

8a 7732618-000-000 4" Mega Lugs for GV P.S. 5 3                     5,653.56                  16,854.00                  22,507.56                     1,507.62                     1,005.07                     2,512.69                  19,994.87 
8b 7732618-000-000 6" Mega Lugs for GV P.S. 5 3                     2,179.70                     2,179.70                        908.21                        181.64                     1,089.85                     1,089.85 
8c 7732618-000-000 8" Mega Lugs for GV P.S. 5 3                     1,204.88                     1,204.88                        602.44                        602.44                        602.44 
8d 7732618-000-000 10" Mega Lugs for GV P.S. 5 3                     1,355.44                     1,355.44                        903.63                        903.63                        451.81 

9a
129713335-001, INV-

0718
3" SDR 21 Pipe, Pit Assemblies P.S. 5 1, 3                510,102.39                510,102.39                                 -                       4,550.00                     4,550.00                505,552.39 

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   
                                -                                   -                                   -   
                                -                                   -                                   -   
                                -                                   -                                   -   
                                -                                   -                                   -   
                                -                                   -                                   -   
                                -                                   -                                   -   
                                -                                   -                                   -   
                                -                                   -                                   -   
                                -                                   -                                   -   
                                -                                   -                                   -   
                                -                                   -                                   -   

840,995.98$            53,855.08$              903,260.32$            90,575.75$              34,336.52$              155,935.93$            747,324.39$            

Stored Materials Summary

Totals

Storage Location
Description of Materials or 

Equipment Stored

Submittal No. 
(with 

Specification 
Section No.)Supplier Invoice No.

 Item No.
(Lump Sum Tab) 
or Bid Item No.
(Unit Price Tab)

Application Date:

Contractor's Application for Payment

Materials Stored Incorporated in Work

Southwest Wastewater Service Area - Project 2

Materials 
Remaining in 

Storage
(I-L)
 ($)

Application 
No. When 
Materials 
Placed in 
Storage

Hinterland Group, Inc. 

235-006.03

Okeechobee Utility Authority
Sumner Engineering & Consulting, Inc.

Owner's Project No.:
Engineer's Project No.:
Contractor's Project No.:

Stored Materials
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 7 of 7



 
 

September 12, 2023 

Okeechobee Utility Authority 
Attn: John F. Hayford, Executive Director 
Via email 
 
RE: Southwest Wastewater Service Area (SWSA) Project 2 
 Vacuum Collection System and Pump Stations 
 Monthly Status Report (August 1 – 31, 2023) 
 
Mr. Hayford: 
 
This letter is intended to summarize activities completed from August 1 – 31, 2023 on SWSA Project 2, including 
the vacuum collection system and vacuum stations. 
 
COLLECTION SYSTEM 
 
HINTERLAND GROUP (general contractor) began installation of 4”,6” and 8” sewer pipe, valves and service 
connections as well as (1) VPA. Work performed in this period includes: 
 

• Installing 4” pipe along SW 20th St. between sta. 156+60 and terminus at sta. 154+00. 
• Installing 4” pipe along SW 21st St. between sta. 180+74 and terminus at sta. 173+98 
• Installing 6” and 4”pipe along SW 32nd Ave. between sta. 298+25 and terminus at sta. 281+06. 
• Installing 4” pipe along SW 22nd St. between sta. 196+88 and terminus at sta. 185+45. 
• Installing 4” pipe along SW 23rd St. between sta. 212+31 and terminus at sta. 200+86. 
• Installing 4” pipe along SW 28th Ave. between sta. 632+89 and terminus at sta. 610+95. 
• Installing 8” and 6” pipe along 16th St. between sta. 53+94 and sta. 55+05. 
• Sod has been installed on 90% of the roads behind the pipe crew. 
• Installed (1) VPA on SW 17th St. at sta. 100+02. 
• Grading, dressing and sod installation in areas disturbed by construction. 

 
VACUUM STATION NO. 4: 

• Completed excavation of basement area and well point pumping has been continuing. 
Basement subgrade was prepared, and satisfactory soil density tests were collected. 

• Basement slab was formed. 
• Rebar for slab was installed and vertical rebar for basement walls was tied into slab rebar. 

 
Construction photos are included in Attachment A. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. 
 
Sincerely, 
Sumner Engineering & Consulting, Inc. 
 
 
 
 
Jeffrey M. Sumner, PE 
President  
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ATTACHMENT A 
 

SITE CONSTRUCTION PHOTOS 
COLLECTION SYSTEM 
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OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 17 

 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 

 

CONSENT AGENDA 

 

INVOICE FROM LEWIS LONGMAN WALKER 

 

Please see attached invoices from Lewis Longman Walker. 

 

Staff recommends approval of the invoices from Lewis Longman Walker in the amounts of  

$9,402.50 and $2,992.50. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



360 South Rosemary Avenue
Suite 1100

West Palm Beach, FL  33401
Tel 561-640-0820

Fax 561-640-8202
Tax ID No. 65-0500793

       

Okeechobee Utility Authority
100 SW 5th Avenue
Okeechobee, FL 34974

CLIENT: 0504 - Okeechobee Utility Authority

          

September 8, 2023
Invoice No. WGC-154298

Re: 008 USDA Loan

HoursDate Services
07/03/23 Work session regarding Bond Anticipation Note

documents; correspondence regarding same.
1.40WGC

07/05/23 Work session regarding Resolution for Bond
Anticipation Note.

1.30WGC

07/06/23 Work session regarding USDA requirements for
Bond Anticipation Note and Southstate term sheet
provisions.

1.40WGC

07/07/23 Work session regarding Bond Anticipation Note
documents.

1.50WGC

07/19/23 Work on draft BAN Resolution. 1.00WGC

07/20/23 Work session regarding Resolution authorizing Bond
Anticipation Note.

1.20WGC

07/21/23 Prepare Resolution authorizing issuance of Bond
Anticipation Note; circulate same.

4.50WGC

07/25/23 Review comments from L. Hamilton regarding Bond
Anticipation Note Resolution.

0.40WGC

07/28/23 Work session regarding Bond Anticipation Note
Resolution and form of Note.

0.70WGC

07/31/23 Correspondence regarding Form of Note and Bond
Anticipation Note Resolution; review comments on
Resolution from Bank Counsel.

0.70WGC

   



September 8, 2023Client Ref: 
Invoice No. WGC-154298

0504 - 008
Page 2

HoursDate Services
08/01/23 Revise Bond Anticipation Note Resolution to

incorporate comments of Bank Counsel; prepare
Form of Note and circulate same.

2.90WGC

08/03/23 Review correspondence regarding Bond Anticipation
Note documents.

0.20WGC

08/04/23 Correspondence regarding forwarding BAN
documents to USDA.

0.20WGC

08/14/23 Review correspondence regarding comments from
USDA on BAN Resolution.

0.30WGC

08/15/23 Correspondence regarding response to USDA
comments.

0.40WGC

08/21/23 Review BAN Resolution draft and issue raised by
USDA; correspondence regarding same.

0.70WGC

08/22/23 Correspondence with L. Hamilton regarding USDA
comment on BAN Resolution and Authority Board
meeting; review Section 5 language.

0.50WGC

08/28/23 Work session regarding financing documents for
Bond Anticipation Note transaction.

1.00WGC

08/29/23 Review revised Term Sheet; review Series 2023
Bond Resolution draft.

1.10WGC

08/31/23 Work session regarding financing documents for
Bond Anticipation Note transaction.

0.50WGC

Rate Hours Amount    
Summary of Services

10,402.50475.00 21.90WGC Capko, William G.

Total for Services 21.90 $10,402.50

   



September 8, 2023Client Ref: 
Invoice No. WGC-154298

0504 - 008
Page 3

Sub Total $10,402.50
      

$9,402.50
      

Total for Services and Expenses

-10,022.50

10,022.50

$9,402.50

         
Payments Since Last Invoice

Amount Due

Previous Balance

Courtesy Discount
      

-1,000.00

   



Invoice No.

Client Code: 0504
Client Name: Okeechobee Utility Authority

Invoice Date: September 8, 2023
WGC-154298

008Matter Code:
Matter Name: USDA Loan

    
$10,402.50

      

$9,402.50
      

Total for Services and Expenses

-10,022.50

10,022.50

$9,402.50

         

         
Payments Since Last Invoice

Amount Due

Previous Balance

Courtesy Discount
      

-1,000.00

Amount enclosed: ____________________________________

Please remit checks to:

Lewis, Longman & Walker, P.A.
PO Box 628742

Orlando, FL 32862-8742

For your convenience, we accept credit card and e-check payments online at:

http://www.llw-law.com/template/payment/  

For billing questions, please contact our Billing Department at: (561) 640-0820.  
 

   



360 South Rosemary Avenue
Suite 1100

West Palm Beach, FL  33401
Tel 561-640-0820

Fax 561-640-8202
Tax ID No. 65-0500793

       

Okeechobee Utility Authority
100 SW 5th Avenue
Okeechobee, FL 34974

CLIENT: 0504 - Okeechobee Utility Authority

          

September 12, 2023
Invoice No. WGC-154397

Re: 008 USDA Loan

HoursDate Services
09/01/23 Work session regarding financing documents for

interim financing.
0.50WGC

09/06/23 Prepare updated BAN Resolution and form of Note;
transmit same to L. Hamilton; correspondence
regarding closing logistics.

2.30WGC

09/07/23 Work session regarding closing requirements. 0.50WGC

09/08/23 Review comments on Bond Resolution from USDA,
review files regarding last round of revisions to Bond
Resolution; correspondence regarding explanation of
revised Sections 10 and 11.

1.80WGC

09/11/23 Correspondence regarding USDA questions
regarding Section 10 and Section 11 of the Bond
Resolution; review related materials.

1.20WGC

Rate Hours Amount    
Summary of Services

2,992.50475.00 6.30WGC Capko, William G.

Total for Services 6.30 $2,992.50

   



September 12, 2023Client Ref: 
Invoice No. WGC-154397

0504 - 008
Page 2

$2,992.50
      

Total for Services and Expenses

Date Invoice No. Amount Billed Amount Paid Amount Due

Open Invoices for this Matter

09/08/23 154298 9,402.50 9,402.500.00
9,402.50

Current and Outstanding Amount Due:

Outstanding Amount Due:

$12,395.00

-0.00

9,402.50

$12,395.00

         
Payments Since Last Invoice

Amount Due

Previous Balance

   



Invoice No.

Client Code: 0504
Client Name: Okeechobee Utility Authority

Invoice Date: September 12, 2023
WGC-154397

008Matter Code:
Matter Name: USDA Loan

    
$2,992.50

      
Total for Services and Expenses

-0.00

9,402.50

$12,395.00

         

         
Payments Since Last Invoice

Amount Due

Previous Balance

Amount enclosed: ____________________________________

Please remit checks to:

Lewis, Longman & Walker, P.A.
PO Box 628742

Orlando, FL 32862-8742

For your convenience, we accept credit card and e-check payments online at:

http://www.llw-law.com/template/payment/  

For billing questions, please contact our Billing Department at: (561) 640-0820.  
 

   



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 18 

 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 

 

CONSENT AGENDA 

 

INVOICE FROM HOLTZ CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC. – AC PIPE REMOVAL 

 

 

Please find attached invoice in the amount of $2,570.00 submitted by Holtz Consulting Engineers, 

Inc.  Staff is aware of the work currently being done by Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc. and is in 

agreement with this request. 

 

Invoice Date Pay Request No. Date Paid Amt. Requested Amount Paid 

Remaining 

Balance 

          $24,375.00 

Mar-23 1 Mar-23   $6,462.50 $17,912.50 

Apr-23 2 Apr-23   $5,170.00 $12,742.50 

Jun-23 3 Jun-23   $1,292.50 $11,450.00 

Sep-23 4   $2,570.00   $8,880.00 

 

Staff recommends approval of this invoice in the amount of $2,570.00 to Holtz Consulting 

Engineers, Inc. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc. INVOICE
270 South Central Boulevard, Suite 207 INVOICE DATE: September 11, 2023
Jupiter, FL  33458 INVOICE #: 11356-4
Phone: (561) 575-2005   Fax: (561) 575-2009 CLIENT: OUA

PROJECT:

Purchase Order: 11356
Bill To:

Okeechobee Utility Authority
100 SW 5th Avenue
Okeechobee, FL 34974-4221

Lump Sum Contract Amount:  24,375.00$          
Prior Invoices to Date: 12,925.00$          
This Invoice Amount: 2,570.00$            
Remaining Balance: 8,880.00$            

THIS INVOICE AMOUNT: 2,570.00$            

Please make checks payable to: Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc.
270 South Central Boulevard, Suite 207
Jupiter, FL  33458

If you have any questions concerning this invoice, please contact Christine Miranda at (863) 824-7200

HCE will never communicate changes to invoicing, payment procedures, and/or account number information in an email.  All financial 
communications will be in writing via certified mail.

SW 24th Ave. Asbestos 
Cement WM Removal & 

Disposal



Summary of Invoice by Task Amount

Billing Period Thru: August 31, 2023
Invoice #: 11356-4

TASK DESCRIPTION FULL AMOUNT PERCENT 
COMPLETE

TOTAL AMOUNT 
BILLED TO DATE

PREVIOUSLY 
BILLED

THIS INVOICE 
AMOUNT BALANCE REMAINING

1 Design Services 12,925.00$       100% 12,925.00$       12,925.00$    -$                    -$                           

3 Bidding Services 2,570.00$         100% 2,570.00$         -$                 2,570.00$         -$                           

4 Engineering Services During 
Construction 8,880.00$         0% -$                    -$                 -$                    8,880.00$                

24,375.00$       15,495.00$       12,925.00$    2,570.00$       
8,880.00$                

Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc. 

PROJECT: SW 24th Ave. Asbestos Cement WM 
Removal & Disposal



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 19 

 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 

 

CONSENT AGENDA 

 

INVOICES FROM KIMLEY HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. – TREASURE ISLAND 

SEPTIC TO SEWER PROJECT 

 

 

Please find attached the invoice in the amount of $20,157.35 submitted by Kimley Horn and 

Associates, Inc. Staff is aware of the work currently being done by Kimley Horn and Associates, 

Inc. and is in agreement with this request. 

 

Invoice Date Pay Request No. Date Paid Amt. Requested Amount Paid 

Remaining 

Balance 

          $3,180,385.00 

Jun-23 1 Jun-23   $10,032.10 $3,180,385.00 

Jun-23 2 Jun-23   $106,718.65 $3,180,385.00 

Aug-23 3 Aug-23   $36,215.50 $3,180,385.00 

Sep-23 4   $20,157.35   $3,160,227.65 

 

Staff recommends approval of this invoice in the amount of $20,157.35 to Kimley Horn and 

Associates, Inc.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Please remit payment electronically to: If paying by check, please remit to:
Account Name: KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
Bank Name and Address: WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94163 P.O. BOX 932520
Account Number:
ABA#:

2073089159554
121000248

ATLANTA, GA 31193-2520

10pt blank space
OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY
ATTN: JOHN HAYFORD
OUA
100 SW 5TH AVE
OKEECHOBEE, FL 34974

Federal Tax Id:  56-0885615
For Services Rendered through Jul 31, 2023

Invoice No: 25661610
Invoice Date: Jul 31, 2023
Invoice Amount: $20,157.35

Project No: 241093000.1
Project Name: TREASURE ISLAND S2S
Project Manager: JENSEN, THOMAS

Client Reference: MSA180123
PO# 0000011405

LUMP SUM 015485241093000.12405021241093000.1LS-1NONE

Description Contract Value
% 

Complete
Amount Earned 

to Date
Previous Amount 

Billed
Current Amount 

Due

Task 1 - Project Validation and Kickoff Meeting 8,284.00 100.00% 8,284.00 4,970.40 3,313.60

Task 2 - Data Collection 13,891.00 80.00% 11,112.80 3,472.75 7,640.05

Task 3 - Model Development and Hydraulic 
lnvestiqation

21,804.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00

Task 4 - Preliminary Design Report (PDR) 92,037.00 40.00% 36,814.80 27,611.10 9,203.70

Task 5 - Pre-Design Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  i. Geotechnical Services 31,384.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00

  ii. Site Survey 603,965.00 15.00% 90,594.75 90,594.75 0.00

  iii. Environmental Services 24,257.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00

  iv. Structural Services 95,413.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00

  V. Electrical, Instrumentation, Controls, and MEP 
Services

74,642.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00

Task 6 - Permittinq and Easement/ROW Acquisition 
Support

159,775.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00

Task 7 - Meetings 48,503.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00

Task 8 - Project Management 38,060.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00

Task 9 - 30% Preliminary Desiqn 526,345.00 5.00% 26,317.25 26,317.25 0.00

Task 10 - 60% Desiqn 620,228.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00

Task 11 - 90% Design 504,874.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00

Task 12 - Final Design 261,335.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00

Task 13 - Biddinq Services 55,588.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00

Subtotal 3,180,385.00 5.44% 173,123.60 152,966.25 20,157.35

Total LUMP SUM 20,157.35

 Total Invoice:  $20,157.35     241093000.1

If you have any questions, please contact Gabriel Mire at 561 328-1847 or Gabriel.Mire@kimley-horn.com 31GJM



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 20 

 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 

 

CONSENT AGENDA 

 

INVOICE FROM EVERGREEN SOLUTIONS, LLC 

 

 

Please find attached the invoice in the amount of $4,875.00 submitted Evergreen Solutions. LLC.  

Staff is aware of the work currently being done by Evergreen Solutions. LLC. and is in agreement with 

this request. 

 

Staff recommends approval of this invoice in the amount of $4,875.00 to Evergreen Solutions. 

LLC. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 21 

 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 

 

CONSENT AGENDA 

 

INVOICE FROM THORN RUN PARTNERS 

 

Please see attached the Thorn Run Partners monthly invoice. 

 

Staff recommends approval of the monthly invoice from Thorn Run Partners in the amount of 

$3,500.00. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



INVOICE
Date 9/1/2023

Invoice No. 23276

Bill To

Okeechobee Utility
100 S.W. 5th Avenue
Okeechobee, FL 34974

PO NUMBER PO 11326

FOR THE MONTH OF

September 2023

Terms

Net 30

SUPPLIER ID

 Total Amount Due

Payments/Credits

Please make all checks payable to:
Thorn Run Partners, LLC:
100 M Street SE, Suite 750
Washington, DC 20003
Please reference the invoice number when making payment

We accept wire and ACH. For more information:
Email: trpadmin@thornrun.com 
Phone: +1 (202) 688-0222
Online Payment Link:   https://app01.us.bill.com/p/thornrunpartners

FEIN: 27-1541515
TAX ID

For billing inquiries please email trpadmin@thornrun.com

Payment Options

Remittance Information

Remittance Information

Government Relations Services performed
Fee as agreed to and amount owed: $3,500.00

$3,500.00

$0.00



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 22 

 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 

 

CONSENT AGENDA 

 

INVOICE FROM MACVICAR CONSULTING, INC. 

 

Please see attached the Macvicar Consulting Inc. invoice. 

 

Staff recommends approval of the monthly invoice from Macvicar Consulting Inc.  in the 

amount of $250.00. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Invoice

DATE

9/5/2023
INVOICE #

202309015

Okeechobee Utility Authority
Attn:John Hayford, Exec Director
100 SW 5th Avenue
Okeechobee, FL 34974
PO No:11323

MACVICAR CONSULTING, INC.
West Palm Beach, FL 33415

PROJECT

540.01-LOSOM Support

Total

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Support for the month of August 2023 250.00

$250.00



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 23 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 

 

FINANCE REPORT 

 

At the end of August 2023, operating revenue were $11,615,345 compare to YTD budget of 

$11,014,895 which resulted in the achievement of 105.2% of YTD budget or an overage of $600,450. 

In addition to the favorable difference being reported this financial year, the cumulative revenue of 

$11,014,895 is significantly above prior YTD revenue for the same period of $10,814,835 by 7.4%. 

Factors’ contributing to the cumulative achievement in revenue includes: 

• Favorable variance in YTD Water Utility Revenue of $243,643. 

• Favorable variance in YTD Wastewater Utility Revenue of $180,290. 

• Favorable variance in YTD Miscellaneous Revenue of $83,987. 

• Favorable variance in YTD Sewage Install Revenue of $83,987. 

 

YTD operating expenditures were $7,012,225 which is $1,052,338 below budget, yielding a positive 

variance of 13%. Please be reminded, a detail analysis of each department’s expenditures, although a 

detail analysis of the Authority’s expenses were conducted prior to the workshop on August 28th, staff 

take this opportunity to remind persons of month 13 (year-end) entries which will process after 

September 30th. 

The spikes in expenditures as graphically reported on page 10 are due to: 

 1 The inclusion of three payrolls (bi-weekly) in the month of August - $132,059 

 2. Acknowledgement of Ozone Generator repair of $92,555 per Acc’t Standard. 

Cumulative net operating revenue, which provides a dollar value indicator of actual operating result 

(regular revenue vs. expenses) compare against budget, report a surplus $1,652,788 over YTD budget. 

Please note, this figure is an indicator of OUA’s efficiency at management of its daily operation and 

not to be equated with net cash flow position due to the non-consideration of other financial 

information eg. loan payments and supplier settlements etc. 

YTD restricted revenue of $512,006 is 278.8% above YTD budget of $135,179 due to: 

1. Cumulatively as at August 2023, OUA has added 105 new water connection accounts and 60 

wastewater connection accounts compare with YTD budget of 23 new water connections and 

11 new wastewater connections.   

2. YTD interest income are $270,270 compare to a budgeted of $29,730. 

 

 

 







































OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 24 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 

 

INTERIM FINANCING AGREEMENT WITH SOUTH STATE BANK 

      RE: USDA – SOUTHWEST WW SERVICE AREA, SCEPTIC TO SEWER 

 

On September 3, 2021, the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) extended its offer letter 

to the Authority, stating the terms by which it would finance the Southwest WW Service Area Septic 

to Sewer System project to the value of: 

  Loan   - $7,508,000 

  Grant   - $   883,000 

  FL DEP Grant  - $2,664,091  

 

As a policy (page 10 – section 17), USDA requires applicant for loans exceeding $500,000, where 

loan funds can be borrowed on an interim basis from commercial sources for the construction period, 

that such finance will be used to preclude the necessity for multiple advances of USDA loan funds. 

Since OUA’s loan application (stated above) exceeds the threshold established by USDA for the 

utilization of Interim Finance, the Authority evaluated South State Bank as the most responsive 

institution to the Authority’s RFP from a competitive field of three. 

Following South State provision of their final copy of Non-Binding Proposal on August 2023 (see 

copy attached) along with USDA approval of the proposed agreement. The Authority’s Bond Counsel, 

Mr. William Capko of Lewis (who is present virtually to answer any question), Longman & Walker 

P.A. was commissioned to formulate Resolution 23-01, under the guidance of USDA, authorizing the 

Authority issuance of a not to exceed $7,508,000 Utility System Capital Improvement Revenue Bond 

Anticipation Note along with the necessary Exhibit for detail & clarification. 

Attached are copies of the following documents which staff ask that the Board consider and provide 

authorization to proceed with the formalization of the Interim Agreement with South State Bank: 

• South State Non-Binding Agreement 

• Resolution 23-01 Authorizing Issuance of Bond. 

• Exhibit A – Bond Anticipation Note. 

 

 

 

 

 

 





 

  
 

NON-BINDING PROPOSAL 

   
1 

August 15, 2023 
 
Okeechobee Utility Authority 
100 SW 5th Avenue 
Okeechobee, FL 34974 
 
Dear Board of Directors,  
 
SouthState Bank, N.A. (“the Bank”) is pleased to have the opportunity to consider your loan request on 
behalf of Okeechobee Utility Authority (OUA).  This letter is a Non-Binding Proposal. All rates and terms 
of this term sheet are valid for closing prior to or on September 20, 2023.  
 
 
Borrower:   Okeechobee Utility Authority (The Borrower or the Utility Authority). 
 
Purpose:        Proceeds will be used by the Borrower to provide interim financing for the 

septic to sewer conversion in OUA’s Southwest Section Service Area 
(SWSA) known as Project 2.  

 
The total project cost is estimated to be $11,055,000 with the cost to be 
paid for with a $2,664,000 Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
(FDEP) grant, a $7,508,000 interim loan from a lender (this loan) and 
a USDA grant of $883,000.   

 
Loan Amount and Type: Not to exceed $7,508,000 (Seven Million Five Hundred and Eight 

Thousand Dollars) in the form of a Bank Qualified Tax-Exempt loan. The 
loan is anticipated to tentatively close within 60 days of acceptance of this 
letter and subsequent commitment.  

 
 This is a non-Revolving draw facility.  
 
Maturity Date: Thirty-Six Months from Closing Date. Subject to alignment with USDA 

approval 
    
Interest Rate:    Option 1: The rate shall be a tax-exempt floating interest rate of WSJ 

Prime x 0.79. Currently 6.72% as of 8/7/2023, subject to changes in 
Prime. Interest will be calculated on a 30/360-day count basis.  

 
 Option 2: Fixed Rate - The rate shall be a tax-exempt fixed interest rate of 

5.53%. The rate may be fixed up to 40 days prior to closing.  
 
Repayment Terms: Interest payments on the outstanding principal balance will be paid semi-

annually on April 1st and October 1st of each year for the term of the loan. 
Interest payments will commence no less than 30 days following the 
closure of the loan.  

 
 Principal and Remaining Interest balance will be paid in full via proceeds of 

USDA loan and all other available sources of funds on or before Maturity 
Date.  

 
 



 
 
Security: The Note and the interest thereon will be payable from and secured by a 

pledge of the net proceeds of the USDA loan if and when received by the 
Borrower and are additionally payable from and secured by a lien upon 
and pledge of the Net Revenues (the “Pledged Revenues”) of the 
Okeechobee Utility Authority on parity with existing senior debt.   

 
Late Fees:   Bank may at its option collect from the Borrower a late charge of five 

percent (5.00%) of any payment not received by the Bank within ten (10) 
days after the payment is due.  

 
 
Event of Default:   Upon an event of default as described in the resolution, the Bank may 

recover from the Borrower all expenses incurred including without limitation 
reasonable attorney’s fees, at all levels of the proceedings, whether 
incurred in connection with collection, bankruptcy proceedings, trial, appeal 
or otherwise. Remedies shall include acceleration in the event of payment 
default.  

 
Default Rate:     WSJ Prime plus 3.00%. 
 
Prepayment Penalty:  None.  
 
 
Bank Fees:   Bank fees to borrower, including its Bond Counsel review, shall not exceed 

$6,500. Bank will pay Bond Counsel fees in excess of $6,500.  
  

It is understood that Lewis Longman & Walker, PA will prepare the 
documents on behalf of the Utility Authority with the Utility Authority 
bearing all closing costs.   

     
 
Covenants:   1) Audited Financial Statements within 270 days of fiscal year end and the 

Utility Authorities Budget within 60 days of adoption shall be provided to 
the Bank by the Utility Authority 

 
 2) The Utility Authority shall provide such other financial information from 

time to time as is reasonably requested by the Bank. 
      

3) The Utility Authority agrees to take such actions as may be required by 
Treasury regulations in order to maintain the status of the loan as a tax-
exempt obligation.  In the event the loan is not considered Tax Exempt as 
a result of any action or inaction of the Town, the Bank reserves the right to 
increase the interest rate (see “Interest Rate” above) to the taxable rate 
equivalent rate.  
 
4)  The Authority is to establish rates and collect fees to provide Net 
Revenues of at least 1.10 times the Annual Debt Service Requirement for 
the Notes.  Borrower to provide documentation showing covenants related 
to the Senior parity debt including the Official Statement from the Series 
2020 debt.   
  

        
Conditions:  1) Loan documents to be satisfactorily reviewed and approved by Bank’s 

Bond Counsel.  Documents to include customary utility system covenants 
related to operation and maintenance, sale or disposal, connection, free 
service, etc. 

 
 
 
 



 
 
2) Receipt of formal approval and authorization from the USDA, 
satisfactory to the Bank, in the form of an agency action or signed loan 
agreements confirming the grant and loan awards for the Southwest 
Wastewater Service Area Septic System to Sewer Wastewater Application 
letter dated September 3, 2021, and subsequent extension dated January 
26, 2022.  Subsequent extensions must provide a time frame beyond 10-2-
2022.   

 
3) Formal approval and authorization from the Okeechobee Utility Authority 
for the proposed $7,508,000 million loan to provide interim financing for the 
septic to sewer conversion in OUA’s Southwest Section Service Area 
(SWSA) known as Project 2.  
 
4) Closing and subsequent funding of the loan subject to updated Source 
and Use of Funds statement based on current project bids to document 
sufficient funding/sources of funds will be available to complete the 
proposed project.  
 
5) Closing and subsequent funding of the loan subject to verification the 
Borrower has met all requirements as specified in the USDA 
application/loan agreement.    

 
6) Closing and subsequent funding of the loan subject to receipt of USDA’s 
firm written commitment for take-out in an amount sufficient to pay off 
SouthState Bank’s loan.  Said commitment must be satisfactorily approved 
by SouthState Bank.   

 
7) All draw requests must be supported by documentation showing USDA 
has approved the issuance of the draw. 
 

 
 
Governing Law: State of Florida 
 
 
 
This Non-Binding Proposal is solely and exclusively intended to serve as a summary of potential 
credit facility terms and conditions as a basis for preliminary discussion purposes only and to 
demonstrate SouthState Bank’s interest in reviewing your loan request and, subject to SouthState 
Bank’s underwriting requirements, and submission of your request for approval.  This proposal 
may not include all of the terms and provisions that may be contained in any binding commitment 
letter which may later be offered to you.  No oral communications between the parties shall be 
deemed to supersede this Non-Binding Proposal or indicate any commitment to extend credit in any 
form. 
 
We appreciate this opportunity to submit our proposal to Okeechobee Utility Authority for 
consideration, and if you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at 772-201-4991 or 
email at JTrefelner@SouthStateBank.com.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



SouthState Bank, N.A. (SSB) is nationally chartered commercial banking institution. Neither SSB 
nor its representatives are acting as registered municipal advisors to Okeechobee Utility Authority 
on the proposed transaction. With regard to any loan(s) contemplated to be made to Okeechobee 
Utility Authority, Okeechobee Utility Authority acknowledges that SSB would be making the 
loan(s) as a privately negotiated transaction and that such loan(s) shall not be (i) assigned a 
separate rating by any municipal securities rating agency, (ii) registered with the Depository Trust 
Company or any other securities depository, (iii) issued pursuant to any type of offering document 
or official statement, or (iv) assigned a CUSIP number. SSB acknowledges that it would be 
purchasing the loan for its own purposes without the intent to sell or trade, it is in the business of 
making loans and understands the risks associated with making such loan(s) and that it has 
performed its own review and due diligence with regard to determining the specific risks 
represented herein. Further, it is SSB’s understanding that Okeechobee Utility Authority is 
extending this opportunity to other financial institutions, constituting a valid request for proposals, 
and that any conversations or recommendations regarding the structure of the loan would fall 
within that prescribed safe harbor. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
____________________________   August 15, 2023 
Jarrod Trefelner       Date 
SVP and Team Lead 
 
 
 
Acceptance: 
 
By accepting this Non-Binding Proposal, you acknowledge and agree to the terms hereof, including 
without limitation the non-binding nature of this Proposal. 
 
 
____________________________   ______________________________ 
Authorized Signer     Date 
 
 
Print Name:  ____________________________ 
 
 
 
 
Contact Information: 
 
 

Jarrod Trefelner  I SVP I Commercial Team Lead  

5001 Okeechobee Rd I Fort Pierce, FL 34947 

Cell 772.201.4991 I Office 772.293.0636 I Fax 772.257.3739  
JTrefelner@SouthStateBank.com  
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RESOLUTION NO. 23-01 

A RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE 

OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY (THE “AUTHORITY 

BOARD”), AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING RESOLUTION NO. 

99-3, AS AMENDED AND SUPPLEMENTED (THE “1999 

RESOLUTION”), AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF NOT 

EXCEEDING $7,508,000 UTILITY SYSTEM CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 

REVENUE BOND ANTICIPATION NOTE, SERIES 2023 OF THE 

OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY AS PARI PASSU ADDITIONAL 

BONDS PURSUANT TO ARTICLE III, SECTION 4.G OF RESOLUTION 

NO. 99-3, FOR THE PURPOSE OF PAYING A PORTION OF THE 

COSTS TO CONSTRUCT A SEWER COLLECTION SYSTEM TO 

SERVE THE AUTHORITY’S SOUTHWEST SECTION WASTEWATER 

SERVICE AREA (THE “PROJECT”) IN ANTICIPATION OF RECEIPT 

BY THE AUTHORITY OF PROCEEDS FROM SALE OF ITS NOT 

EXCEEDING $7,508,000 SERIES 2023 BONDS; AWARDING THE SALE 

OF SUCH NOTE TO SOUTHSTATE BANK, N.A. (THE 

“PURCHASER”); APPROVING THE FORM OF AND AUTHORIZING 

THE EXECUTION OF THE SERIES 2023 NOTE; PROVIDING FOR 

THE TERMS AND PAYMENT OF SAID NOTE, AND THE RIGHTS, 

REMEDIES AND SECURITY OF THE HOLDERS OF SUCH NOTE; 

MAKING CERTAIN COVENANTS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH; 

DESIGNATING THE SERIES 2023 NOTE AS “QUALIFIED TAX-

EXEMPT OBLIGATIONS” WITHIN THE MEANING OF SECTION 

265(B)(3) OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE OF 1986, AS 

AMENDED; AUTHORIZING THE PROPER OFFICERS OF THE 

AUTHORITY TO DO ALL OTHER THINGS DEEMED NECESSARY 

OR ADVISABLE AS TO THE SALE AND DELIVERY OF THE SERIES 

2023 NOTE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

WHEREAS, on November 10, 1994, Okeechobee County (the "County") and the City 

of Okeechobee (the "City") entered into an Interlocal Agreement (the "Interlocal Agreement") 

creating the Okeechobee Utility Authority (the "Authority"), which Interlocal Agreement is 

recorded at Official Records Book 360, Page 1684, Public Records of Okeechobee County, 

Florida; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Interlocal Agreement, the Authority exists as a 

separate legal entity and an independent special district under Section 189.403(7), Florida 

Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, the Authority was created to provide for a unified system of water and 

wastewater service for Okeechobee County and the areas formerly served by the Okeechobee 

Beach Water Association and provide for the potential of interconnects with other publicly held 

systems, so as to ensure the continued provision of a safe and healthy environment for the 

consumers of the utility system, and to protect the limited water supply capability of the 
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Okeechobee County environment in such a manner as will give priority to encouraging 

conservation and reduction of adverse environmental effects of excessive or improper 

withdrawals of water from concentrated areas, as well as the proliferation of septic tanks, 

package plants, and improper waste disposal; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Interlocal Agreement and the provisions of 

Part I of Chapter 163 of the Florida Statutes, the Authority has the authority to issue its revenue 

bonds for the purpose of financing the cost of acquiring, equipping, expanding, extending, 

modifying, and improving the System (as defined in the 1999 Resolution as hereinafter defined); 

and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 99-3, adopted by the Authority Board on March 

9, 1999, as amended, and supplemented (the “1999 Resolution”), the Authority issued its 

$22,410,000 Utility System Capital Improvement and Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 1999 

(the “Series 1999 Bonds”); and 

WHEREAS, the 1999 Resolution authorizes the issuance of pari passu additional Bonds 

payable from the Net Revenues of the System on a parity with the Series 1999 Bonds pursuant to 

Article III, Section 4.G of the 1999 Resolution; and 

WHEREAS, the Authority has authorized the issuance of additional Bonds under the 

1999 Resolution for the purpose of paying a portion of the costs of the Project; and 

WHEREAS, the Authority has authorized the issuance of its not exceeding $7,508,000 

Utility System Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2023 (the “Series 2023 Bonds”) to 

be purchased by the United States of America, acting through the United States Department of 

Agriculture, Rural Utilities Services (“RUS”); and  

WHEREAS, the Authority Board hereby determines that it is in the best interest of the 

Authority in order to provide interim financing for the Project to award the sale of the Series 

2023 Note to the Purchaser pursuant to the terms of the proposal submitted by the Purchaser 

dated May 16, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, the Authority Board hereby determines it to be in the best interest of the 

Authority to issue its Utility System Capital Improvement Revenue Bond Anticipation Note, 

Series 2023 (the “Series 2023 Note”), in an aggregate principal amount of not exceeding 

$7,508,000 for the purposes set forth above, pursuant to the terms of the 1999 Resolution and 

this resolution. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OKEECHOBEE UTILITY 

AUTHORITY, AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1.  AUTHORITY OF THIS RESOLUTION.  This Resolution is adopted 

pursuant to the provisions of the Florida Constitution, Chapter 125, Chapter 159, Chapter 163 

and Chapter 166, Florida Statutes, as amended and supplemented, and other applicable 

provisions of law (collectively, the "Act") and the 1999 Resolution. 
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SECTION 2.  DEFINITIONS.  Terms used herein in capitalized form and not 

otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the 1999 Resolution which 

is hereby incorporated by reference. 

SECTION 3.  AUTHORIZATION OF SERIES 2023 NOTE.  Additional Bonds are 

hereby authorized to be issued under and pursuant to this resolution and Article III, Section 4.G 

of the 1999 Resolution in the aggregate principal amount of not to exceed $7,508,000.  The 

Bonds hereby authorized shall be known as “Utility System Capital Improvement Revenue Bond 

Anticipation Note, Series 2023” (the “Series 2023 Note”).  The Series 2023 Note shall be on a 

parity with any other pari passu additional Bonds and shall be entitled to the same benefit and 

security of the 1999 Resolution as any other pari passu additional Bonds issued pursuant to the 

1999 Resolution.  Payment of the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on the Series 2023 

Note is secured by a pledge of the proceeds derived from the sale of the Series 2023 Bonds and 

also is secured by a pledge of the Net Revenues derived from the operation of the System.  The 

Series 2023 Note shall be subject to the provisions of this resolution and the 1999 Resolution.  

Prior to the issuance of the Series 2023 Note the conditions of Article III, Section 4.G of the 

1999 Resolution to the issuance of pari passu additional Bonds thereunder shall be satisfied.  The 

Series 2023 Note shall be dated the date of its execution and delivery, which shall be October 3, 

2023 or such other date agreed upon by the Authority and the Purchaser and the provisions shall 

be substantially in the form of the Series 2023 Note attached hereto as Exhibit A, with such 

changes as may be approved by the Chairman of the Authority Board, such approval to be 

conclusively evidenced by the execution thereof by the Chairman of the Authority Board. 

The Series 2023 Note shall be issued in fully registered form, without coupons; shall be 

in the denomination of $7,508,000; shall be initially numbered R-1 and upon any transfer or 

exchange consecutively from one upward; shall mature thirty-six months from the date of 

issuance and shall bear interest from its date payable at maturity, at a rate per annum (computed 

on a 360-day per year basis) determined as set forth in the form of Series 2023 Note herein. 

SECTION 4.  COVENANTS OF THE AUTHORITY. For so long as the principal of 

and interest on the Series 2023 Note shall be outstanding and unpaid or until there shall have 

been irrevocably set apart a sum sufficient to pay, when due, the entire principal of the Series 

2023 Note remaining unpaid, together with interest accrued and to accrue thereon, the Authority 

covenants with the holder of the Series 2023 Note as follows: 

 

 A.  Upon receipt of the proceeds of the sale of the Series 2023 Bonds, the 

Authority shall apply such proceeds as follows: 

 

 1.  There shall be transmitted to the paying agent or the escrow holder for the 

Series 2023 Note, as appropriate, the amount required to pay, or which, when invested as 

permitted by this resolution, will be sufficient to pay, the principal of and interest due on the 

Series 2023 Note. 

 

 2.  The remaining balance, if any, shall be deposited into the 2023 Project 

Account. 
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 B.  The covenants and pledges (to the extent that the same are not inconsistent) 

contained in the 1999 Resolution shall be deemed to be for the benefit and protection of the 

Series 2023 Note and the holders thereof in like manner as applicable to the Bonds and the 

holders thereof.   

 

 C.  The Authority in good faith shall endeavor to sell and deliver a sufficient 

principal amount of the Series 2023 Bonds or other obligations in order to have funds available 

to pay the Series 2023 Note as it becomes due.   

  

  D.  The Authority at all times while the Series 2023 Note and the interest thereon 

are outstanding will comply with the requirements of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as 

amended, and any valid and applicable rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, to the 

extent necessary to preserve the exemption from federal income taxation of the interest on the 

Series 2023 Note. 

 

 E.  The Authority will construct the 2023 Project substantially in accordance with 

the descriptions thereof submitted to RUS in connection with the application for purchase of the 

Series 2023 Bonds and the plans and specifications developed by the Consulting Engineers to the 

District. 

 

 F. The Authority will comply with all conditions established by RUS for the 

purchase of the Series 2023 Bonds, as set forth in the Letter of Conditions, dated April 10, 2023, 

from RUS to the Authority (the “Letter of Conditions”). 

 

 G.  The Authority shall provide to the Purchaser the Authority’s Audited 

Financial Statements within 270 days of fiscal year end and the Authority’s Budget within 60 

days of adoption. The Authority shall also provide such other financial information from time to 

time as is reasonably requested by the Purchaser. 

 

SECTION 5. DEFEASANCE.  If, at any time, the Authority shall have paid, or shall 

have made provision for the payment of, the principal and interest with respect to the Series 2023 

Note, then, and in that event, the pledge of and lien on the proceeds of the sale of the Series 2023 

Bonds (if not so used to pay the principal of and interest on the Series 2023 Note) in favor of the 

holder of the Series 2023 Note shall be no longer in effect.  For purposes of the preceding 

sentence, deposit of sufficient cash and/or principal and interest of direct obligations of, or 

obligations the principal of and interest on which are unconditionally guaranteed by, the United 

States of America, in irrevocable trust with a banking institution or trust company, for the sole 

benefit of the holder of the Series 2023 Note, to make timely payment of the principal and 

interest on the outstanding Series 2023 Note, shall be considered "provision for payment." 

 

SECTION 6. MODIFICATION OR AMENDMENT.   No adverse material 

modification or amendment of this resolution or of any resolution or resolution amendatory 

hereof or supplemental hereto, as applicable, may be made without the consent in writing of the 

holders of 51% or more in aggregate principal amount of the Series 2023 Note so affected by 

such modification or amendment; provided, however, that no modification or amendment shall 
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permit a change in the maturity of the Series 2023 Note or a reduction in the rate of interest 

thereon, or in the amount of principal obligation thereof, or affect the promise of the Authority to 

pay the principal of and interest on the Series 2023 Note as the same shall become due from the 

special funds described in this resolution, or reduce the percentage of the holders of the Series 

2023 Note required to consent to any adverse material modification or amendment hereof, 

without the consent of all of the holders of the Series 2023 Note.  

 

SECTION 7. SEVERABILITY OF INVALID PROVISIONS.  If any one or more of 

the covenants, agreements or provisions herein contained shall be held contrary to any express 

provision of law or contrary to the policy of express law, though not expressly prohibited, or 

against public policy, or shall for any reason whatsoever be held invalid, then such covenants, 

agreements or provisions shall be null and void and shall be deemed separable from the 

remaining covenants, agreements or provisions and shall in no way affect the validity of any of 

the other provisions hereof or of the Series 2023 Note issued hereunder. 

 

SECTION 8. REPEAL OF INCONSISTENT INSTRUMENTS.  All resolutions, 

resolutions or parts thereof in conflict with this resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of 

such conflict. 

 

SECTION 9.  ADDITIONAL PARITY BONDS.  Parity bonds may be issued to 

complete the Project, subject to the requirements set forth in Article III, Section 4.G of the 1999 

Resolution.  Otherwise, parity bonds may not be issued unless acceptable documentation is 

provided establishing that Net Revenues for the fiscal year following the year in which such 

bonds are to be issued will be at least 120 percent of the average annual debt serviced 

requirements on all Bonds outstanding, including the Series 2023 Note and the proposed 

additional parity Bonds For purposes of this section, Net Revenues shall have the meaning set 

forth in the 1999 Resolution.  And the estimated Annual Debt Service Requirement shall exclude 

the debt service on the Series 2023 Note and include the expected debt service on the Series 

2023 Bonds (as set forth in the Letter of Conditions). This limitation may be waived or modified 

by the written consent of the holder of the Series 2023 Note.  Junior and subordinate bonds may 

be issued in accordance with the 1999 Resolution. 

SECTION 10.  REQUIRED INSURANCE.  In addition to the insurance coverage 

requirements set forth in Article III, Section 4.H of the 1999 Resolution, the Authority shall 

maintain coverage for fidelity or employee dishonesty bonds as set forth in 7 CFR 1780.39(g)(3) 

in an amount no less than the estimated annual debt service requirements for the Series 2023 

Bonds. 

SECTION 11.  NO MORTGAGE OR SALE OF THE SYSTEM.  The Authority 

irrevocably covenants, binds, and obligates itself not to sell, lease, encumber or in any manner 

dispose of the System as a whole or any substantial part thereof (except as provided below) 

until the Series 2023 Note and all interest thereon shall have been paid in full or provision for 

payment has been made in accordance with Section 5 hereof. 

The foregoing provision notwithstanding, the Authority shall have and hereby reserves the 

right to sell, lease or otherwise dispose of any of the property comprising a part of the System in 
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the following manner, if any one of the following conditions exist:  (A) such property is not 

necessary for the operation of the System, (B) such property is not useful in the operation of the 

System, (C) such property is not profitable in the operation of the system, or (D) in the case of a 

lease of such property, such lease will be advantageous to the System and will not adversely 

affect the security for the holders of the Series 2023 Note.  

Prior to any such sale, lease or other disposition of said property: (1) if the amount to be 

received therefor is not in excess of one-half of one percent of the value of the fixed assets of the 

System at original cost, an authorized Authority official shall make a finding in writing 

determining that one or more of the conditions for sale, lease or disposition of property provided 

for in the second paragraph of this Section have been met; or (2) if the amount to be received 

from such sale, lease or other disposition of said property shall be in excess of one-half of one 

percent of the value of the gross plant of the System at original cost, an authorized Authority 

official shall first make a finding in writing determining that one or more of the conditions for 

sale, lease or other disposition of property provided for in the second paragraph of this Section 

11 have been met, and the Authority shall, by resolution, duly adopt, approve and concur in the 

finding of the authorized Authority official. 

The proceeds from such sale, lease or other disposition shall be deposited or credited 
to the Revenue Fund. 

The Authority may make contracts or grant licenses for the operation of, or grant 

easements or other rights with respect to, any part of the System if such contract, license, 

easement or right does not impede or restrict the operation by the Authority of the System, but 

any payments to the Authority under or in connection with any such contract, license, 

easement or right in respect of the System or any part thereof shall constitute Gross Revenues. 

Prior to any sale, lease, or other disposal of any portion of the System pursuant to this 

Section, the Authority will provide notice thereof to the Holders of any Note Outstanding. 

SECTION 12.  RATE COVENANT.  The Authority shall establish rates and collect 

fees to provide Net Revenues of at least 1.10 times the Annual Debt Service Requirement for the 

Series 2023 Note and all other outstanding Bonds.  

SECTION 13.  AUTHORIZATIONS.  The Chairman of the Authority Board, the 

Authority Clerk, the Finance Director, the Executive Director, the Authority Attorney and any 

member of the Authority Board are hereby jointly and severally authorized to do all acts and 

things required of them by this resolution, the 1999 Resolution or otherwise desirable or 

consistent with the requirements hereof or thereof, for the full punctual and complete 

performance of all terms, covenants and agreements contained herein and in the 1999 Resolution 

and all such other actions, documents and certifications contemplated herein.   

SECTION 14.  BANK QUALIFIED ISSUE.  The Authority hereby designates the 

Series 2023 Note to be “qualified tax-exempt obligations” within the meaning of Section 265(b) 

of the Code. 
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SECTION 15.  1999 RESOLUTION IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.  Except as 

hereby amended and supplemented, the 1999 Resolution shall remain in full force and effect. 

SECTION 16.  EFFECTIVE DATE.  The resolution shall take effect immediately 

upon its adoption. 

The passage of this Resolution was moved by __________________, seconded by 

__________________, and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows: 

____________________________________ 

____________________________________ 

____________________________________ 

____________________________________ 

____________________________________ 
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The Chairman thereupon declared this Resolution duly passed and adopted this _______ day of 

__________, 2023. 

OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

(SEAL) 

By:______________________________   

Attest: Chairman   

__________________________ 

Executive Director 

The foregoing resolution is hereby approved by me as to form, language and execution 

this _____ day of __________, 2023. 

_________________________________ 

Authority Attorney 
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STATE OF FLORIDA  

COUNTY OF OKEECHOBEE 

I, ___________________, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified Executive 

Director of the Okeechobee Utility Authority, Okeechobee County, Florida. 

I further certify that the above and foregoing constitutes a true and correct copy of a 

resolution adopted at a meeting of the Authority Board of said Authority held on 

____________, 2023, as said resolution is officially of record in my possession. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my official signature and 

impressed hereon the official seal of the Okeechobee Utility Authority this ____ day of 

___________, 2023. 

_________________________________ 

Executive Director 

(SEAL) 
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EXHIBIT A 

NO. R-1 

OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY UTILITY SYSTEM 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT REVENUE BOND ANTICIPATION NOTE, SERIES 2023 

RATE OF INTEREST MATURITY DATE DATE OF ISSUE 

   

5.53% _______ __, 2026 _____ _, 2023 

REGISTERED OWNER:  SouthState Bank, N.A. 

PRINCIPAL AMOUNT:  $7,508,000.00 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that the Okeechobee Utility Authority (the 

"Authority"), for value received, hereby promises to pay to the Registered Owner on the 

Maturity Date specified above the principal amount then outstanding pursuant to the terms of 

that certain Resolution No. 23-01 adopted by the Authority Board on September 19, 2023, plus 

interest thereof from the Date of Issue set forth above to the date of payment thereof, at the Rate 

of Interest until payment of the Principal amount above stated, such interest to be calculated on a 

360-day year.  This Note shall bear interest at a fixed rate of interest equal to 5.53%. Interest on 

the Note shall be payable on each April 1 and October 1 of each year, commencing April 1, 

2024, and at the maturity of the Note.  Principal and Interest due on this Note shall be paid on or 

before the Maturity Date. 

This Note may be prepaid in whole, but not in part, at any time prior to maturity, at the 

option of the Authority, from any moneys legally available thereof, upon 10 days written notice 

to the Registered Owner, by paying the Registered Owner the outstanding principal amount of 

this Note, together with unpaid interest accrued on the outstanding principal amount of this Note 

to the date of such prepayment.  Capitalized terms used herein and not defined are used as 

defined in the Resolution (as defined below). 

This Note is issued under the authority of the Constitution and Statutes of the State of 

Florida, including particularly, Chapters 125, 159, 163 and 166, Florida Statutes, and other 

applicable provisions of law, and pursuant and subject to the terms and conditions of Resolution  

No. 99-3 duly adopted by the Authority Board on March 9, 1999, as amended and supplemented, 

particularly as amended and supplemented by Resolution No. 23-01 duly adopted by the 

Authority Board on September 19, 2023 (collectively, the "Resolution"), to which reference 

should be made to ascertain those terms and conditions. 

Any amount due hereunder not paid when due shall bear interest at a default rate equal to 

the Wall Street Journal Prime rate plus 3% per annum from and after five (5) days after the date 

due. 
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Subject to the limitations and restrictions set forth in the Resolution, payment of the 

principal of, premium, if any, and interest on this Note is secured by a pledge of the proceeds 

derived from the sale of the Series 2023 Bonds and is also secured by a pledge of the Net 

Revenues derived from the operation of the System (the “Pledged Funds”). 

This Note shall not constitute a general obligation or indebtedness of the Authority, and 

the Registered Owner shall never have the right to require or compel the levy of taxes on any 

property of or in the Authority for the payment of the principal of and interest on this Note.  This 

Note shall not constitute a lien upon the System, or upon any property of or in the Authority, but 

shall be payable solely from the Pledged Funds in the manner provided in the Resolution.  

Reference is made to the Resolution for the provisions relating to the security for payment of this 

Note and the duties and obligations of the Authority hereunder. 

Pursuant to the Resolution, the Authority has deemed designated this Note as a "qualified 

tax-exempt obligation" under Section 265(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as 

amended.   

Notwithstanding anything in this Note or in the Resolution to the contrary, upon payment 

in full of this Note, the Registered Owner shall not be required to surrender or mark this Note 

“cancelled” until all amounts due under this Bond and the Resolution have been paid in full. 

It is hereby certified and recited that all acts, conditions and things required by the 

Constitution and laws of the State of Florida to happen, exist and be performed precedent to and 

in the issuance of this Note, have happened, exist and have been performed in regular and due 

form and time as so required. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of the Okeechobee Utility Authority has caused 

this Note to be executed by its Chairman, and attested by its Clerk, either manually or with their 

facsimile signatures, and its seal or a facsimile thereof to be affixed, impressed, imprinted, 

lithographed or reproduced hereon, and this Note to be dated _______ __, 2023. 

OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

_________________________________________ 

Chairman, Board of Okeechobee Utility Authority 

ATTEST: 

_____________________________ 

Executive Director 



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 25 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 

 

KING’S BAY MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 

 

 

As required by King’s Bay Agreement, the OUA is to review the past year’s expenses incurred by 

the King’s Bay development.  After review and tabulation of these expenses, a monthly service fee 

is to be established for the coming year. 

 

The following table lists the previous fees paid by King’s Bay. 

 

YEAR MONTHLY CHARGE ($) 

2004 $7.89 

2005 $6.21 

2006 $4.54 

2007 $6.56 

2008 $7.51 

2009 $8.30 

2010 $6.29 

2011 $7.28 

2012 $5.03 

2013 $4.37 

2014 $4.88 

2015 $5.03 

2016 $4.28 

2017 $6.19 

2018 $5.80 

2019 $5.47 

2020 $9.60 

2021 $9.57 

2022 $7.22 

 

 

The costs considered for this year are as follows: 

 
Total Field Labor 
(Maint.) $8,999.75 

Equipment $4,921.60 

Parts & Materials $1,145.31 

15% Admin Fee $171.80 

Accounts 176 

Monthly Fee $7.22 
 

Staff recommends the Board adopt a $7.22 cost per month for King’s Bay accounts. 

 

 



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 26 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 

 

OKEECHOBEE COUNTY DELEGATION MEETING 

 

Please find included with this agenda item a draft of the Okeechobee Utility Authority Legislative 

Priorities.   

After review and discussion: 

OUA staff is requesting approval for the OUA Board Chairman and or Executive Director to 

prepare and execute any forms or paperwork to facilitate the presentation of the 2024 

Okeechobee Utility Authority Legislative Priorities and to present the same to the Delegation 

on October 4, 2023.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

2024-2025 Legislative Priorities 

 

 

Okeechobee Utility Authority – 2024-2025 Legislative Priorities Page 1 of 3 

The Okeechobee Utility Authority (OUA) is very appreciative for your support and dedication to 
our community.  Thank you for your continued commitment to our rural areas and for the water 
quality grant funding programs that address septic to sewer, stormwater, drainage and flooding 
projects.    
 
The OUA is committed to protecting our environment by providing for clean water and safe 
sanitary collection disposal to a centralized system and protection of Lake Okeechobee 
Watershed Basin.  We have several septic to sewer water-quality projects under design and/or 
construction, which includes the Southwest Service Area, Southwest 5th Avenue, Treasure Island 
Service Area including the Okee-Tantie Wastewater Improvements. Your support has been 
significant for these water quality projects, thank you! 
 
We are respectfully seeking your support through the Legislative Appropriation Project Requests 
program pertaining two projects this year:    
 
1. OUA Headquarters Resilience Hardening Improvements: $750,000.00 – The OUA is 

seeking funding assistance for hardening improvements to our historic office building, which 
was constructed in 1915 that originally served as the People’s Bank of Okeechobee.  Funds 
will be used to replace old entryways, roof replacement, ADA compliance improvements, 
painting, etc.  
Project Cost: $1,000,000.00 
Funds Needed: $750,000.00 
Matching Funds: $250,000.00 

 
 

2. Basswood West Potable Water Distribution System Improvements: $4,400,000.00 – 
Funds will be used for contractual preliminary engineering, final design, surveying, bidding, 
project management, engineering during construction and construction services for water 
infrastructure that includes water mains, fire hydrants, and household connections. 
 
 

The OUA has applied to the FDEP Water Quality Protection Grant Program again this year for 
funding assistance pertaining to the SWSA/Okee-Tantie and SW 5th Avenue projects, which are 
currently under design and/or construction. 
 

• Southwest Service Area (SWSA)/Okee-Tantie: Grant Funding Requested: 
$2,750,000.00 -- When completed, approximately 500-700 septic tank systems will be 
removed from service.  Removal of these systems will keep approximately 6.7 ton of 
nitrogen and 1.6 tons of phosphorus a year from entering the groundwater and local 
surface waters. The regional WWTP utilizes 100% reclaimed water use, saving fresh 
water for other/better beneficial uses.   
Project Cost: $33,988,143.00 
Matching Funds: $31,238,143.00 
Grant Funds Requested/Needed: $2,750,000.00 
Completions Date: 06/30/2026 
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• Southwest 5th Avenue: Grant Funding Requested: $4,000,000.00 -- When completed, 
an approximate 110 septic tank systems will be removed from service.  Removal of these 
systems will keep approximately one (1) ton of nitrogen and 0.25 tons of phosphorus a 
year from entering the groundwater and local surface waters.  With the permanent removal 
of septic tanks, the annual nutrient loadings will be reduced by 2,000 pounds of TN per 
year and 500 pounds of TP per year.  The regional WWTP utilizes 100% reclaimed water 
use, saving fresh water for other/better beneficial uses. 
Project Cost: $6,500,000.00 
Matching Funds: $2,500,000.00 
Grant Funds Applied For/Needed: $4,000,000.00 
Completions Date: 2026 

• Wastewater Treatment Facility for Northeast Glades County Area: Grant Funding 
Requested: $19,750,000.00 -- Northeastern area of Glades County on SR78 & the Rim 
Canal surrounding Lake Okeechobee requires wastewater treatment to address 
development including ±1,400 single/multi-family, schools & light commercial. WWTP 
would allow for future expansion to convert existing OSTDS in Buckhead Ridge. WWTP 
to be designed & constructed initially at 850,000 GPD treatment, preventing approx. 12.6 
tons of TN & 3 tons of TP per year from entering State waters due to septic tank runoff 
when implemented. 
Project Cost: $22,250,000.00 
Matching Funds: $2,500,000.00 
Grant Funds Applied For/Needed: $19,750,000.00 
Completions Date: 2027 

Regulatory support for mandatory removal of septic tanks and connection to a centralized sewer 

system when a centralized sewer system becomes available. Modifications to 381.00655 F.S. 

providing for “financial incentives” in the event of non-connect.  

 

Lake Okeechobee Concerns:  
For the OUA to continue to receive all of their drinking water and fire protection needs from Lake 
Okeechobee in order to serve the City of Okeechobee, Okeechobee County and Glades County 
areas. 
 

• Please monitor utility legislation that may have or require unfunded mandates or bring 
unnecessary business restrictions. 
 

• Continue funding for Special Category Grants, Historic Architecture Restoration. 
 

• Support transfer of ownership of the Cemetery Road Wastewater Treatment Facility from 
the State of Florida to the Okeechobee Utility Authority. 
 

• Support of the Legislative issues for: 
o Okeechobee County 
o City of Okeechobee 
o Okeechobee County School District   
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Okeechobee Utility Authority Board of Directors 
 

Tommy Clay 
Chairperson 

 
Tabitha Trent 

Vice-Chairperson 
 

Steve Nelson 
2nd Vice-Chairperson 

 
 
 

John Gilliland 
Board Member 

 
 Harry Moldenhauer  

Alternate  
 

Glenn Sneider 
Alternate 

 
Melanie Anderson 

Board Member 

 
Contact Information: 
Mr. John Hayford, P.E., Executive Director 
Email: jhayford@ouafl.com  
Phone: 863-763-9460 
Cell: 863-634-9791 
Address:  
100 SW 5th Avenue 
Okeechobee, Florida 34974 
 
 

 
 

mailto:jhayford@ouafl.com


Participation Request Form 

Okeechobee County Legislative Delegation Meeting 

Judge William L. Hendry Courtroom, Room 270 

304 NW 2
nd

 Street Okeechobee Florida 

                                                                October 4
th

 2023 

 

Name of Organization:  Okeechobee Utility Authority 

Contact Person:   Mr. John Hayford, Executive Director  

Phone:  863-634-9791 

Email:   jhayford@ouafl.com 

Address:   100 SW 5
th
 Avenue 

City, State, Zip:  Okeechobee, FL 34974 

Person Presenting:   Chairman Tommy Clay 

Topic of Presentation and Comments:  

• See attached OUA 2024-2025 Legislative Priorities 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Please return this request and supporting summary to dana.orr@myfloridahouse.gov on or before 

September 25, 2023.  

Presenters who wish to provide extensive supporting materials to the Delegation must submit 6 

copies of those materials to 205 South Commerce Ave. Suite B, Sebring Florida 33870 by 4:00 PM 

on September 25, 2023.  Each set of materials must be three-hole punched at the left margin. 

If you have questions, please call our Sebring district office at 863-386-6000. 

mailto:dana.orr@myfloridahouse.gov


OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 27 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 

 

SWSA PROJECT 1 MASTER FORCE MAIN  

 
This agenda item is submitted today as a project closeout.  This project has exceeded contract time 

and is under contract price.  The additional contract time is primarily due to gopher tortoise issues 

within the project boundaries.  The OUA has not been harmed in anyway due to the time lost.   

 

Please find attached from Sumner Engineering & Consulting, Inc. (SEC), a Change Order No. 1 

where a request is being made to add contract time for Substantial and Final Completion.  As noted 

by SEC, the new Substantial Completion date is July 20, 2023 and a Final Completion date of 

September 8, 2023.  Additionally, this change order reduces the Contract Price by $50,000 

lowering the contract price from $1,241,740 to $1,191,740.  This is a result of the contingency 

money which is included in the bid price that was not used during the course of the work.   

 

After review and discussion: 

 

Staff is recommending approval of Change Order No. 1 adding contract time and reducing 

contract price for the SWSA Master Force Project.   

 

Additionally, you find attached Pay Application No. 11 for $74,696.80.  This pay application 

submitted by the contractor includes all fees, charges, retainage and monies due the contractor for 

this project.   

 

After review and discussion: 

 

Staff is recommending approval of Pay Application No. 11 for $74,696.80, paid to Go 

Underground Utilities, LLC for all work conducted in completing the SWSA Master Force 

Project.   
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NOTICE OF ACCEPTABILITY OF WORK (Modified) 

PROJECT: SWSA Project 1 Master Force Main 

OWNER: Okeechobee Utility Authority 

CONTRACTOR: Go Underground Utilities, LLC

OWNER’S CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT IDENTIFICATION: N/A 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT: May 23, 2022 

ENGINEER: Sumner Engineering & Consulting, Inc. 

NOTICE DATE: September 11, 2023 

To:   Okeechobee Utility Authority 

And  To: 

Owner 

Go Underground Utilities, LLC 
Contractor 

From:   Sumner Engineering & Consulting, Inc. 
Engineer 

The Engineer hereby gives notice to the above Owner and Contractor that Engineer has recommended final 
payment of Contractor, and that the Work furnished and performed by Contractor under the above Construction 
Contract is acceptable as of the FINAL COMPLETION date of September 8, 2023, expressly subject to 
the provisions of the related Contract Documents, and the following terms and conditions of this Notice: 

CONDITIONS OF NOTICE OF ACCEPTABILITY OF WORK 

The Notice of Acceptability of Work (“Notice”) is expressly made subject to the following terms and 
conditions to which all those who receive said Notice and rely thereon agree: 

1. This Notice is given with the skill and care ordinarily used by members of the engineering
profession practicing under similar conditions at the same time and in the same locality.

2. This Notice reflects and is an expression of the Engineer’s professional opinion.

3. This Notice is given as to the best of Engineer’s knowledge, information, and belief as of the
Notice Date.
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4. This Notice is based entirely on and expressly limited by the scope of services Engineer has
been employed by Owner to perform or furnish during construction of the Project (including
observation of the Contractor’s work) under Engineer’s Agreement with Owner, and applies
only to facts that are within Engineer’s knowledge or could reasonably have been ascertained
by Engineer as a result of carrying out the responsibilities specifically assigned to Engineer
under such Agreement.

5. This Notice is not a guarantee or warranty of Contractor’s performance under the
Construction Contract, an acceptance of Work that is not in accordance with the related
Contract Documents, including but not limited to defective Work discovered after final
inspection, nor an assumption of responsibility for any failure of Contractor to furnish and
perform the Work thereunder in accordance with the Construction Contract Documents, or to
otherwise comply with the Construction Contract Documents or the terms of any special
guarantees specified therein.

6. This Notice does not relieve Contractor of any surviving obligations under the Construction
Contract, and is subject to Owner’s reservations of rights with respect to completion and final
payment.

By: 

Title: 

Jeffrey M. Sumner, PE 

President 

Dated: September 11, 2023



 

 

September 11, 2023 

 
Okeechobee Utility Authority Board of Directors 
Attn: John H Hayford, Executive Director 
100 SW 5th Avenue 
Okeechobee, FL 34974 
 
RE:  OUA – SWSA Master Force Main  
 Go Underground Utilities LLC – Change Order No. 1 
 
 
Mr. Hayford: 
 
Please find attached Change Order No. 1 for the SWSA Project 1 Master Force Main, recommended for 
approval. The requested change order is intended to “close out” the contract, and addresses the 
following: 
 

• Reduction of the overall contract amount by $50,000. This deductive change order covers 
unused Owner’s Allowance dollars. 
 

• Extension of the original contract dates, changing the “Substantial Completion” date from 
December 19, 2022 to July 20, 2023, and the “Ready for Final Payment” date from January 18, 
2023 to September 8, 2023. As previously discussed with you and the Board, we believe that the 
delay in project completion was largely outside the control of the contractor. Further, until 
completion of the SWSA Project 2 Vacuum System, the SE-2 Diversion Force Main, and/or the 
Okee-Tantie Force Main, there is no available wastewater flow to this system – therefore, OUA 
has not been “damaged” by the delay. For these reasons, we recommend approval of the time 
extensions shown on the change order without assessing liquidated damages. 

 
As always, please feel free to reach out to us with any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
Sumner Engineering & Consulting, Inc. 
 
 
 
 
Jeffrey M Sumner, PE 
President 
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Change Order No. 

Date of Issuance: Effective Date: 
Owner: Owner's Contract No.: 
Contractor: Contractor’s Project No.: 
Engineer: Engineer's Project No.: 
Project: Contract Name: 

Attachments: N/A 

days or dates 
[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change 
Orders No.        to No.       : 
Substantial Completion:   

[Increase] [Decrease]  from previously approved Change 
Orders No.        to No.      : 

$ Ready for Final Payment:    
days 

days or dates 
 Decrease of this Change Order: 

$  

Increase of this Change Order: 
Substantial Completion:   
Ready for Final Payment: 

days or dates 

days or dates 
RECOMMENDED: ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED: 

By: By: By: 
Engineer (if required) Owner (Authorized Signature) Contractor (Authorized Signature) 

Title: Title
 

Title
 Date: Date

  
Date
 

Approved by Funding Agency (if 
applicable) 

By: Date: 
Title:  

01

September 19, 2023

19-04.D

September 19, 2023

Okeechobee Utility Authority
 Go Underground Utilities, LLC

 Sumner Engineering & Consulting, Inc. 
SWSA Master Force Main 

The Contract is  modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: 

Description:  Contract price adjustments to reflect unused Owner's Allowance. Contract time adjustment as shown.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE 

Original Contract Price: 

$  1,241,740.00

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: 

$  1,241,740.00

50,000.00

Contract Price incorporating this Change 

Order: $  мΣ191,740.00

President, SEC, Inc.

n/a

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES 
[note changes in Milestones if applicable] 

Original Contract Times: 

Substantial Completion:   12/19/22
Ready for Final Payment:   01/18/23

Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 

Substantial Completion:   12/19/22 
Ready for Final Payment:   01/18/23

07/20/23
09/08/23

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 
Substantial Completion:   07/20/23
Ready for Final Payment:   09/08/23



 
 

September 11, 2023 

 
Okeechobee Utility Authority 
100 SW 5th Avenue 
Okeechobee, FL 34974 
 
 
RE: SWSA Master Force Main Project 
 Go Underground Utilities, LLC – Pay Application No. 11 (FINAL) 
 
 
Mr. Hayford: 
 
Please find attached Pay Application No. 11 for the SWSA Master Force Main project, recommended for 
payment in the amount of $74,696.80, which covers all project work confirmed to have been completed, 
less previous payments. Please note that, as the project has been deemed complete, retainage has been 
reduced to zero. All required backing documentation has been provided. 
 
Approval of this final pay application is recommended contingent upon the Board approving Change 
Order 1, which reduced the contract amount by the amount of unused Owner’s Allowance dollars, and 
extends the contract dates without liquidated damages.  
 
Sincerely, 
Sumner Engineering & Consulting, Inc. 
 
 
 
 
 
Jeffrey M. Sumner, PE 
President 
 
 



74,696.80

Jeffrey M Sumner, PE

09/11/23









OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 28 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 

 

SWSA PROJECT 1 MASTER PUMP STATION  

 
This agenda item is submitted today as a project closeout.  This project has exceeded contract time 

and is under contract price.  The additional contract time is primarily due to issues outside of the 

contractors’ control and the OUA has not been harmed in anyway due to the additional contract 

time as noted in the engineers’ letter.   

 

Please find attached from Sumner Engineering & Consulting, Inc. (SEC), a Change Order No. 2 

where a request is being made to add contract time for Substantial and Final Completion.  As noted 

by SEC, the new Substantial Completion date is July 5, 2023 and a Final Completion date of 

September 8, 2023.  Additionally, this change order reduces the Contract Price by $95,543.25 

lowering the current contract price from $1,477,316.72 to $1,381,773.47.  This is a result of the 

contingency money which is included in the bid price that was not used during the course of the 

work.   

 

After review and discussion: 

 

Staff is recommending approval of Change Order No. 2 adding contract time and reducing 

contract price for the SWSA Master Pump Station Project.   

 

Additionally, you find attached Pay Application No. 11 for $74,237.67.  This pay application 

submitted by the contractor includes all fees, charges, retainage and monies due the contractor for 

this project.   

 

After review and discussion: 

 

Staff is recommending approval of Pay Application No. 11 for $74,237.67, paid to Felix 

Associates of Florida, Inc. for all work conducted in completing the SWSA Master Pump 

Station Project.   
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NOTICE OF ACCEPTABILITY OF WORK (Modified) 

PROJECT: SWSA Master Pump Station 

OWNER: Okeechobee Utility Authority 

CONTRACTOR: Felix Associates, Inc. 

OWNER’S CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT IDENTIFICATION: N/A EFFECTIVE 

DATE OF THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT: February 17, 2022 

ENGINEER: Sumner Engineering & Consulting, Inc. 

NOTICE DATE: September 10, 2023

To:   Okeechobee Utility Authority 

And  To: 

Owner 

Felix Associates, Inc. 
Contractor 

From:   Sumner Engineering & Consulting, Inc. 
Engineer 

The Engineer hereby gives notice to the above Owner and Contractor that Engineer has recommended final 
payment of Contractor, and that the Work furnished and performed by Contractor under the above Construction 
Contract is acceptable as of the FINAL COMPLETION date of September 8, 2023 expressly subject to 
the provisions of the related Contract Documents, and the following terms and conditions of this Notice: 

CONDITIONS OF NOTICE OF ACCEPTABILITY OF WORK 

The Notice of Acceptability of Work (“Notice”) is expressly made subject to the following terms and 
conditions to which all those who receive said Notice and rely thereon agree: 

1. This Notice is given with the skill and care ordinarily used by members of the engineering
profession practicing under similar conditions at the same time and in the same locality.

2. This Notice reflects and is an expression of the Engineer’s professional opinion.

3. This Notice is given as to the best of Engineer’s knowledge, information, and belief as of the
Notice Date.



 

 

September 10, 2023 

 
Okeechobee Utility Authority Board of Directors 
Attn: John H Hayford, Executive Director 
100 SW 5th Avenue 
Okeechobee, FL 34974 
 
RE:  OUA – SWSA Master Pump Station  
 Felix Associates if Florida, Inc. – Change Order No. 2 
 
 
Mr. Hayford: 
 
Please find attached Change Order No. 2 for the SWSA Project 1 Master Pump Station, recommended 
for approval. The requested change order is intended to “close out” the contract, and addresses the 
following: 
 

• Reduction of the overall contract amount by $95,543.25. This deductive change order covers 
unused Owner’s Allowance dollars. 
 

• Extension of the original contract dates, changing the “Substantial Completion” date from 
February 20, 2023 to July 5, 2023, and the “Ready for Final Payment” date from April 21, 2023 to 
September 8, 2023. As previously discussed with you and the Board, we believe that the delay in 
project completion was largely outside the control of the contractor. Further, until completion 
of the SWSA Project 2 Vacuum System, the SE-3 Diversion Force Main, and/or the Okee-Tantie 
Force Main, there is no available wastewater flow to this system – therefore, OUA has not been 
“damaged” by the delay. For these reasons, we recommend approval of the time extensions 
shown on the change order without assessing liquidated damages. 

 
As always, please feel free to reach out to us with any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
Sumner Engineering & Consulting, Inc. 
 
 
 
 
Jeffrey M Sumner, PE 
President 
 
cc: Bill Lynch, Jones Edmunds (electronic copy) 
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4. This Notice is based entirely on and expressly limited by the scope of services Engineer has
been employed by Owner to perform or furnish during construction of the Project (including
observation of the Contractor’s work) under Engineer’s Agreement with Owner, and applies
only to facts that are within Engineer’s knowledge or could reasonably have been ascertained
by Engineer as a result of carrying out the responsibilities specifically assigned to Engineer
under such Agreement.

5. This Notice is not a guarantee or warranty of Contractor’s performance under the
Construction Contract, an acceptance of Work that is not in accordance with the related
Contract Documents, including but not limited to defective Work discovered after final
inspection, nor an assumption of responsibility for any failure of Contractor to furnish and
perform the Work thereunder in accordance with the Construction Contract Documents, or to
otherwise comply with the Construction Contract Documents or the terms of any special
guarantees specified therein.

6. This Notice does not relieve Contractor of any surviving obligations under the Construction
Contract, and is subject to Owner’s reservations of rights with respect to completion and final
payment.

By: 

Title: 

Jeffrey M. Sumner, PE 

President 

Dated: September 10, 2023



EJCDC® C-941, Change Order. 
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Change Order No. 

Date of Issuance: Effective Date: 
Owner: Owner's Contract No.: 
Contractor: Contractor’s Project No.: 
Engineer: Engineer's Project No.: 
Project: Contract Name: 

Attachments: N/A 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES 
[note changes in Milestones if applicable] 

Original Contract Times: 
Substantial Completion:   
Ready for Final Payment:   

days or dates 
[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change 
Orders No.        to No.       : 
Substantial Completion:   

5ŜŎǊŜŀǎŜ  from previously approved Change Orders No.        
to No.      : м

$ Ready for Final Payment:    
days 

Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 
Substantial Completion:   
Ready for Final Payment:   

days or dates 
 Decrease of this Change Order: 

$  

Increase of this Change Order: 
Substantial Completion:   
Ready for Final Payment:   

days or dates 
Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 
Substantial Completion:   
Ready for Final Payment:   

days or dates 
RECOMMENDED: ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED: 

By: By: By: 
Engineer (if required) Owner (Authorized Signature) Contractor (Authorized Signature) 

Title: Title
 

Title
 Date: Date

  
Date
 

Approved by Funding Agency (if 
applicable) 

By: Date: 
Title:  

0н

September 19, 2023

19-04

September 19, 2023

Okeechobee Utility Authority
 Felix Associates of Florida, Inc.
 Sumner Engineering & Consulting, Inc. 
SWSA Master Pump Station 

The Contract is  modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: 

Description:  Contract price adjustments to reflect unused Owner's Allowance. Contract time adjustment as shown.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE 

Original Contract Price: 

$  1,894,600

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: 

$  1,пттΣомсΦтн

фрΣрпоΦнр

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: 

$  мΣоумΣттоΦпт

President, SEC, Inc.

417,283.28

02/20/23
04/21/23

02/20/23
04/21/23

07/05/23
09/08/23

07/05/23
09/08/23



 
 

September 10, 2023 

 
Okeechobee Utility Authority 
100 SW 5th Avenue 
Okeechobee, FL 34974 
 
 
RE: SWSA Master Pump Station Project 
 Felix Associates, Inc. – Pay Application No. 11 (FINAL Pay Application) 
 
 
Mr. Hayford: 
 
Please find attached Pay Application No. 11 for the SWSA Master Pump Station project, recommended 
for payment in the amount of $74,237.67, which covers all project work confirmed to have been 
completed, less previous payments. Please note that, as the project has been deemed complete, 
retainage has been reduced to zero. All required backing documentation (consent of surety, final release 
of liens, etc.) have been provided. 
 
Approval of this final pay application is recommended contingent upon the Board approving Change 
Order 2, which reduced the contract amount by the amount of unused Owner’s Allowance dollars, and 
extends the contract dates without liquidated damages.  
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. 
 
Sincerely, 
Sumner Engineering & Consulting, Inc. 
 
 
 
 
 
Jeffrey M. Sumner, PE 
President 
 
 
cc: Bill Lynch (via email) 



CONTRACTOR APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT DOCUMENT G702 PAGE ONE OF FOUR PAGES

CONTRACTOR: PROJECT: APPLICATION NO: 11 Distribution to:

Felix Associates of Florida, Inc. OUA Master Pump Station

8528 SW Kansas Ave. Project Number 19775-001-02 PROJECT NO: 269 OWNER

Stuart, FL 34997

(772) 220-2722 APPLICATION DATE: 06/26/23 CONTRACTOR

ENGINEER: ARCHITECT / OWNER: PERIOD FROM: 06/01/23 X ENGINEER

Summer Engineering & Consulting, Inc. Okeechobee Utility Authority PERIOD TO: 08/31/23

410NW 2nd Street 100 SW 5th Ave. OTHER

Okeechobee, FL 34972 Okeechobee, FL 34974 CONTRACT DATE: 01/14/22

Jeffrey M. Summer, PE

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT The undersigned contractor certifies that to the best of the contractor's knowledge, information and belief,

Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been completed in accordance with the Contract Documents,

Continuation Sheet, G703, is attached. that all amounts have been paid by the contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were

issued and payments received from the Owner and that current payment shown herein is now due.

1.  ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM  $ 1,894,600.00 CONTRACTOR: Felix Associates of Florida, Inc.

2.  Net change by Change Orders  $ (512,826.53)

3.  CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 + 2) $ 1,381,773.47 By: Andres Merizalde  Date:

4.  TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE (Column G on G703) $ 1,381,773.47

OWNERSHIP (OR AGENT):

5.  RETAINAGE:

a. 0 % of Completed Work $ -$    By:  Date:

(Column D + E on G703)

b. 0 % of Stored Material $ -$    OWNER'S PROJECT MANAGEMENT:

(Column F on G703)

Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or Approved for Owner App:

Total in Column I of G703) $ 0.00

6.  TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE (Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) $ 1,381,773.47 Approved for Payment:

Initials Date

7.  LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior G702) $ 1,307,535.80

8.  CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $ 74,237.67 ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

9.  BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE $ 0.00 In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on onsite observations and the data comprising the 

(Line 3 less Line 6) application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of  the Architect's knowledge, information and

belief the Work has progressed as indicated, the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED:

   Total changes approved in previous months by Contractor -$     (512,826.53)$    AMOUNT CERTIFIED . . . . . . . . . . . $

   Total approved this Month -$     -$    

   TOTALS -$     (512,826.53)$    

   NET CHANGES by Change Order -$    (512,826.53)$    

(Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this

Application and on the Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform with the amount certified.)

ENGINEER:Jeffrey M. Sumner, PE

By: Date:

This Certificate is not negotiable.  The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the Contractor named herein. 
Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor 
under this Contract.

9/8/2023

74,237.67

09/10/2023



REQUISITION # 11 Project Name: OUA Master Pump Station PERIOD ENDING 8/31/2023

QTY COMPLETED
AMOUNT 

COMPLETED

QTY 

COMPLETED

 AMOUNT 

COMPLETED 

QTY 

COMPLETED

 AMOUNT 

COMPLETED 

1 MOBILIZATION / DEMOBILIZATION  90,000.00$                

1.1 Pre-Construction Video 1 LS 1,000.00$          1,000.00$            1.00 1,000.00$              -$                         1.00                1,000.00$                -$                     100%

1.2 Bond & Insurance 1 LS 36,000.00$        36,000.00$          1.00 36,000.00$            -$                         1.00                36,000.00$              -$                     100%

1.2 Mobilization 1 LS 50,000.00$        50,000.00$          1.00 50,000.00$            -$                         1.00                50,000.00$              -$                     100%

1.3 Locate Existing Utilities 1 LS 750.00$             750.00$               1.00 750.00$                 -$                         1.00                750.00$                   -$                     100%

1.4 Dewatering / NPDES Permit 1 LS 750.00$             750.00$               1.00 750.00$                 -$                         1.00                750.00$                   -$                     100%

1.5 Demobilization 1 LS 1,500.00$          1,500.00$            0.5 750.00$                 0.50 750.00$                   1.00                1,500.00$                -$                     100%

2 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 10,000.00$          

2.1 Construction Entrance 1 LS 5,000.00$          5,000.00$            1.00 5,000.00$              -$                         1.00                5,000.00$                -$                     100%

2.2 Silt Fence 1 LS 5,000.00$          5,000.00$            1.00 5,000.00$              -$                         1.00                5,000.00$                -$                     100%

3 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 600.00$               

3.1 MOT DEVICES 1 LS 600.00$             600.00$               1.00 600.00$                 -$                         1.00                600.00$                   -$                     100%

4 CONCRETE 287,900.00$        

4.1 Well Point System / Dewatering 1 LS 31,000.00$        31,000.00$          1.00 31,000.00$            -$                         1.00                31,000.00$              -$                     100%

4.2 Excavate / Shore for Wetwell 1 LS 21,900.00$        21,900.00$          1.00 21,900.00$            -$                         1.00                21,900.00$              -$                     100%

4.3 Precast Concrete Structures Submittal 1 LS 10,000.00$        10,000.00$          1.00 10,000.00$            -$                         1.00                10,000.00$              -$                     100%

4.4 Set Wetwell 1 LS 79,000.00$        79,000.00$          1.00 79,000.00$            -$                         1.00                79,000.00$              -$                     100%

4.5 Wetwell Watertightness Test 1 LS 5,000.00$          5,000.00$            1.00 5,000.00$              -$                         1.00                5,000.00$                -$                     100%

4.6 Backfill Wetwell 1 LS 17,000.00$        17,000.00$          1.00 17,000.00$            -$                         1.00                17,000.00$              -$                     100%

4.7 Prep Grade for Flatwork 1 LS 6,000.00$          6,000.00$            1.00 6,000.00$              -$                         1.00                6,000.00$                -$                     100%

4.8 Pour Concrete Flatwork 1 LS 16,000.00$        16,000.00$          1.00 16,000.00$            -$                         1.00                16,000.00$              -$                     100%

4.9 Prefab Electrical Building Submittal 1 LS 10,000.00$        10,000.00$          1.00 10,000.00$            -$                         1.00                10,000.00$              -$                     100%

4.10 Set Prefab Electrical Building 1 LS 92,000.00$        92,000.00$          1.00 92,000.00$            -$                         1.00                92,000.00$              -$                     100%

5 PIPE AND FITTINGS    183,000.00$        

5.1 8" FM 1 LS 21,000.00$        21,000.00$          1.00 21,000.00$            -$                         1.00                21,000.00$              -$                     100%

5.2 FM Testing 1 LS 1,600.00$          1,600.00$            1.00 1,600.00$              -$                         1.00                1,600.00$                -$                     100%

5.3 Gravity Sewer Piping & Manholes 1 LS 63,300.00$        63,300.00$          1.00 63,300.00$            -$                         1.00                63,300.00$              -$                     100%

5.4 8" Force Main Drop Assembly 1 LS 6,500.00$          6,500.00$            1.00 6,500.00$              -$                         1.00                6,500.00$                -$                     100%

5.5 GS Testing and Inspection 1 LS 8,300.00$          8,300.00$            1.00 8,300.00$              -$                         1.00                8,300.00$                -$                     100%

5.6 2" Water Main 1 LS 9,000.00$          9,000.00$            1.00 9,000.00$              -$                         1.00                9,000.00$                -$                     100%

5.7 8" Discharge Piping 1 LS 28,000.00$        28,000.00$          1.00 28,000.00$            -$                         1.00                28,000.00$              -$                     100%

5.8 12" Drop Bowl Assembly 1 LS 6,000.00$          6,000.00$            1.00 6,000.00$              -$                         1.00                6,000.00$                -$                     100%

5.9 8" Above Ground Piping 1 LS 30,000.00$        30,000.00$          1.00 30,000.00$            -$                         1.00                30,000.00$              -$                     100%

5.10 Lift Station Start-Up 1 LS 1,800.00$          1,800.00$            0.75 1,350.00$              0.25 450.00$                   1.00                1,800.00$                -$                     100%

5.11 Paint Exterior Piping 1 LS 2,500.00$          2,500.00$            1.00 2,500.00$              -$                         1.00                2,500.00$                -$                     100%

5.12 6" Odor Control Piping 1 LS 5,000.00$          5,000.00$            1.00 5,000.00$              -$                         1.00                5,000.00$                -$                     100%

6 EQUIPMENT 442,000.00$        -$                         

6.1 Odor Control Submittal 1 LS 10,000.00$        10,000.00$          1.00 10,000.00$            -$                         1.00                10,000.00$              -$                     100%

6.2 Odor Control Installation 1 LS 210,000.00$      210,000.00$        1.00 210,000.00$          -$                         1.00                210,000.00$            -$                     100%

6.3 Odor Control Start-up 1 LS 2,000.00$          2,000.00$            1.00 2,000.00$              -$                         1.00                2,000.00$                -$                     100%

6.4 Lift Station Pump Submittal Package 1 LS 10,000.00$        10,000.00$          1.00 10,000.00$            -$                         1.00                10,000.00$              -$                     100%

6.5 Lift Station Pump Package Installation 1 LS 210,000.00$      210,000.00$        1.00 210,000.00$          -$                         1.00                210,000.00$            -$                     100%

7 ELECTRICAL AND I&C 550,000.00$        -$                         

7.1 Generator Submittal 1 LS 10,000.00$        10,000.00$          1.00 10,000.00$            -$                         1.00                10,000.00$              -$                     100%

7.2 Set Generator 1 LS 118,000.00$      118,000.00$        1.00 118,000.00$          -$                         1.00                118,000.00$            -$                     100%

7.3 Generator Start-up 1 LS 2,000.00$          2,000.00$            1.00 2,000.00$              -$                         1.00                2,000.00$                -$                     100%

7.4 Electrical 1 LS 360,000.00$      360,000.00$        1.00 360,000.00$          -$                         1.00                360,000.00$            -$                     100%

7.5 Lighting Protection 1 LS 15,000.00$        15,000.00$          1.00 15,000.00$            -$                         1.00                15,000.00$              -$                     100%

7.6 SCADA & RTU 1 LS 45,000.00$        45,000.00$          1.00 45,000.00$            -$                         1.00                45,000.00$              -$                     100%

8 SITE WORK 164,000.00$        

8.1 Clearing and Grubbing 1 LS 22,000.00$        22,000.00$          1.00 22,000.00$            -$                         1.00                22,000.00$              -$                     100%

8.2 Embankment & Rough Grade 1 LS 18,000.00$        18,000.00$          1.00 18,000.00$            -$                         1.00                18,000.00$              -$                     100%

8.3 Excavation - Swale 1 LS 5,000.00$          5,000.00$            1.00 5,000.00$              -$                         1.00                5,000.00$                -$                     100%

8.4 Grade for Asphalt Base Rock 1 LS 5,000.00$          5,000.00$            1.00 5,000.00$              -$                         1.00                5,000.00$                -$                     100%

8.5 18" Base Rock 1 LS 18,000.00$        18,000.00$          1.00 18,000.00$            -$                         1.00                18,000.00$              -$                     100%

8.6 2" SP-1.25 Asphalt 1 LS 15,000.00$        15,000.00$          1.00 15,000.00$            -$                         1.00                15,000.00$              -$                     100%

8.7 Fine Grade for Sod 1 LS 11,000.00$        11,000.00$          1.00 11,000.00$            -$                         1.00                11,000.00$              -$                     100%

8.8 Landscaping 1 LS 10,000.00$        10,000.00$          1.00 10,000.00$            -$                         1.00                10,000.00$              -$                     100%

8.9 Chain Link Fencing 1 LS 42,000.00$        42,000.00$          1.00 42,000.00$            -$                         1.00                42,000.00$              -$                     100%

8.10 Bollards 1 LS 18,000.00$        18,000.00$          1.00 18,000.00$            -$                         1.00                18,000.00$              -$                     100%

9 VALVES 16,000.00$          

9.1 Flanged Valves 1 LS 10,000.00$        10,000.00$          1.00 10,000.00$            -$                         1.00                10,000.00$              -$                     100%

9.2 8" MJ Gate Valve 1 LS 4,000.00$          6,000.00$            1.00 6,000.00$              -$                         1.00                6,000.00$                -$                     100%

10 RECORD DRAWINGS 11,000.00$          

10.1 Record Drawings Surveying 1 LS 11,000.00$        11,000.00$          0.50 5,500.00$              0.50 5,500.00$                1.00                11,000.00$              -$                     100%

11 INDEMNIFICATION 100.00$               

11.1 Indemnification 1 LS 100.00$             100.00$               1.00 100.00$                 -$                         1.00                100.00$                   -$                     100%

12 SAFETY COMPLIANCE 36,000.00$          

12.1 Slide Rail Delivery & Install 1 LS 32,000.00$        32,000.00$          1.00 32,000.00$            -$                         1.00                32,000.00$              -$                     100%

12.2 Trench Box Delivery & Install 1 LS 1,000.00$          4,000.00$            1.00 4,000.00$              -$                         1.00                4,000.00$                -$                     100%

UNITPAY ITEMS  QTY  UNIT   PRICE 
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REQUISITION # 11 Project Name: OUA Master Pump Station PERIOD ENDING 8/31/2023

QTY COMPLETED
AMOUNT 

COMPLETED

QTY 

COMPLETED

 AMOUNT 

COMPLETED 

QTY 

COMPLETED

 AMOUNT 

COMPLETED 

UNITPAY ITEMS  QTY  UNIT   PRICE 
Line 

Item

% 

COMP

PREVIOUS APPLICATION

 RETAINAGE 

TOTAL TO DATETHIS APPLICATION

AMOUNT

13 TESTING ALLOWANCE    4,000.00$                     

13.1 Testing Allowance 1 LS 4,000.00$          4,000.00$            1.15 4,611.75$              -$                         1.15                4,611.75$                -$                     115%

14 OWNER'S ALLOWANCE   100,000.00$        

14.1 Owner's Allowance 1 LS 100,000.00$      100,000.00$        0.05 5,095.00$              -$                         0.05                5,095.00$                -$                     5%

15.2 COR#008 - Asphalt Driveway Credit 1 LS (1,250.00)$         (1,250.00)$           0.00 -$                      1.00 (1,250.00)$               1.00                (1,250.00)$               -$                     100%

15 CHANGE ORDER NO. 1   (417,283.28)$       

15.1 COR#001 - Offset Reducing HDPE Spool 1 LS 5,221.96$          5,221.96$            1.00 5,221.96$              -$                         1.00                5,221.96$                -$                     100%

15.2 COR#002 - Upsize FM to 12" 1 LS 12,560.00$        12,560.00$          1.00 12,560.00$            -$                         1.00                12,560.00$              -$                     100%

15.3 COR#003 - Deletion of Chain Link Fence 1 LS (41,280.00)$       (41,280.00)$         1.00 (41,280.00)$           -$                         1.00                (41,280.00)$             -$                     100%

15.4 COR#004 - Owner-Purchsed Equipment Credit 1 LS (393,785.24)$     (393,785.24)$       1.00 (393,785.24)$         -$                         1.00                (393,785.24)$           -$                     100%

16 CHANGE ORDER NO. 2   (95,543.25)$         

16.1 Contract Price Adjustment Deducting Unused Allowance 1 LS (95,543.25)$       (95,543.25)$         1.00 (95,543.25)$           -$                         1.00                (95,543.25)$             -$                     100%

1,894,600.00$     1,280,780.22$       5,450.00$                1,381,773.47$         -$                     

1,894,600.00$     1,280,780.22$       5,450.00$                1,381,773.47$         -$                     

(512,826.53)$       -$                     

1,381,773.47$     1,280,780.22$       5,450.00$                1,381,773.47$         -$                     100%REVISED CONTRACT TOTAL

ORIGINAL CONTRACT TOTALS

CHANGE ORDER TOTAL



ID Task Name Duration Start Finish PredecessorsTotal Slack Successors

1 GENERAL CONDITIONS 393 daysSun 2/20/22 Wed 8/30/23 0 days

2 Notice To Proceed (2-20-22) 1 day Sun 2/20/22 Sun 2/20/22 135 days 3,7,10,14,16,12

3 Concrete Structures Submittal 20 days Mon 2/21/22 Fri 3/18/22 2 155 days 4

4 RFI #3 Hatch and Pipe Placement on Wetwell Lid 7 days Wed 4/6/22 Thu 4/14/22 3 143 days 5

5 Concrete Structures Resubmittal 15 days Mon 4/25/22 Fri 5/13/22 4 137 days 6

6 Concrete Structures Procurement 50 days Mon 8/29/22 Mon 11/7/22 5 64 days 20,23,25

7 Precast Electrical Building Submittal 26 days Mon 2/21/22 Mon 3/28/22 2 148 days 8

8 Precast Electrical Building Resubmittal 20 days Tue 4/5/22 Mon 5/2/22 7 143 days 9

9 Precast Electrical Building Procurement 90 days Fri 9/23/22 Tue 1/31/23 8 43 days 41,42

10 Submersible Pumps Submittal 20 days Tue 3/29/22 Mon 4/25/22 2 210 days 11

11 Submersible Pumps Procurement 90 days Tue 7/12/22 Tue 11/15/22 10 157 days 35

12 Control Panel Submittal 20 days Tue 3/29/22 Mon 4/25/22 2 109 days 13

13 Control Panel Procurement 130 days Tue 4/26/22 Thu 10/27/22 12 109 days 42

14 Odor Control Equipment Submittal 20 days Thu 3/24/22 Wed 4/20/22 2 179 days 15

15 Odor Control Equipment Procurement 90 days Tue 8/9/22 Thu 12/15/22 14 103 days 39

16 Diesel Generator Submittal 20 days Tue 3/29/22 Mon 4/25/22 2 166 days 17

17 Diesel Generator Procurement 70 days Tue 9/13/22 Wed 12/21/2216 69 days 40

18 MCC Procurement 221 days Wed 5/18/22 Thu 3/30/23 25 days 43

19 CONSTRUCTION 209 daysTue 11/8/22 Wed 8/30/23 0 days

20 Mobilization 1 day Tue 11/8/22 Tue 11/8/22 6 64 days 21

21 Site Clearing & Erosion Control 1 day Wed 11/9/22 Wed 11/9/22 20 64 days 22

22 Set Well Point Dewatering System 2 days Thu 11/10/22 Fri 11/11/22 21 64 days 24

23 Concrete Structures Delivery & Protective Coatings1 day Tue 11/8/22 Tue 11/8/22 6 69 days 25

24 Excavate and Set Shoring System 2 days Mon 11/14/22Tue 11/15/22 22 64 days 25

25 Set Wetwell 2 days Wed 11/16/22Thu 11/17/22 6,24,2364 days 27

26 Wetwell Watertightness Test 1 day Fri 1/20/23 Fri 1/20/23 35 136 days 38

27 Backfill Wetwell 2 days Fri 11/18/22 Mon 11/21/2225 64 days 28

28 Gravity Sewer Piping & Manholes 5 days Tue 11/22/22 Wed 11/30/2227 64 days 29,30,32,33

29 Gravity Sewer Test 1 day Tue 1/31/23 Tue 1/31/23 28 129 days 38

30 8" Force Main to MH3 4 days Thu 12/1/22 Tue 12/6/22 28 166 days 31

31 Force Main Flush & Test 2 days Mon 12/26/22Tue 12/27/22 30,32,33153 days 38

32 Install 2" Water Main 4 days Thu 12/1/22 Tue 12/6/22 28 166 days 31

33 Underground Odor Control Piping 4 days Thu 12/1/22 Tue 12/6/22 28 64 days 31,34

34 Electrical Rough-in & Grounding 10 days Wed 12/7/22 Tue 12/20/22 33 64 days 36

35 Lift Station Pumps, Supports & Piping 14 days Mon 1/2/23 Thu 1/19/23 36,11127 days 38,26,37

36 Concrete Slab and Equipment Pads 6 days Wed 12/21/22Wed 12/28/2234 64 days 40,41,35,39,47

37 Discharge Piping, Valves, Flow Meter 10 days Mon 1/23/23 Fri 2/3/23 35 126 days 38

GENERAL CONDITIONS

Notice To Proceed (2-20-22)

Concrete Structures Submittal 

Concrete Structures Resubmittal

Concrete Structures Procurement

Precast Electrical Building Submittal

Precast Electrical Building Resubmittal

Precast Electrical Building Procurement

Submersible Pumps Submittal

Submersible Pumps Procurement

Control Panel Submittal 

Control Panel Procurement

Odor Control Equipment Submittal

Odor Control Equipment Procurement

Diesel Generator Submittal

Diesel Generator Procurement

CONSTRUCTION

Mobilization

Site Clearing & Erosion Control

Set Well Point Dewatering System

Concrete Structures Delivery & Protective Coatings

Excavate and Set Shoring System

Set Wetwell

Wetwell Watertightness Test 

Backfill Wetwell

Gravity Sewer Piping & Manholes 

Gravity Sewer Test 

8" Force Main to MH3

Force Main Flush & Test

Install 2" Water Main 

Underground Odor Control Piping

Electrical Rough-in & Grounding 

Lift Station Pumps, Supports & Piping

Concrete Slab and Equipment Pads

Discharge Piping, Valves, Flow Meter

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb

Qtr 4, 2021 Qtr 1, 2022 Qtr 2, 2022 Qtr 3, 2022 Qtr 4, 2022 Qtr 1, 2023 Qtr 2, 2023 Qtr 3, 2023 Qtr 4, 2023 Qtr 1, 2024

Task

Split

Milestone

Summary

Project Summary

Inactive Task

Inactive Milestone

Inactive Summary

Manual Task

Duration-only

Manual Summary Rollup

Manual Summary

Start-only

Finish-only

External Tasks

External Milestone

Deadline

Critical

Critical Split

Progress

Manual Progress
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish PredecessorsTotal Slack Successors

38 Discharge Piping Flush & Test 2 days Tue 2/21/23 Wed 2/22/23 37,26,29,31,35115 days 45,49

39 Receive and Install Odor Control Equipment 2 days Thu 12/29/22 Mon 1/2/23 36,15 94 days 52,51

40 Receive and Install Generator 2 days Thu 12/29/22 Mon 1/2/23 36,17 64 days 52,41,51

41 Receive and Set Precast Electrical Bldg. 1 day Wed 3/1/23 Wed 3/1/23 36,9,4023 days 42,43,45

42 Electrical Panels and  Wiring 21 days Thu 3/2/23 Thu 3/30/23 13,41,923 days 52,44,50,46,51

43 Receive and Install MCC 6 days Fri 3/31/23 Fri 4/7/23 18,41 25 days 52,51

44 FPL Electrical Transformer (By Others) 1 day Fri 3/31/23 Fri 3/31/23 42 30 days 52,51

45 Site Fine Grade 2 days Thu 4/13/23 Fri 4/14/23 38,41 98 days

46 Install Lite Poles 3 days Thu 4/6/23 Mon 4/10/23 42 19 days 50

47 Installed Bollards 2 days Mon 4/3/23 Tue 4/4/23 36 21 days 48

48 Asphalt Paving 2 days Thu 4/6/23 Fri 4/7/23 47 20 days 50

49 Paint Exterior Piping 5 days Mon 5/8/23 Fri 5/12/23 38 63 days 53

50 Landscaping and Irrigation 5 days Mon 5/1/23 Fri 5/5/23 48,46,425 days 52,51

51 I&C System Integration 37 days Mon 5/8/23 Tue 6/27/23 50,39,40,42,44,435 days 52

52 Start Up and Owner Training (SC) 1 day Wed 7/5/23 Wed 7/5/23 50,39,40,42,44,43,510 days 53,55

53 Punch List 5 days Thu 7/6/23 Wed 7/12/23 52,49 25 days 54

54 Final Restoration & Demobilization 10 days Thu 7/13/23 Wed 7/26/23 53 25 days

55 Record Drawings and Closeout 40 days Thu 7/6/23 Wed 8/30/23 52 0 days 56

56 Final Completion (FC) 0 days Wed 8/30/23 Wed 8/30/23 55 0 days

Discharge Piping Flush & Test 

Receive and Install Odor Control Equipment

Receive and Install Generator

Receive and Set Precast Electrical Bldg.

Electrical Panels and  Wiring 

Receive and Install MCC

FPL Electrical Transformer (By Others)

Site Fine Grade

Install Lite Poles

Installed Bollards

Asphalt Paving 

Paint Exterior Piping

Landscaping and Irrigation

Start Up and Owner Training (SC)

Punch List 

Final Restoration & Demobilization

Record Drawings and Closeout

Final Completion (FC)

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb

Qtr 4, 2021 Qtr 1, 2022 Qtr 2, 2022 Qtr 3, 2022 Qtr 4, 2022 Qtr 1, 2023 Qtr 2, 2023 Qtr 3, 2023 Qtr 4, 2023 Qtr 1, 2024

Task

Split

Milestone

Summary

Project Summary

Inactive Task

Inactive Milestone

Inactive Summary

Manual Task

Duration-only

Manual Summary Rollup

Manual Summary

Start-only

Finish-only
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OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 29 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 

 

SR 78 WEST 24-INCH WATER MAIN INSTALLATION  

 

The OUA received from the FDOT a request to locate OUA facilities for project #448975 which 

extends on SR78W from Lemkin Creek to the US441 intersection.   

 

The OUA has two water mains that run along either side of SR 78W: an 8-inch ductile iron WM 

on the lakeside and an older 6-inch cast iron pipe on the other side.   

 

In review of the plans, the FDOT is planning on installing a new guard rail protection system along 

the lakeside of SR78W from Lemkin Creek to nearly SW 16th Avenue which is located at the Fast 

Break store.  Much of this guard rail will be on or very near the guard rail posts.  Due to traffic 

speeds, the slope of the shoulder towards the nearby canal, the posts are slated to be installed at 6 

foot depths.  The total distance is nearly 2,500 feet.  This is also the side of the road that the Okee-

Tantie sanitary force main has been proposed as the side for installation.   

 

OUA staff has conducted a preliminary review of the route (see figure below) and cost estimate 

(also provided below).  The route survey has already been accomplished by the Okee-Tantie 

project.  No acquisition of land or easements are anticipated to complete this project.   

 

The project is will require approximately 3,300 feet of 24-inch PVC water main along with 

approximately 700 feet of 30-inch HDPE installed by horizontal directional drill.  There will be 

connections points at SW 16th Avenue and SW 53rd Street.  Just south of Lemkin Creek the 

proposed water main will reconnected to both existing piping systems. 

 

At the conclusion of the work, the contractor will remove the existing 6-inch cast iron water main 

and the 8-inch ductile iron water main from the right-of-way.   

 

OUA staff is requesting approval for an RFP submittal to secure an engineering firm to begin the 

project.  The engineering group will begin a preliminary design, cost estimate and facilities plan in 

support of an SRF application.  It is anticipated that the OUA will need to obtain an SRF loan for 

construction.  During the hydraulic analysis portion of the design, water main sizing will be 

determined to replace the existing 6-inch and 8-inch water mains.   

After review and discussion, OUA staff is requesting approval to advertise for engineering 

services.   



 

 

 



 

SR 78 West (SW 16th Avenue to Lemkin Creek)

MATERIAL COST

Valve, 24" 4 Ea $21,912.50 $87,650.00 Pipe, 30" HDPE 700 LF $250.00 $175,000.00

Valve,  12" Ea $3,264.00 $0.00 Pipe, 24"  PVC 3300 LF $194.00 $640,200.00

Valve,  8" 2 Ea $1,654.00 $3,308.00 Pipe, 24"  DIP 100 LF $184.00 $18,400.00

Valve,  6" 1 Ea $1,039.00 $1,039.00 Pipe, 12"  PVC LF $57.00 $0.00

Pipe, 12"  DIP LF $61.00 $0.00

Pipe,   8" PVC 40 LF $27.00 $1,080.00

Pipe,   8" DIP 80 LF $40.00 $3,200.00

Tee, 24" x 12"  DIP Ea $1,812.00 $0.00 Pipe,   6" PVC 40 LF $16.00 $640.00

Tee, 24" x 8"  DIP 1 Ea $1,560.00 $1,560.00

Tee, 24" x 6"  DIP 3 Ea $1,541.00 $4,623.00 Valve,  6" 3 Ea $1,039.00 $3,117.00

Tee, 12" x 6"  DIP Ea $380.00 $0.00 Pipe, DIP  6" 20 LF $30.00 $600.00

Tee, 12" x 4"  DIP Ea $380.00 $0.00 Anchor Coupling, 6" 3 Ea $213.00 $639.00

Tee, 8" DIP 1 Ea $233.00 $233.00 Fire Hydrant 3 Ea $3,211.00 $9,633.00

Tee, 6"  DIP Ea $188.00 $0.00

Plug, MJ 24" (w/ 2" Tap) Ea $1,157.00 $0.00

Plug, MJ 8" (w/ 2" Tap) Ea $135.00 $0.00

Plug, MJ 4" Ea $38.00 $0.00 Shell 90 18 CY $250.00 $1,250.00

Solid Sleeve, 24" 2 Ea $1,229.00 $2,458.00 Sod 2500 Sq Yd $3.50 $8,750.00

Solid Sleeve, 12" Ea $307.00 $0.00 Flowable Fill CY $230.00 $0.00

Solid Sleeve, 8" 1 Ea $191.00 $191.00 Concrete Sq Yd $210.00 $0.00

Solid Sleeve, 6" 1 Ea $119.00 $119.00 Asphalt Repair 500 Sq Yd $50.00 $25,000.00

45° Bend, 24"  Ea $1,562.00 $0.00

45° Bend, 12"  Ea $333.00 $0.00 MJ Kits, 24" (less glands) 21 Ea $79.00 $1,659.00

90° Bend, 8"  Ea $189.00 $0.00 MJ Kits, 12" (less glands) Ea $36.00 $0.00

90° Bend, 4"  Ea $80.00 $0.00 MJ Kits, 8" (less glands) 8 Ea $30.00 $240.00

Cross, 24" Ea $3,933.00 $0.00 MJ Kits, 6" (less glands) 10 Ea $17.00 $170.00

Reducer, DIP  24" x 8" Ea $1,131.00 $0.00 MJ Kits, 4" (less glands) Ea $19.00 $0.00

Reducer, DIP  24" x 6" 1 Ea $1,110.00 $1,110.00 Conc Valve Pad, 24" x 24" 10 Ea $32.00 $320.00

Reducer, DIP  6" x 4" Ea $77.00 $0.00 Detec. Tape, Blue 4" x 1000' 4 Ea $53.00 $212.00

Tapping Sleeve, 6" x 8" Ea $1,088.00 $0.00 3M Locator Markers, Blue 24 Ea $16.00 $384.00

Tapping Valve, 8" Ea $2,012.00 $0.00 Pipe Soap, Gal 10 Ea $22.00 $220.00

Bell Joint Restraint, 24" 18 Ea $1,129.00 $20,322.00 Valve Box Top, Long - 5 1/4" DI 6 Ea $88.00 $528.00

Bell Joint Restraint, 12" Ea $215.00 $0.00 Valve Box Top, Short - 5 1/4" DI 4 Ea $60.00 $240.00

Bell Joint Restraint,  8"  Ea $113.00 $0.00 Valve Box Bottom, Long - 5 1/4" DI 4 Ea $95.00 $380.00

Bell Joint Restraint,  6"  Ea $70.00 $0.00 Valve Box, "WATER" Lid, 5 1/4" DI 10 Ea $55.00 $550.00

Mech Joint Restraint, 24" 21 Ea $501.00 $10,521.00

Mech Joint Restraint, 12" Ea $132.00 $0.00 24" Blow-off/ARV Structures 2 Ea $8,500.00 $17,000.00

Mech Joint Restraint, 8" Ea $67.00 $0.00 8" DIP Removal 4100 LF $50.00 $205,000.00

Mech Joint Restraint,  6"  Ea $45.00 $0.00 6"CIP Removal 4100 LF $40.00 $164,000.00

Mech Joint Restraint,  4"  Ea $37.00 $0.00 BT Sample Point 4 LS $1,250.00 $5,000.00

$1,416,546 Survey LS $0.00

Design LS 15.00% $343,878.15

Labor & Service Cost Unit Total Construction Services LS 10.00% $229,252.10

Item Qty Unit Price Price Land & Easements LS $0.00

Utility Crew, 5 Men 60 Day $2,000.00 $600,000.00 Administrative LS 2.50% $57,313.03

Utility person, Supervisor 60 Day $550.00 $33,000.00 $630,443.28

Flagger, 2 Men 60 Day $600.00 $36,000.00

Law Enforcement, Traffic 300 Hr $45.00 $13,500.00 Material Sub-Total $1,416,546

Excavator 1.5 Mo $3,250.00 $4,875.00

Backhoe, Rubber Tired 1.5 Mo $3,000.00 $4,500.00 Labor & Service Sub-Total $875,975

Loader 1.5 Mo $4,000.00 $6,000.00

Service Truck 2 Mo $1,500.00 $3,000.00 Engineering Design Sub-Total $630,443

30" Directional Bore 700 LF $250.00 $175,000.00

Service TruckTapping Charge Ea $450.00 $0.00 Contingency @ 15.00% $438,445

FDEP Permit Fee 1 LS $100.00 $100.00

$875,975.00 SR 78W 24-Inch Phase I Total $3,361,409

Phase I

Material Sub-Total

Labor & Service Sub-Total

Qty Unit Unit   PriceDESCRIPTION 

PIPING, FITTINGS

FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION Qty Unit

MISCELLANEOUS

Total Unit   Price Total

PIPING



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 30 

 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 

 

SW 5TH AVENUE 

 

The City of Okeechobee approved a mandatory connection policy.  As provided for in earlier OUA 

Board meetings, approval and execution of WG104 appropriation was held up until City approval 

of the connection policy. 

This policy being approved, the appropriation has been signed by all parties with final approval by 

FDEP on September 5, 2023.  (See attachment)   

Staff is requesting from the OUA Board a final approval of the W104 grant application 

process for the SW 5th Avenue Septic to Sewer Project.   

 

If approved, please find attached a proposed engineering services agreement was received and 

reviewed on April 18, 2023, where the item was tabled.  Since the connection policy has been 

approved, engineering design can begin.   

Staff is requesting approval of Sumner Engineering & Consulting, Inc. Professional Services 

Agreement 20-10 for the SW 5th Avenue Septic to Sewer Project with a total engineering 

design fee of $325,840.   

 

All other engineering scope of work items and associated fees will be determined at a later date.   
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SUMNER ENGINEERING & CONSULTING, INC. Project Number  20-10 

SUMNER ENGINEERING & CONSULTING, INC. Project Name SW 5th Avenue Wastewater Project 

 

Additional Work Authorization 
to 

Professional Services Agreement 20-10 Between the 
 

Okeechobee Utility Authority (“OUA”) 

and 

Sumner Engineering & Consulting, Inc. (“CONSULTANT” or “SEC”) 
 

SUMMARY OF SERVICES TO BE RENDERED 

SEC, under previous work authorization (OUA Purchase Order No. 11129), has recently 
completed design of a Low Pressure Sewer System (LPSS) to serve a portion of the SW 5th 
Avenue Service Area (specifically, the residential area between SW 3rd Avenue and SW 7th 
Avenue, and between SW 15th Street and SW 22nd Street). However, City leaders have 
expressed concerns regarding the proposed LPSS, and have requested that OUA consider a 
vacuum collection system to serve the project area. A vacuum system was evaluated for the 
larger project area (extending east to the commercial corridor along US 441, and south to SW 
28th Street) as part of our previously-completed Preliminary Evaluation Report. OUA has 
requested that SEC prepare a scope and fee for design and permitting of a vacuum collection 
system to serve that area.  The proposed vacuum collection system is intended to serve a total 
of 153 residential lots, 101 of which are already built out and currently served by septic systems. 
The proposed system is also intended to provide sewer service, where appropriate, to unserved 
commercial lots between US 441 and SW 2nd Avenue. 

CHA (formerly Eckler Engineering) will support SEC in providing design and permitting for a 
Vacuum Sewer Collection System to serve the SW 5th Avenue Project Area. BSM & Associates 
will provide topographic surveying for the portions of the project area beyond what was already 
done for the LPSS design. Andersen Andre Consulting Engineers (AACE) will provide specific 
geotechnical engineering support for the proposed vacuum station, which is assumed to be 
located at SW 3rd Avenue and SW 23rd Street (lot currently owned by the City of Okeechobee. 
 
Services to be provided by the SEC team are as follows:  
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Task D – Vacuum Sewer System (VSS) Design and Permitting 

The SEC team will provide design and permitting services for a vacuum sewer collection system 
consisting of approximately 21,000 linear feet of vacuum sewer main, vacuum collection pits, 
one (1) vacuum pump station and 170 linear feet of force main, serving the SW 5th Avenue 
Project Area (see Attachment 5). The sub-tasks associated with these services are described 
below: 

Project Administration/Management 

This task focuses on the administration of the project including project setup, client interface and 
general project management and administration. 

Data Evaluation and Preliminary Design 

This task focuses on obtaining the necessary preliminary information required to prepare detailed 
engineering plans and specifications. 

A. Visit the site and review pertinent features that may impact design and/or construction. 
 

B. Collect available data for the existing facilities, including field conditions, record drawings, 
connection locations, and information on other potentially impacted utilities, and 
infrastructure. 

 

C. Meet with appropriate OUA staff to discuss the project requirements.  
 

D. Project coordination with the Electrical and Structural Subconsultants. 
 

E. Collection of additional required topographic surveying, including: 

• Topo SW 3rd Ave from SW 15th St to SW 28th St excluded the portion previously 
completed. 

• Topo SW 17th St from SW 3rd Ave to 441 
• Topo SW 18th St from SW 3rd Ave to 441 
• Topo SW 19th St from SW 3rd Ave to 441 
• Topo SW 20th St from SW 3rd Ave to 441 
• Topo SW 21st St from SW 3rd Ave to 441 
• Topo SW 22nd St from SW 3rd Ave to 441 
• Topo SW 23rd St from SW 3rd Ave to 441 
• Topo that portion of SW 2nd Ave & SW 28th St as depicted on the attached Exhibit 1 
• Topo that portion along 441 as depicted on the attached Exhibit 1 
• Establish Site Control within the limits listed above. 
• Locate Existing OUA Watermain within the limits listed above (Designated by OUA) 
• Calculate Right of Way and Property lines within the limits listed above. 
• Obtain Finish Floor Elevations & Location of Septic Tanks within the limits listed above. 
• Provide AutoCAD Civil 3D file accompanied with a signed and sealed Surveyor's Report 
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F. Geotechnical analysis of the vacuum station site, to include two (2) 25 ft Standard 
Penetration Test (SPT) borings within the vacuum station building footprint, lab analysis 
and report including recommendations for foundation soils. 

 
Drawings and Engineering 

This task consists of the engineering and the development of plans necessary to construct this 
project. 

A. Prepare detailed drawings for the proposed work discussed previously within this Exhibit.  
A tentative list of final design drawings to be developed for this project is presented in 
Attachment 1. Drawings will be prepared using drafting standards and standard details as 
developed by CHA.  Drawings will be submitted to OUA for review at 30 / 60 / 90 / 100 
percent milestones. 
 

Specification Preparation 

A. Prepare technical specifications required for this project in Division 1 through Division 16.  
These specifications, utilizing the CSI format, will be prepared and will consist of written 
technical descriptions of standards and workmanship required for materials, equipment, 
and construction systems, in or within this project as developed by CHA. Specifications 
will, when appropriate, be consistent with the OUA Manual of Standards. A tentative list 
of specification sections to be prepared for this project is presented in Attachment 2. 

 
Prepare Opinions of Probable Construction Cost 

A. Prepare the 30%, 60%, 90%, 100%, and Final opinion of probable construction cost for 
improvements proposed under this project.   

 
Submit and Review (Quality Control) 

The SEC team will make the following submittals at various completion levels of this project for 
the purpose of OUA review and comment for coordination and quality control.  A review meeting 
will be requested following each submittal to discuss and receive comments from OUA.  
Comments shall be incorporated into revisions prior to the next subsequent quality control 
submittal.  Quality control submittals for this project are anticipated at the following completion 
levels: 

A. 30% Drawings and Specifications. 

B. 60% Drawings and Specifications. 

C. 90% Drawings and Specifications. 

D. 100% (Pre-Permit Submittal) Drawings and Specifications. 

Our team will incorporate the agreed-upon revisions requested by OUA. A total of four (4) 
review meetings is the level of effort for this Task.  
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Permit Preparation Assistance  

This task consists of preparing the following permit application submittals: 
 

A. Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Notification/Application for 
Constructing a Domestic Wastewater Collection/Transmission System. 

B. Okeechobee County Right of Way Utilities Construction Permit. 

Any additional permits required beyond the above will be considered as outside the 
scope of this proposal. Regulatory agency permit fees shall be paid by OUA. SEC shall 
determine the fee requirements and provide a check request to OUA for all regulatory 
permit fees.  
 
TIME OF COMPLETION 

Attachment 3 shows the preliminary project schedule based on days from receipt of the Notice of 
Commencement. 

PROJECT DELIVERABLES 

Project deliverables shall be in accordance with Attachment 4. 

 
COMPENSATION  
 
SEC proposes to perform the services detailed above on a lump-sum basis. Additions and 
deletions to the scope services or time may change the project fee. Additional work or services 
not included in the scope above, required by unforeseen circumstances or requested by OUA 
that affect the fees in the table below, will not be started without written authorization from OUA. 
 

Task Description  Fee Basis  Fees  
Task D – Design and Permitting (Vacuum)   Lump Sum  $ 325,840  
Total  $ 325,840 
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SUMNER ENGINEERING & CONSULTING, INC. 
 

 OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 
 

 

 

  

 

Signature                                                     Date 
 
Jeffrey M. Sumner, P.E. 

 Signature                                                    Date 
 
Tommy Clay 

Name 
 
President 

 Name 
 
Chairman 

Title  Title 

Address 
410 NW 2nd Street 
Okeechobee, FL 34972 

 Address 
100 SW 5th Avenue 
Okeechobee, FL 34974 
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ATTACHMENT 1 
 

DESIGN & PERMITTING PHASE FOR THE 5TH AVENUE VACUUM COLLECTION SYSTEM 
 
 

TENTATIVE LIST OF DRAWINGS 
 

Drawings Sheet No.  Title 

General  

G-00 Cover Sheet 

G-01 Index to Drawings and Project Location Map 

G-02 General Notes, Legends and Symbols 

G-03 Abbreviations 

G-04 Mechanical Legends and Symbols 

G-05 Architectural and HVAC Legends 

G-06 Process and Instrumentation Legends (Sheets 1) 

G-07 Process and Instrumentation Legends (Sheets 2) 

G-08 Piping Schedule ad General Mechanical Notes 

G-09 Design Criteria 

G-10 Sequence of Construction and Coordination 

G-11 Key Map  

G-12 Vacuum Collection System Branch Diagram  

G-13 Vacuum Pit Tables 

Civil  

C-01 Plan and Profile Sheets (Sheets 1 thru 35) 

thru  

C-40 Plan and Profile Sheets (Sheets 1 thru 35) 

C-41 Vacuum Pump Station Civil Site Plan 
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C-42 Vacuum Pump Station Mechanical Floor Plan 

C-43 Vacuum Pump Station Domestic Plumbing Plan 

C-44 Vacuum Pump Station Domestic Plumbing Details 

C-45 Vacuum Pump Station Mechanical Sections 

C-46 Vacuum Pump Station Mechanical Sections and Details 

C-47 Vacuum Pump Station HVAC Floor Plan 

C-48 Vacuum Pump Station HVAC Schedules and Details 

C-49 Generator and Fuel Storage Plan and Details 

C-50 Vacuum Pump Station Odor Control System 

CD-01 Roadway Restoration and Site Details 

CD-02 Roadway Restoration and Site Details 

CD-03 FDOT Roadway Restoration and Site Details 

CD-04 FDOT Roadway Restoration and Site Details 

CD-05 Standard Details - Civil/Mechanical  

CD-06 Standard Details - Civil/Mechanical  

CD-07 Standard Details - Civil/Mechanical  

CD-08 Standard Details - Civil/Mechanical  

CD-09 Standard Details - Civil/Mechanical  

CD-10 Standard Details - Civil/Mechanical  

CD-11 Standard Details - Civil/Mechanical  

CD-12 Standard Details - Civil/Mechanical  

CD-13 Standard Details - General Vacuum 

CD-14 Standard Details - General Vacuum 

CD-15 Standard Details - General Vacuum 

CD-16 Standard Details - AIRVAC 

CD-17 Standard Details - AIRVAC 

CD-18 Standard Details - AIRVAC 
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CD-19 Standard Details - FLOVAC 

CD-20 Standard Details - FLOVAC 

CD-21 Standard Details - FLOVAC 

CD-22 Standard Details - FLOVAC 

Architectural  

A-01 Vacuum Pump Station Architectural Floor Plan 

A-02 Vacuum Pump Station Architectural Roof Plan 

A-03 Vacuum Pump Station Architectural Elevations 

A-04 Vacuum Pump Station Architectural Elevations 

A-05 Finish Schedules 

A-06 Door and Hardware Schedules 

A-07 Louver, Window and Miscellaneous Schedules 

AD-01 Standard Details - Architectural  

AD-02 Standard Details - Architectural  

Structural   

S-01 Structural Notes and Design Criteria (Sheet 1) 

S-02 Structural Notes and Design Criteria (Sheet 2) 

S-03 Vacuum Pump Station Foundation Plan 

S-04 Vacuum Pump Station Structural Floor Plan 

S-05 Vacuum Pump Station Roof Framing Plan 

S-06 Vacuum Pump Station Structural Elevations 

S-07 Vacuum Pump Station Sections (Sheet 1) 

S-08 Vacuum Pump Station Sections (Sheet 2) 

S-09 Specific Structural Details 

S-10 Specific Structural Details 

SD-01 Standard Details - Structural 
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SD-02 Standard Details - Structural 

SD-03 Standard Details - Structural 

SD-04 Standard Details - Structural 

Instrumentation  

I-01 Process and Instrumentation (Sheet 1) 

I-02 Process and Instrumentation (Sheet 1) 

I-03 Process and Instrumentation (Sheet 1) 

ID-01 Standard Details - P&ID 

ID-02 Standard Details - P&ID 

Electrical  

E-01 Electric Notes and Legends 

E-02 Electrical Site Plan 

E-03 Vacuum Building Electrical Equipment Plan 

E-04 Vacuum Building Lighting and Receptacle Plan 

E-05 Vacuum Building Lighting Protection and Grounding Plan 

E-06 Primary One-Line Diagram - Electrical 

E-07 MCP One-Line Diagram - Power 

E-08 MCP One-Line Diagram - I&C 

E-09 Main Control Panel (MCP) (Sheet 1) 

E-10 Main Control Panel (MCP) (Sheet 2) 

E-11 Main Control Panel (MCP) (Sheet 3) 

E-12 Network Diagram 

E-13 Panelboard Schedules 

E-14 RTU Panel 

ED-01 Standard Details - Electrical 

ED-02 Standard Details - Electrical 

ED-03 Standard Details - Electrical 
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ATTACHMENT 2 

DESIGN & PERMITTING PHASE FOR THE 5TH AVENUE  COLLECTION SYSTEM 

TENTATIVE LIST OF SPECIFICATIONS 
 

SECTION 
NO. 

 TITLE 

   

PART 1 BIDDING 
REQUIREMENTS 

 

  

PART 2 CONTRACT FORMS  

  

PART 3 CONTRACT 
CONDITIONS 

 

  

PART 4 SPECIFICATIONS  

 Division 1  General Requirements 

 01005 General Requirements 

 01010 Summary of Work 

 01025 Measurement and Payment 

 01050 Field Engineering 

 01200 Project Meetings 

 01300 Submittals  

 01400 Quality Control 

 01500 Construction Facilities and Temporary Controls 

 01505 Mobilization/Demobilization 

 01510 Temporary Bypass Sanitary Pumping Systems 

 01700 Contract Closeout 

 01720 Project Record Documents 
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 01730 Operation and Maintenance Data 

 01740 Warranties and Bonds 

   

 Division 2 Sitework 

 02020 Existing Utility Location/Verification 

 02072 Demolition 

 02200 Earthwork 

 02500 Restoration and Cleanup 

 02510 Asphaltic Pavement and Base 

 02630 Concrete Sidewalks, Drives and Curbs 

   

 Division 3 Concrete 

 03100 Formwork 

 03200 Concrete Reinforcement 

 03251 Expansion and Construction Joints 

 03300 Concrete 

 03600 Grout 

   

 Division 4 Not Used 

 04100 Mortar 

 04220 Concrete Unit Masonry 

   

 Division 5 Metals 

 05500 Fabricated Metalwork and Castings 

 05520 Handrails and Railings 

   

 Division 6 Not Used 
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 Division 7 Thermal and Moisture Protection 

 07200 Insulation 

 07230 Vapor Barrier 

 07411 Standing Seam Metal Roof System 

 07600 Roof System and Accessories 

 07900 Sealants 

   

 Division 8 Windows and Doors 

 08120 Aluminum Doors and Frames 

 08330 Steel Rollup Doors 

 08520 Aluminum Windows 

 08710 Finish Hardware 

   

 Division 9 Protective Coatings 

 09201 Portland Cement Plaster (Stucco) 

 09900 Protective Coatings 

   

 Division 10 Not Used 

 10200 Aluminum Louvers 

 10999 Miscellaneous Building Specialties 

   

 Division 11 Not Used 

 Division 12 Not Used 

 Division 13 Special Construction 

 13701 Vacuum System Process Instrumentation and Controls 

 13702 Add Air Station 

 Division 14 Conveying Systems 

 14636 Steel Bridge Hoist 
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 Division 15 Mechanical  

 15105 Self-Contained Automatic Process Valves 

 15400 Plumbing 

 15481 Vacuum Sewer System and Accessories 

 15801 Ductless Air Conditioning Split System  

 15830 Roof and Wall Ventilators 

   

 Division 16 Electrical 

 16000 Electrical General Requirements 

 16050 Basic Materials and Methods 

 16110 Lightning Protection 

 16160 Panelboards 

 16204 Generator with Base Mounted Tank 

 16250 Automatic Transfer Switch 

 16460 Dry Type Transformers 

   

 Appendices  

  Appendix A - Permits 

  Appendix B - Geotechnical Report  
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ATTACHMENT 3 
 

DESIGN & PERMITTING PHASE FOR THE 5TH AVENUE VACUUMCOLLECTIONSYSTEM 

PRELIMINARY PROJECT SCHEDULE 
 

Activity  Duration 
(Days) 

Cumulative 
Time (Days) 

Authorization To Proceed 0 0 

Topographic Survey and Data Gathering  30 30 

Submit Plans and Specifications (30% Submittal) 30 60 

Receive OUA 30% Review Comments 14 74 

Submit Plans and Specifications (60% Submittal) 90 164 

Receive OUA 60% Review Comments 14 178 

Submit Plans and Specifications (90% Submittal) 60 238 

Receive OUA 90% Review Comments 14 252 

Submit Plans and Specifications (100% Submittal) 30 282 

Receive OUA 100% Review Comments 14 296 

Finalize Contract Documents/Permitting Applications  28 324 

Permitting 60 384 

Project Closeout 14 398 

Detailed schedule will be provided upon receipt of authorization to proceed and will include specific 
submittal dates. 
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ATTACHMENT 4 
 

DESIGN & PERMITTING PHASE FOR THE 5TH AVENUE VACUUM COLLECTIONSYSTEM 

LIST OF PROJECT DELIVERABLES 
 

DESIGN PHASE 

A. 30% Design Submittal (electronic submittal in pdf format) 

1. One (1) set of 11" x 17" Drawings, 60% complete. 

2. One (1) set of Specifications, 60% complete. 

3. 30% Completion Estimate of Probable Construction Cost. 

B. 60% Design Submittal (electronic submittal in pdf format) 

1. One (1) set of 11" x 17" Drawings, 60% complete. 

2. One (1) set of Specifications, 60% complete. 

3. 60% Completion Estimate of Probable Construction Cost. 

C. 90% Design Submittal (electronic submittal in pdf format) 

1. One (1) set of 11" x 17" Drawings, 90% complete. 

2. One (1) set of Specifications, 90% complete. 

3. 90% Completion Estimate of Probable Construction Cost. 

D. 100% Design Submittal (electronic submittal in pdf format) 

1. One (1) set of 11" x 17" Drawings, 100% complete. 

2. One (1) set of Specifications, 100% complete. 

3. 100% Completion Estimate of Probable Construction Cost. 

E. Permit Application/Final Design Submittal 

1. Completed permit applications and signed/sealed drawings and specifications for 

submittals to the various permitting agencies as listed herein.   

BIDDING SERVICES 

Not included in this Task Order.  

CONSTRUCTION PHASE 

Not included in this Task Order.  
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ATTACHMENT 5 
 

DESIGN & PERMITTING PHASE FOR THE 5TH AVENUE VACUUM COLLECTIONSYSTEM 

 

 



DEP Agreement No. 
Rev. 10/ /22

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Standard Grant Agreement
This Agreement is entered into between the Parties named below, pursuant to Section 215.971, Florida Statutes:
1. Project Title (Project): Agreement Number:

2. Parties State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection,
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000 (Department)

Entity Type:Grantee Name: 

Grantee Address: FEID:
(Grantee)

3. Agreement Begin Date: Date of Expiration: 

4. Project Number:
(If different from Agreement Number)

Project Location(s): 

       Project Description:

5. Total Amount of Funding: Funding Source? Award #s or Line Item Appropriations: Amount per Source(s):
State Federal $
State Federal $
Grantee Match $

Total Amount of Funding + Grantee Match, if any: $
6. Department’s Grant Manager Grantee’s Grant Manager

Name: Name:
or successor or successor

Address: Address:

Phone: Phone:
Email: Email:

7. The Parties agree to comply with the terms and conditions of the following attachments and exhibits which are hereby
incorporated by reference:

Attachment 1: Standard Terms and Conditions Applicable to All Grants Agreements
Attachment 2: Special Terms and Conditions
Attachment 3: Grant Work Plan
Attachment 4: Public Records Requirements
Attachment 5: Special Audit Requirements
Attachment 6: Program-Specific Requirements
Attachment 7: Grant Award Terms (Federal) *Copy available at https://facts.fldfs.com, in accordance with §215.985, F.S.

Attachment 8: Federal Regulations and Terms (Federal)
Additional Attachments (if necessary):
Exhibit A: Progress Report Form
Exhibit B: Property Reporting Form
Exhibit C: Payment Request Summary Form
Exhibit D: Quality Assurance Requirements
Exhibit E: Advance Payment Terms and Interest Earned Memo
Exhibit F: Common Carrier or Contracted Carrier Attestation Form PUR1808
Additional Exhibits (if necessary):

DEP Agreement

Southwest 5th Avenue Septic to Sewer Project

Upon Execution December 31, 2026

$ 2,500,000.00 WWG, GAA LI 1671, FY 22-23, WPSPTF 2,500,000.00

Hannah Lowenthal John Hayford

Florida Dept. of Environmental Protection
3900 Commonwealth Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3000

100 SW 5th Avenue
Okeechobee, FL 34974

850-245-2942 863-763-9460

WG104

Okeechobee Utility Authority Local Government

100 SW 5th Avenue Okeechobee, FL 34974 65-0596617

 Lat/Long: (27.2254 -80.8337)

The Grantee will construct a wastewater collection system which will remove approximately 110 septic tank systems from service. 

Hannah.Lowenthal@FloridaDEP.gov jhayford@ouafl.com

WG104

2,500,000.00





Additional Signatures 

______________________________________________

_______________________________________________

Hannah
Lowenthal

Digitally signed by 
Hannah Lowenthal 
Date: 2023.09.05 
09:18:49 -04'00'
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
APPLICABLE TO GRANT AGREEMENTS 

 
ATTACHMENT 1 

 
1. Entire Agreement.   
This Grant Agreement, including any Attachments and Exhibits referred to herein and/or attached hereto (Agreement), 
constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior 
agreements, whether written or oral, with respect to such subject matter.  Any terms and conditions included on 
Grantee’s forms or invoices shall be null and void. 
2. Grant Administration. 
a. Order of Precedence.  If there are conflicting provisions among the documents that make up the Agreement, the 

order of precedence for interpretation of the Agreement is as follows: 
i. Standard Grant Agreement 

ii. Attachments other than Attachment 1, in numerical order as designated in the Standard Grant 
Agreement 

iii. Attachment 1, Standard Terms and Conditions 
iv. The Exhibits in the order designated in the Standard Grant Agreement 

b. All approvals, written or verbal, and other written communication among the parties, including all notices, shall 
be obtained by or sent to the parties’ Grant Managers.  All written communication shall be by electronic mail, 
U.S. Mail, a courier delivery service, or delivered in person.  Notices shall be considered delivered when reflected 
by an electronic mail read receipt, a courier service delivery receipt, other mail service delivery receipt, or when 
receipt is acknowledged by recipient. If the notice is delivered in multiple ways, the notice will be considered 
delivered at the earliest delivery time.   

c. If a different Grant Manager is designated by either party after execution of this Agreement, notice of the name 
and contact information of the new Grant Manager will be submitted in writing to the other party and maintained 
in the respective parties’ records. A change of Grant Manager does not require a formal amendment or change 
order to the Agreement. 

d. This Agreement may be amended, through a formal amendment or a change order, only by a written agreement 
between both parties. A formal amendment to this Agreement is required for changes which cause any of the 
following:   
(1) an increase or decrease in the Agreement funding amount;  
(2) a change in Grantee’s match requirements;  
(3) a change in the expiration date of the Agreement; and/or  
(4) changes to the cumulative amount of funding transfers between approved budget categories, as defined in 
Attachment 3, Grant Work Plan, that exceeds or is expected to exceed twenty percent (20%) of the total budget 
as last approved by Department.  
A change order to this Agreement may be used when:  
(1) task timelines within the current authorized Agreement period change;  
(2) the cumulative transfer of funds between approved budget categories, as defined in Attachment 3, Grant Work 
Plan, are less than twenty percent (20%) of the total budget as last approved by Department;  
(3) changing the current funding source as stated in the Standard Grant Agreement; and/or  
(4) fund transfers between budget categories for the purposes of meeting match requirements.   
This Agreement may be amended to provide for additional services if additional funding is made available by the 
Legislature. 

e. All days in this Agreement are calendar days unless otherwise specified. 
3. Agreement Duration. 
The term of the Agreement shall begin and end on the dates indicated in the Standard Grant Agreement, unless 
extended or terminated earlier in accordance with the applicable terms and conditions. The Grantee shall be eligible 
for reimbursement for work performed on or after the date of execution through the expiration date of this Agreement, 
unless otherwise specified in Attachment 2, Special Terms and Conditions. However, work performed prior to the 
execution of this Agreement may be reimbursable or used for match purposes if permitted by the Special Terms and 
Conditions. 
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4. Deliverables. 
The Grantee agrees to render the services or other units of deliverables as set forth in Attachment 3, Grant Work Plan. 
The services or other units of deliverables shall be delivered in accordance with the schedule and at the pricing outlined 
in the Grant Work Plan. Deliverables may be comprised of activities that must be completed prior to Department 
making payment on that deliverable. The Grantee agrees to perform in accordance with the terms and conditions set 
forth in this Agreement and all attachments and exhibits incorporated by the Standard Grant Agreement. 
5. Performance Measures. 
The Grantee warrants that: (1) the services will be performed by qualified personnel; (2) the services will be of the 
kind and quality described in the Grant Work Plan; (3) the services will be performed in a professional and 
workmanlike manner in accordance with industry standards and practices; (4) the services shall not and do not 
knowingly infringe upon the intellectual property rights, or any other proprietary rights, of any third party; and (5) its 
employees, subcontractors, and/or subgrantees shall comply with any security and safety requirements and processes, 
if provided by Department, for work done at the Project Location(s). The Department reserves the right to investigate 
or inspect at any time to determine whether the services or qualifications offered by Grantee meet the Agreement 
requirements. Notwithstanding any provisions herein to the contrary, written acceptance of a particular deliverable 
does not foreclose Department’s remedies in the event deficiencies in the deliverable cannot be readily measured at 
the time of delivery. 
6. Acceptance of Deliverables. 
a. Acceptance Process.  All deliverables must be received and accepted in writing by Department’s Grant Manager 

before payment. The Grantee shall work diligently to correct all deficiencies in the deliverable that remain 
outstanding, within a reasonable time at Grantee’s expense. If Department’s Grant Manager does not accept the 
deliverables within 30 days of receipt, they will be deemed rejected. 

b. Rejection of Deliverables.  The Department reserves the right to reject deliverables, as outlined in the Grant 
Work Plan, as incomplete, inadequate, or unacceptable due, in whole or in part, to Grantee’s lack of satisfactory 
performance under the terms of this Agreement. The Grantee’s efforts to correct the rejected deliverables will 
be at Grantee’s sole expense. Failure to fulfill the applicable technical requirements or complete all tasks or 
activities in accordance with the Grant Work Plan will result in rejection of the deliverable and the associated 
invoice.  Payment for the rejected deliverable will not be issued unless the rejected deliverable is made 
acceptable to Department in accordance with the Agreement requirements.  The Department, at its option, may 
allow additional time within which Grantee may remedy the objections noted by Department. The Grantee’s 
failure to make adequate or acceptable deliverables after a reasonable opportunity to do so shall constitute an 
event of default. 

7. Financial Consequences for Nonperformance. 
a. Withholding Payment.  In addition to the specific consequences explained in the Grant Work Plan and/or 

Special Terms and Conditions, the State of Florida (State) reserves the right to withhold payment when the 
Grantee has failed to perform/comply with provisions of this Agreement. None of the financial consequences 
for nonperformance in this Agreement as more fully described in the Grant Work Plan shall be considered 
penalties. 

b. Invoice reduction  
If Grantee does not meet a deadline for any deliverable, the Department will reduce the invoice by 1% for each 
day the deadline is missed, unless an extension is approved in writing by the Department.   

c. Corrective Action Plan.  If Grantee fails to correct all the deficiencies in a rejected deliverable within the specified 
timeframe, Department may, in its sole discretion, request that a proposed Corrective Action Plan (CAP) be 
submitted by Grantee to Department.  The Department requests that Grantee specify the outstanding deficiencies 
in the CAP.  All CAPs must be able to be implemented and performed in no more than sixty (60) calendar days. 

i. The Grantee shall submit a CAP within ten (10) days of the date of the written request from 
Department. The CAP shall be sent to the Department’s Grant Manager for review and approval. 
Within ten (10) days of receipt of a CAP, Department shall notify Grantee in writing whether the 
CAP proposed has been accepted.  If the CAP is not accepted, Grantee shall have ten (10) days from 
receipt of Department letter rejecting the proposal to submit a revised proposed CAP.  Failure to 
obtain Department approval of a CAP as specified above may result in Department’s termination of 
this Agreement for cause as authorized in this Agreement. 

ii. Upon Department’s notice of acceptance of a proposed CAP, Grantee shall have ten (10) days to 
commence implementation of the accepted plan.  Acceptance of the proposed CAP by Department 
does not relieve Grantee of any of its obligations under the Agreement. In the event the CAP fails 
to correct or eliminate performance deficiencies by Grantee, Department shall retain the right to 
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require additional or further remedial steps, or to terminate this Agreement for failure to perform.  
No actions approved by Department or steps taken by Grantee shall preclude Department from 
subsequently asserting any deficiencies in performance.  The Grantee shall continue to implement 
the CAP until all deficiencies are corrected.  Reports on the progress of the CAP will be made to 
Department as requested by Department’s Grant Manager. 

iii. Failure to respond to a Department request for a CAP or failure to correct a deficiency in the 
performance of the Agreement as specified by Department may result in termination of the 
Agreement.  

8. Payment. 
a. Payment Process. Subject to the terms and conditions established by the Agreement, the pricing per deliverable 

established by the Grant Work Plan, and the billing procedures established by Department, Department agrees 
to pay Grantee for services rendered in accordance with Section 215.422, Florida Statutes (F.S.).  

b. Taxes. The Department is exempted from payment of State sales, use taxes and Federal excise taxes. The Grantee, 
however, shall not be exempted from paying any taxes that it is subject to, including State sales and use taxes, or 
for payment by Grantee to suppliers for taxes on materials used to fulfill its contractual obligations with 
Department. The Grantee shall not use Department's exemption number in securing such materials. The Grantee 
shall be responsible and liable for the payment of all its FICA/Social Security and other taxes resulting from this 
Agreement.  

c. Maximum Amount of Agreement. The maximum amount of compensation under this Agreement, without an 
amendment, is described in the Standard Grant Agreement. Any additional funds necessary for the completion of 
this Project are the responsibility of Grantee. 

d. Reimbursement for Costs. The Grantee shall be paid on a cost reimbursement basis for all eligible Project costs 
upon the completion, submittal, and approval of each deliverable identified in the Grant Work Plan.  
Reimbursement shall be requested on Exhibit C, Payment Request Summary Form. To be eligible for 
reimbursement, costs must be in compliance with laws, rules, and regulations applicable to expenditures of State 
funds, including, but not limited to, the Reference Guide for State Expenditures, which can be accessed at the 
following web address:  
https://www.myfloridacfo.com/Division/AA/Manuals/documents/ReferenceGuideforStateExpenditures.pdf. 

e. Invoice Detail.  All charges for services rendered or for reimbursement of expenses authorized by Department 
pursuant to the Grant Work Plan shall be submitted to Department in sufficient detail for a proper pre-audit and 
post-audit to be performed. The Grantee shall only invoice Department for deliverables that are completed in 
accordance with the Grant Work Plan. 

f. Interim Payments. Interim payments may be made by Department, at its discretion, if the completion of 
deliverables to date have first been accepted in writing by Department's Grant Manager.  

g. Final Payment Request. A final payment request should be submitted to Department no later than sixty (60) days 
following the expiration date of the Agreement to ensure the availability of funds for payment.  However, all 
work performed pursuant to the Grant Work Plan must be performed on or before the expiration date of the 
Agreement. 

h. Annual Appropriation Contingency. The State’s performance and obligation to pay under this Agreement is 
contingent upon an annual appropriation by the Legislature. This Agreement is not a commitment of future 
appropriations. Authorization for continuation and completion of work and any associated payments may be 
rescinded, with proper notice, at the discretion of Department if the Legislature reduces or eliminates 
appropriations. 

i. Interest Rates. All interest rates charged under the Agreement shall be calculated on the prevailing rate used by 
the State Board of Administration. To obtain the applicable interest rate, please refer to: 
www.myfloridacfo.com/Division/AA/Vendors/default.htm. 

j. Refund of Payments to the Department. Any balance of unobligated funds that have been advanced or paid must 
be refunded to Department. Any funds paid in excess of the amount to which Grantee or subgrantee is entitled 
under the terms of the Agreement must be refunded to Department. If this Agreement is funded with federal funds 
and the Department is required to refund the federal government, the Grantee shall refund the Department its 
share of those funds. 

9. Documentation Required for Cost Reimbursement Grant Agreements and Match. 
If Cost Reimbursement or Match is authorized in Attachment 2, Special Terms and Conditions, the following 
conditions apply. Supporting documentation must be provided to substantiate cost reimbursement or match 
requirements for the following budget categories: 
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a. Salary/Wages. Grantee shall list personnel involved, position classification, direct salary rates, and hours spent 
on the Project in accordance with Attachment 3, Grant Work Plan in their documentation for reimbursement or 
match requirements. 

b. Overhead/Indirect/General and Administrative Costs. If Grantee is being reimbursed for or claiming match for 
multipliers, all multipliers used (i.e., fringe benefits, overhead, indirect, and/or general and administrative rates) 
shall be supported by audit. If Department determines that multipliers charged by Grantee exceeded the rates 
supported by audit, Grantee shall be required to reimburse such funds to Department within thirty (30) days of 
written notification. Interest shall be charged on the excessive rate.  

c. Contractual Costs (Subcontractors). Match or reimbursement requests for payments to subcontractors must be 
substantiated by copies of invoices with backup documentation identical to that required from Grantee.  
Subcontracts which involve payments for direct salaries shall clearly identify the personnel involved, salary rate 
per hour, and hours spent on the Project. All eligible multipliers used (i.e., fringe benefits, overhead, indirect, 
and/or general and administrative rates) shall be supported by audit.  If Department determines that multipliers 
charged by any subcontractor exceeded the rates supported by audit, Grantee shall be required to reimburse such 
funds to Department within thirty (30) days of written notification.  Interest shall be charged on the excessive 
rate.  Nonconsumable and/or nonexpendable personal property or equipment costing $5,000 or more purchased 
for the Project under a subcontract is subject to the requirements set forth in Chapters 273 and/or 274, F.S., and 
Chapter 69I-72, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) and/or Chapter 69I-73, F.A.C., as applicable. The Grantee 
shall be responsible for maintaining appropriate property records for any subcontracts that include the purchase 
of equipment as part of the delivery of services. The Grantee shall comply with this requirement and ensure its 
subcontracts issued under this Agreement, if any, impose this requirement, in writing, on its subcontractors. 

i. For fixed-price (vendor) subcontracts, the following provisions shall apply:  The Grantee may 
award, on a competitive basis, fixed-price subcontracts to consultants/contractors in performing the 
work described in Attachment 3, Grant Work Plan. Invoices submitted to Department for fixed-
price subcontracted activities shall be supported with a copy of the subcontractor’s invoice and a 
copy of the tabulation form for the competitive procurement process (e.g., Invitation to Bid, Request 
for Proposals, or other similar competitive procurement document) resulting in the fixed-price 
subcontract. The Grantee may request approval from Department to award a fixed-price subcontract 
resulting from procurement methods other than those identified above. In this instance, Grantee shall 
request the advance written approval from Department’s Grant Manager of the fixed price 
negotiated by Grantee. The letter of request shall be supported by a detailed budget and Scope of 
Services to be performed by the subcontractor. Upon receipt of Department Grant Manager’s 
approval of the fixed-price amount, Grantee may proceed in finalizing the fixed-price subcontract. 

ii. If the procurement is subject to the Consultant’s Competitive Negotiation Act under section 
287.055, F.S. or the Brooks Act, Grantee must provide documentation clearly evidencing it has 
complied with the statutory or federal requirements. 

d. Travel.  All requests for match or reimbursement of travel expenses shall be in accordance with Section 112.061, 
F.S. 

e. Direct Purchase Equipment. For the purposes of this Agreement, Equipment is defined as capital outlay costing 
$5,000 or more.  Match or reimbursement for Grantee’s direct purchase of equipment is subject to specific 
approval of Department, and does not include any equipment purchased under the delivery of services to be 
completed by a subcontractor.  Include copies of invoices or receipts to document purchases, and a properly 
completed Exhibit B, Property Reporting Form.  

f. Rental/Lease of Equipment. Match or reimbursement requests for rental/lease of equipment must include copies 
of invoices or receipts to document charges. 

g. Miscellaneous/Other Expenses. If miscellaneous or other expenses, such as materials, supplies, non-excluded 
phone expenses, reproduction, or mailing, are reimbursable or available for match or reimbursement under the 
terms of this Agreement, the documentation supporting these expenses must be itemized and include copies of 
receipts or invoices. Additionally, independent of Grantee’s contract obligations to its subcontractor, Department 
shall not reimburse any of the following types of charges: cell phone usage; attorney’s fees or court costs; civil 
or administrative penalties; or handling fees, such as set percent overages associated with purchasing supplies or 
equipment. 

h. Land Acquisition. Reimbursement for the costs associated with acquiring interest and/or rights to real property 
(including access rights through ingress/egress easements, leases, license agreements, or other site access 
agreements; and/or obtaining record title ownership of real property through purchase) must be supported by the 
following, as applicable:  Copies of Property Appraisals, Environmental Site Assessments, Surveys and Legal 
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Descriptions, Boundary Maps, Acreage Certification, Title Search Reports, Title Insurance, Closing 
Statements/Documents, Deeds, Leases, Easements, License Agreements, or other legal instrument documenting 
acquired property interest and/or rights.  If land acquisition costs are used to meet match requirements, Grantee 
agrees that those funds shall not be used as match for any other Agreement supported by State or Federal funds. 

10. Status Reports. 
The Grantee shall submit status reports quarterly, unless otherwise specified in the Attachments, on Exhibit A, 
Progress Report Form, to Department’s Grant Manager describing the work performed during the reporting 
period, problems encountered, problem resolutions, scheduled updates, and proposed work for the next reporting 
period.  Quarterly status reports are due no later than twenty (20) days following the completion of the quarterly 
reporting period.  For the purposes of this reporting requirement, the quarterly reporting periods end on March 
31, June 30, September 30 and December 31. The Department will review the required reports submitted by 
Grantee within thirty (30) days.   

11. Retainage. 
The following provisions apply if Department withholds retainage under this Agreement: 
a. The Department reserves the right to establish the amount and application of retainage on the work performed 

under this Agreement up to the maximum percentage described in Attachment 2, Special Terms and Conditions. 
Retainage may be withheld from each payment to Grantee pending satisfactory completion of work and approval 
of all deliverables.  

b. If Grantee fails to perform the requested work, or fails to perform the work in a satisfactory manner, Grantee shall 
forfeit its right to payment of the retainage associated with the work.  Failure to perform includes, but is not 
limited to, failure to submit the required deliverables or failure to provide adequate documentation that the work 
was actually performed. The Department shall provide written notification to Grantee of the failure to perform 
that shall result in retainage forfeiture. If the Grantee does not correct the failure to perform within the timeframe 
stated in Department’s notice, the retainage will be forfeited to Department. 

c. No retainage shall be released or paid for incomplete work while this Agreement is suspended. 
d. Except as otherwise provided above, Grantee shall be paid the retainage associated with the work, provided 

Grantee has completed the work and submits an invoice for retainage held in accordance with the invoicing 
procedures under this Agreement. 

12. Insurance.  
a. Insurance Requirements for Sub-Grantees and/or Subcontractors.  The Grantee shall require its sub-grantees 

and/or subcontractors, if any, to maintain insurance coverage of such types and with such terms and limits as 
described in this Agreement.  The Grantee shall require all its sub-grantees and/or subcontractors, if any, to 
make compliance with the insurance requirements of this Agreement a condition of all contracts that are related 
to this Agreement.  Sub-grantees and/or subcontractors must provide proof of insurance upon request. 

b. Deductibles.  The Department shall be exempt from, and in no way liable for, any sums of money representing a 
deductible in any insurance policy.  The payment of such deductible shall be the sole responsibility of the 
Grantee providing such insurance. 

c. Proof of Insurance.  Upon execution of this Agreement, Grantee shall provide Department documentation 
demonstrating the existence and amount for each type of applicable insurance coverage prior to performance of 
any work under this Agreement.  Upon receipt of written request from Department, Grantee shall furnish 
Department with proof of applicable insurance coverage by standard form certificates of insurance, a self-
insured authorization, or other certification of self-insurance.   

d. Duty to Maintain Coverage.  In the event that any applicable coverage is cancelled by the insurer for any 
reason, or if Grantee cannot get adequate coverage, Grantee shall immediately notify Department of such 
cancellation and shall obtain adequate replacement coverage conforming to the requirements herein and provide 
proof of such replacement coverage within ten (10) days after the cancellation of coverage.   

e. Insurance Trust. If the Grantee’s insurance is provided through an insurance trust, the Grantee shall instead add 
the Department of Environmental Protection, its employees, and officers as an additional covered party 
everywhere the Agreement requires them to be added as an additional insured. 

13. Termination.   
a. Termination for Convenience. When it is in the State’s best interest, Department may, at its sole discretion, 

terminate the Agreement in whole or in part by giving 30 days’ written notice to Grantee.  The Department shall 
notify Grantee of the termination for convenience with instructions as to the effective date of termination or the 
specific stage of work at which the Agreement is to be terminated. The Grantee must submit all invoices for 
work to be paid under this Agreement within thirty (30) days of the effective date of termination.  The 
Department shall not pay any invoices received after thirty (30) days of the effective date of termination. 
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b. Termination for Cause. The Department may terminate this Agreement if any of the events of default described 
in the Events of Default provisions below occur or in the event that Grantee fails to fulfill any of its other 
obligations under this Agreement. If, after termination, it is determined that Grantee was not in default, or that 
the default was excusable, the rights and obligations of the parties shall be the same as if the termination had 
been issued for the convenience of Department. The rights and remedies of Department in this clause are in 
addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law or under this Agreement. 

c. Grantee Obligations upon Notice of Termination. After receipt of a notice of termination or partial termination 
unless as otherwise directed by Department, Grantee shall not furnish any service or deliverable on the date, and 
to the extent specified, in the notice.  However, Grantee shall continue work on any portion of the Agreement 
not terminated.  If the Agreement is terminated before performance is completed, Grantee shall be paid only for 
that work satisfactorily performed for which costs can be substantiated.  The Grantee shall not be entitled to 
recover any cancellation charges or lost profits.   

d. Continuation of Prepaid Services. If Department has paid for any services prior to the expiration, cancellation, 
or termination of the Agreement, Grantee shall continue to provide Department with those services for which it 
has already been paid or, at Department’s discretion, Grantee shall provide a refund for services that have been 
paid for but not rendered. 

e. Transition of Services Upon Termination, Expiration, or Cancellation of the Agreement. If services provided 
under the Agreement are being transitioned to another provider(s), Grantee  shall assist in the smooth transition 
of Agreement services to the subsequent provider(s).  This requirement is at a minimum an affirmative 
obligation to cooperate with the new provider(s), however additional requirements may be outlined in the Grant 
Work Plan.  The Grantee shall not perform any services after Agreement expiration or termination, except as 
necessary to complete the transition or continued portion of the Agreement, if any. 

14. Notice of Default. 
If Grantee defaults in the performance of any covenant or obligation contained in the Agreement, including, any of 
the events of default, Department shall provide notice to Grantee and an opportunity to cure that is reasonable under 
the circumstances. This notice shall state the nature of the failure to perform and provide a time certain for correcting 
the failure. The notice will also provide that, should the Grantee fail to perform within the time provided, Grantee will 
be found in default, and Department may terminate the Agreement effective as of the date of receipt of the default 
notice.   
15. Events of Default.   
Provided such failure is not the fault of Department or outside the reasonable control of Grantee, the following non-
exclusive list of events, acts, or omissions, shall constitute events of default: 
a. The commitment of any material breach of this Agreement by Grantee, including failure to timely deliver a 

material deliverable, failure to perform the minimal level of services required for a deliverable, discontinuance of 
the performance of the work, failure to resume work that has been discontinued within a reasonable time after 
notice to do so, or abandonment of the Agreement; 

b. The commitment of any material misrepresentation or omission in any materials, or discovery by the Department 
of such, made by the Grantee in this Agreement or in its application for funding; 

c. Failure to submit any of the reports required by this Agreement or having submitted any report with incorrect, 
incomplete, or insufficient information; 

d. Failure to honor any term of the Agreement; 
e. Failure to abide by any statutory, regulatory, or licensing requirement, including an entry of an order revoking 

the certificate of authority granted to the Grantee by a state or other licensing authority; 
f. Failure to pay any and all entities, individuals, and furnishing labor or materials, or failure to make payment to 

any other entities as required by this Agreement; 
g. Employment of an unauthorized alien in the performance of the work, in violation of Section 274 (A) of the 

Immigration and Nationality Act; 
h. Failure to maintain the insurance required by this Agreement;  
i. One or more of the following circumstances, uncorrected for more than thirty (30) days unless, within the 

specified 30-day period, Grantee (including its receiver or trustee in bankruptcy) provides to Department adequate 
assurances, reasonably acceptable to Department, of its continuing ability and willingness to fulfill its obligations 
under the Agreement: 

i. Entry of an order for relief under Title 11 of the United States Code; 
ii. The making by Grantee of a general assignment for the benefit of creditors; 

iii. The appointment of a general receiver or trustee in bankruptcy of Grantee’s business or property; 
and/or 
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iv. An action by Grantee under any state insolvency or similar law for the purpose of its bankruptcy, 
reorganization, or liquidation.  

16. Suspension of Work. 
The Department may, in its sole discretion, suspend any or all activities under the Agreement, at any time, when it is 
in the best interest of the State to do so. The Department shall provide Grantee written notice outlining the particulars 
of suspension. Examples of reasons for suspension include, but are not limited to, budgetary constraints, declaration 
of emergency, or other such circumstances.  After receiving a suspension notice, Grantee shall comply with the notice. 
Within 90 days, or any longer period agreed to by the parties, Department shall either: (1) issue a notice authorizing 
resumption of work, at which time activity shall resume; or (2) terminate the Agreement. If the Agreement is 
terminated after 30 days of suspension, the notice of suspension shall be deemed to satisfy the thirty (30) days’ notice 
required for a notice of termination for convenience. Suspension of work shall not entitle Grantee to any additional 
compensation. 
17. Force Majeure. 
The Grantee shall not be responsible for delay resulting from its failure to perform if neither the fault nor the negligence 
of Grantee or its employees or agents contributed to the delay and the delay is due directly to acts of God, wars, acts 
of public enemies, strikes, fires, floods, or other similar cause wholly beyond Grantee’s control, or for any of the 
foregoing that affect subcontractors or suppliers if no alternate source of supply is available to Grantee.  In case of 
any delay Grantee believes is excusable, Grantee shall notify Department in writing of the delay or potential delay 
and describe the cause of the delay either (1) within ten days after the cause that creates or will create the delay first 
arose, if Grantee could reasonably foresee that a delay could occur as a result; or (2) if delay is not reasonably 
foreseeable, within five days after the date Grantee first had reason to believe that a delay could result. THE 
FOREGOING SHALL CONSTITUTE THE GRANTEE’S SOLE REMEDY OR EXCUSE WITH RESPECT 
TO DELAY. Providing notice in strict accordance with this paragraph is a condition precedent to such remedy.  No 
claim for damages, other than for an extension of time, shall be asserted against Department. The Grantee shall not be 
entitled to an increase in the Agreement price or payment of any kind from Department for direct, indirect, 
consequential, impact or other costs, expenses or damages, including but not limited to costs of acceleration or 
inefficiency, arising because of delay, disruption, interference, or hindrance from any cause whatsoever. If 
performance is suspended or delayed, in whole or in part, due to any of the causes described in this paragraph, after 
the causes have ceased to exist Grantee shall perform at no increased cost, unless Department determines, in its sole 
discretion, that the delay will significantly impair the value of the Agreement to Department, in which case Department 
may: (1) accept allocated performance or deliveries from Grantee, provided that Grantee grants preferential treatment 
to Department with respect to products subjected to allocation; (2) contract with other sources (without recourse to 
and by Grantee for the related costs and expenses) to replace all or part of the products or services that are the subject 
of the delay, which purchases may be deducted from the Agreement quantity; or (3) terminate Agreement in whole or 
in part. 
18. Indemnification. 
a. The Grantee shall be fully liable for the actions of its agents, employees, partners, or subcontractors and shall 

fully indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Department and its officers, agents, and employees, from suits, 
actions, damages, and costs of every name and description arising from or relating to: 

i. personal injury and damage to real or personal tangible property alleged to be caused in whole or in 
part by Grantee, its agents, employees, partners, or subcontractors; provided, however, that Grantee 
shall not indemnify for that portion of any loss or damages proximately caused by the negligent act 
or omission of Department; 

ii. the Grantee’s breach of this Agreement or the negligent acts or omissions of Grantee. 
b. The Grantee’s obligations under the preceding paragraph with respect to any legal action are contingent upon 

Department giving Grantee: (1) written notice of any action or threatened action; (2) the opportunity to take over 
and settle or defend any such action at Grantee’s sole expense; and (3) assistance in defending the action at 
Grantee’s sole expense. The Grantee shall not be liable for any cost, expense, or compromise incurred or made 
by Department in any legal action without Grantee’s prior written consent, which shall not be unreasonably 
withheld. 

c. Notwithstanding sections a. and b. above, the following is the sole indemnification provision that applies to 
Grantees that are governmental entities:  Each party hereto agrees that it shall be solely responsible for the 
negligent or wrongful acts of its employees and agents.  However, nothing contained herein shall constitute a 
waiver by either party of its sovereign immunity or the provisions of Section 768.28, F.S. Further, nothing herein 
shall be construed as consent by a state agency or subdivision of the State to be sued by third parties in any matter 
arising out of any contract or this Agreement. 
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d. No provision in this Agreement shall require Department to hold harmless or indemnify Grantee, insure or assume 
liability for Grantee’s negligence, waive Department’s sovereign immunity under the laws of Florida, or 
otherwise impose liability on Department for which it would not otherwise be responsible.  Any provision, 
implication or suggestion to the contrary is null and void.   

19. Limitation of Liability.   
The Department’s liability for any claim arising from this Agreement is limited to compensatory damages in an amount 
no greater than the sum of the unpaid balance of compensation due for goods or services rendered pursuant to and in 
compliance with the terms of the Agreement. Such liability is further limited to a cap of $100,000. 
20. Remedies.   
Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to make Grantee liable for force majeure events. Nothing in this 
Agreement, including financial consequences for nonperformance, shall limit Department’s right to pursue its 
remedies for other types of damages under the Agreement, at law or in equity. The Department may, in addition to 
other remedies available to it, at law or in equity and upon notice to Grantee, retain such monies from amounts due 
Grantee as may be necessary to satisfy any claim for damages, penalties, costs and the like asserted by or against it.  
21. Waiver.   
The delay or failure by Department to exercise or enforce any of its rights under this Agreement shall not constitute 
or be deemed a waiver of Department’s right thereafter to enforce those rights, nor shall any single or partial exercise 
of any such right preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right. 
22. Statutory Notices Relating to Unauthorized Employment and Subcontracts.   
a. The Department shall consider the employment by any Grantee of unauthorized aliens a violation of Section 

274A(e) of the Immigration and Nationality Act.  If Grantee/subcontractor knowingly employs unauthorized 
aliens, such violation shall be cause for unilateral cancellation of this Agreement. The Grantee shall be responsible 
for including this provision in all subcontracts with private organizations issued as a result of this Agreement.   

b. Pursuant to Sections 287.133, 287.134, and 287.137 F.S., the following restrictions apply to persons placed on 
the convicted vendor list, discriminatory vendor list, or the antitrust violator vendor list: 

i. Public Entity Crime.  A person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list 
following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract 
to provide any goods or services to a public entity; may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a 
contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work; may 
not submit bids, proposals, or replies on leases of real property to a public entity; may not be awarded 
or perform work as a Grantee, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public 
entity; and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount 
provided in Section 287.017, F.S., for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months following the 
date of being placed on the convicted vendor list. 

ii. Discriminatory Vendors.  An entity or affiliate who has been placed on the discriminatory vendor 
list may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract to provide any goods or services to a 
public entity; may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract with a public entity for the 
construction or repair of a public building or public work; may not submit bids, proposals, or replies 
on leases of real property to a public entity; may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, 
supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity; and may not transact 
business with any public entity.   

iii. Antitrust Violator Vendors. A person or an affiliate who has been placed on the antitrust violator 
vendor list following a conviction or being held civilly liable for an antitrust violation may not 
submit a bid, proposal, or reply on any contract to provide any good or services to a public entity; 
may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on any contract with a public entity for the construction or 
repair of a public building or public work; may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on leases of real 
property to a public entity; may not be awarded or perform work as a Grantee, supplier, 
subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with a public entity; and may not transact new business 
with a public entity.  

iv. Notification.  The Grantee shall notify Department if it or any of its suppliers, subcontractors, or 
consultants have been placed on the convicted vendor list, the discriminatory vendor list, or antitrust 
violator vendor list during the life of the Agreement. The Florida Department of Management 
Services is responsible for maintaining the discriminatory vendor list and the antitrust violator 
vendor list and posts the list on its website. Questions regarding the discriminatory vendor list or 
antitrust violator vendor list may be directed to the Florida Department of Management Services, 
Office of Supplier Diversity, at (850) 487-0915. 
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23. Compliance with Federal, State and Local Laws.   
a. The Grantee and all its agents shall comply with all federal, state and local regulations, including, but not limited 

to, nondiscrimination, wages, social security, workers’ compensation, licenses, and registration requirements.  
The Grantee shall include this provision in all subcontracts issued as a result of this Agreement. 

b. No person, on the grounds of race, creed, color, religion, national origin, age, gender, or disability, shall be 
excluded from participation in; be denied the proceeds or benefits of; or be otherwise subjected to discrimination 
in performance of this Agreement. 

c. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida.  
d. Any dispute concerning performance of the Agreement shall be processed as described herein. Jurisdiction for 

any damages arising under the terms of the Agreement will be in the courts of the State, and venue will be in the 
Second Judicial Circuit, in and for Leon County.  Except as otherwise provided by law, the parties agree to be 
responsible for their own attorney fees incurred in connection with disputes arising under the terms of this 
Agreement.   

24. Build America, Buy America Act (BABA) - Infrastructure Projects with Federal Funding. 
This provision does not apply to Agreements that are wholly funded by Coronavirus State and Local 
Fiscal Recovery Funds under the American Rescue Plan Act.  Also, this provision does not apply where 
there is a valid waiver in place.  However, the provision may apply to funds expended before the waiver 
or after expiration of the waiver.  
If applicable, Recipients or Subrecipients of an award of Federal financial assistance from a program for 
infrastructure are required to comply with the Build America, Buy America Act (BABA), including the 
following provisions: 

a. All iron and steel used in the project are produced in the United States--this means all manufacturing processes, 
from the initial melting stage through the application of coatings, occurred in the United States; 

b. All manufactured products used in the project are produced in the United States-this means the manufactured 
product was manufactured in the United States; and the cost of the components of the manufactured product 
that are mined, produced, or manufactured in the United States is greater than 55 percent of the total cost of all 
components of the manufactured product, unless another standard for determining the minimum amount of 
domestic content of the manufactured product has been established under applicable law or regulation; and 

c. All construction materials are manufactured in the United States-this means that all manufacturing processes for 
the construction material occurred in the United States. 
The Buy America preference only applies to articles, materials, and supplies that are consumed in, incorporated 
into, or affixed to an infrastructure project. As such, it does not apply to tools, equipment, and supplies, such as 
temporary scaffolding, brought to the construction site and removed at or before the completion of the 
infrastructure project. Nor does a Buy America preference apply to equipment and furnishings, such as movable 
chairs, desks, and portable computer equipment, that are used at or within the finished infrastructure project but 
are not an integral part of the structure or permanently affixed to the infrastructure project. 

25. Scrutinized Companies. 
a. Grantee certifies that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or engaged in a boycott of 

Israel.  Pursuant to Section 287.135, F.S., the Department may immediately terminate this Agreement at its sole 
option if the Grantee is found to have submitted a false certification; or if the Grantee is placed on the Scrutinized 
Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in the boycott of Israel during the term of the Agreement.   

b. If this Agreement is for more than one million dollars, the Grantee certifies that it is also not on the  Scrutinized 
Companies with Activities in Sudan, Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector 
List, or engaged with business operations in Cuba or Syria as identified in Section 287.135, F.S. Pursuant to 
Section 287.135, F.S., the Department may immediately terminate this Agreement at its sole option if the Grantee 
is found to have submitted a false certification; or if the Grantee is placed on the Scrutinized Companies with 
Activities in Sudan List, or Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or 
engaged with business operations in Cuba or Syria during the term of the Agreement. 

c. As provided in Subsection 287.135(8), F.S., if federal law ceases to authorize these contracting prohibitions then 
they shall become inoperative. 

26. Lobbying and Integrity. 
The Grantee agrees that no funds received by it under this Agreement will be expended for the purpose of lobbying 
the Legislature or a State agency pursuant to Section 216.347, F.S., except that pursuant to the requirements of Section 
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287.058(6), F.S., during the term of any executed agreement between Grantee and the State, Grantee may lobby the 
executive or legislative branch concerning the scope of services, performance, term, or compensation regarding that 
agreement. The Grantee shall comply with Sections 11.062 and 216.347, F.S. 
27. Record Keeping. 
The Grantee shall maintain books, records and documents directly pertinent to performance under this Agreement in 
accordance with United States generally accepted accounting principles (US GAAP) consistently applied.  The 
Department, the State, or their authorized representatives shall have access to such records for audit purposes during 
the term of this Agreement and for five (5) years following the completion date or termination of the Agreement.  In 
the event that any work is subcontracted, Grantee shall similarly require each subcontractor to maintain and allow 
access to such records for audit purposes.  Upon request of Department’s Inspector General, or other authorized 
State official, Grantee shall provide any type of information the Inspector General deems relevant to Grantee’s 
integrity or responsibility. Such information may include, but shall not be limited to, Grantee’s business or financial 
records, documents, or files of any type or form that refer to or relate to Agreement. The Grantee shall retain such 
records for the longer of: (1) three years after the expiration of the Agreement; or (2) the period required by the 
General Records Schedules maintained by the Florida Department of State (available at: 
http://dos.myflorida.com/library-archives/records-management/general-records-schedules/). 
28. Audits. 
a. Inspector General.  The Grantee understands its duty, pursuant to Section 20.055(5), F.S., to cooperate with the 

inspector general in any investigation, audit, inspection, review, or hearing. The Grantee will comply with this 
duty and ensure that its sub-grantees and/or subcontractors issued under this Agreement, if any, impose this 
requirement, in writing, on its sub-grantees and/or subcontractors, respectively.  

b. Physical Access and Inspection.  Department personnel shall be given access to and may observe and inspect 
work being performed under this Agreement, with reasonable notice and during normal business hours, including 
by any of the following methods: 

i. Grantee shall provide access to any location or facility on which Grantee is performing work, or 
storing or staging equipment, materials or documents; 

ii. Grantee shall permit inspection of any facility, equipment, practices, or operations required in 
performance of any work pursuant to this Agreement; and, 

iii. Grantee shall allow and facilitate sampling and monitoring of any substances, soils, materials or 
parameters at any location reasonable or necessary to assure compliance with any work or legal 
requirements pursuant to this Agreement. 

c. Special Audit Requirements.  The Grantee shall comply with the applicable provisions contained in Attachment 
5, Special Audit Requirements.  Each amendment that authorizes a funding increase or decrease shall include an 
updated copy of Exhibit 1, to Attachment 5.  If Department fails to provide an updated copy of Exhibit 1 to include 
in each amendment that authorizes a funding increase or decrease, Grantee shall request one from the 
Department’s Grants Manager.  The Grantee shall consider the type of financial assistance (federal and/or state) 
identified in Attachment 5, Exhibit 1 and determine whether the terms of Federal and/or Florida Single Audit Act 
Requirements may further apply to lower tier transactions that may be a result of this Agreement. For federal 
financial assistance, Grantee shall utilize the guidance provided under 2 CFR §200.331 for determining whether 
the relationship represents that of a subrecipient or vendor. For State financial assistance, Grantee shall utilize the 
form entitled “Checklist for Nonstate Organizations Recipient/Subrecipient vs Vendor Determination” (form 
number DFS-A2-NS) that can be found under the “Links/Forms” section appearing at the following website: 
https:\\apps.fldfs.com\fsaa. 

d. Proof of Transactions.  In addition to documentation provided to support cost reimbursement as described herein, 
Department may periodically request additional proof of a transaction to evaluate the appropriateness of costs to 
the Agreement pursuant to State guidelines (including cost allocation guidelines) and federal, if applicable. 
Allowable costs and uniform administrative requirements for federal programs can be found under 2 CFR 
200.  The Department may also request a cost allocation plan in support of its multipliers (overhead, indirect, 
general administrative costs, and fringe benefits). The Grantee must provide the additional proof within thirty 
(30) days of such request.  

e. No Commingling of Funds. The accounting systems for all Grantees must ensure that these funds are not 
commingled with funds from other agencies.  Funds from each agency must be accounted for separately.  Grantees 
are prohibited from commingling funds on either a program-by-program or a project-by-project basis. Funds 
specifically budgeted and/or received for one project may not be used to support another project. Where a 
Grantee's, or subrecipient's, accounting system cannot comply with this requirement, Grantee, or subrecipient, 
shall establish a system to provide adequate fund accountability for each project it has been awarded. 
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i. If Department finds that these funds have been commingled, Department shall have the right to 
demand a refund, either in whole or in part, of the funds provided to Grantee under this Agreement 
for non-compliance with the material terms of this Agreement.  The Grantee, upon such written 
notification from Department shall refund, and shall forthwith pay to Department, the amount of 
money demanded by Department.  Interest on any refund shall be calculated based on the prevailing 
rate used by the State Board of Administration.  Interest shall be calculated from the date(s) the 
original payment(s) are received from Department by Grantee to the date repayment is made by 
Grantee to Department. 

ii. In the event that the Grantee recovers costs, incurred under this Agreement and reimbursed by 
Department, from another source(s), Grantee shall reimburse Department for all recovered funds 
originally provided under this Agreement and interest shall be charged for those recovered costs as 
calculated on from the date(s) the payment(s) are recovered by Grantee to the date repayment is 
made to Department. 

iii. Notwithstanding the requirements of this section, the above restrictions on commingling funds do 
not apply to agreements where payments are made purely on a cost reimbursement basis. 

29. Conflict of Interest. 
The Grantee covenants that it presently has no interest and shall not acquire any interest which would conflict in any 
manner or degree with the performance of services required. 
30. Independent Contractor.  
The Grantee is an independent contractor and is not an employee or agent of Department. 
31. Subcontracting.  
a. Unless otherwise specified in the Special Terms and Conditions, all services contracted for are to be performed 

solely by Grantee. 
b. The Department may, for cause, require the replacement of any Grantee employee, subcontractor, or agent.  For 

cause, includes, but is not limited to, technical or training qualifications, quality of work, change in security status, 
or non-compliance with an applicable Department policy or other requirement.    

c. The Department may, for cause, deny access to Department’s secure information or any facility by any Grantee 
employee, subcontractor, or agent.   

d. The Department’s actions under paragraphs b. or c. shall not relieve Grantee of its obligation to perform all work 
in compliance with the Agreement. The Grantee shall be responsible for the payment of all monies due under any 
subcontract. The Department shall not be liable to any subcontractor for any expenses or liabilities incurred under 
any subcontract and Grantee shall be solely liable to the subcontractor for all expenses and liabilities incurred 
under any subcontract.     

e. The Department will not deny Grantee’s employees, subcontractors, or agents access to meetings within the 
Department’s facilities, unless the basis of Department’s denial is safety or security considerations. 

f. The Department supports diversity in its procurement program and requests that all subcontracting opportunities 
afforded by this Agreement embrace diversity enthusiastically.  The award of subcontracts should reflect the full 
diversity of the citizens of the State.  A list of minority-owned firms that could be offered subcontracting 
opportunities may be obtained by contacting the Office of Supplier Diversity at (850) 487-0915. 

g. The Grantee shall not be liable for any excess costs for a failure to perform, if the failure to perform is caused by 
the default of a subcontractor at any tier, and if the cause of the default is completely beyond the control of both 
Grantee and the subcontractor(s), and without the fault or negligence of either, unless the subcontracted products 
or services were obtainable from other sources in sufficient time for Grantee to meet the required delivery 
schedule.   

32. Guarantee of Parent Company.   
If Grantee is a subsidiary of another corporation or other business entity, Grantee asserts that its parent company will 
guarantee all of the obligations of Grantee for purposes of fulfilling the obligations of Agreement.  In the event Grantee 
is sold during the period the Agreement is in effect, Grantee agrees that it will be a requirement of sale that the new 
parent company guarantee all of the obligations of Grantee.  
33. Survival. 
The respective obligations of the parties, which by their nature would continue beyond the termination or expiration 
of this Agreement, including without limitation, the obligations regarding confidentiality, proprietary interests, and 
public records, shall survive termination, cancellation, or expiration of this Agreement. 
34. Third Parties.  
The Department shall not be deemed to assume any liability for the acts, failures to act or negligence of Grantee, its 
agents, servants, and employees, nor shall Grantee disclaim its own negligence to Department or any third party.  This 
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Agreement does not and is not intended to confer any rights or remedies upon any person other than the parties. If 
Department consents to a subcontract, Grantee will specifically disclose that this Agreement does not create any third-
party rights. Further, no third parties shall rely upon any of the rights and obligations created under this Agreement.   
35. Severability. 
If a court of competent jurisdiction deems any term or condition herein void or unenforceable, the other provisions 
are severable to that void provision, and shall remain in full force and effect. 
36. Grantee’s Employees, Subcontractors and Agents. 
All Grantee employees, subcontractors, or agents performing work under the Agreement shall be properly trained 
technicians who meet or exceed any specified training qualifications. Upon request, Grantee shall furnish a copy of 
technical certification or other proof of qualification. All employees, subcontractors, or agents performing work under 
Agreement must comply with all security and administrative requirements of Department and shall comply with all 
controlling laws and regulations relevant to the services they are providing under the Agreement.  
37. Assignment. 
The Grantee shall not sell, assign, or transfer any of its rights, duties, or obligations under the Agreement, or under 
any purchase order issued pursuant to the Agreement, without the prior written consent of Department. In the event 
of any assignment, Grantee remains secondarily liable for performance of the Agreement, unless Department expressly 
waives such secondary liability. The Department may assign the Agreement with prior written notice to Grantee of its 
intent to do so. 
38. Compensation Report. 
If this Agreement is a sole-source, public-private agreement or if the Grantee, through this agreement with the State, 
annually receive 50% or more of their budget from the State or from a combination of State and Federal funds, the 
Grantee shall provide an annual report, including the most recent IRS Form 990, detailing the total compensation for 
the entities' executive leadership teams. Total compensation shall include salary, bonuses, cashed-in leave, cash 
equivalents, severance pay, retirement benefits, deferred compensation, real-property gifts, and any other payout. 
The Grantee must also inform the Department of any changes in total executive compensation between the annual 
reports. All compensation reports must indicate what percent of compensation comes directly from the State or 
Federal allocations to the Grantee. 
39. Execution in Counterparts and Authority to Sign.  
This Agreement, any amendments, and/or change orders related to the Agreement, may be executed in counterparts, 
each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute the same instrument.  In accordance with the 
Electronic Signature Act of 1996, electronic signatures, including facsimile transmissions, may be used and shall have 
the same force and effect as a written signature.  Each person signing this Agreement warrants that he or she is duly 
authorized to do so and to bind the respective party to the Agreement.  
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

Special Terms and Conditions 
AGREEMENT NO. WG104 

 
ATTACHMENT 2 

 
These Special Terms and Conditions shall be read together with general terms outlined in the Standard Terms and 
Conditions, Attachment 1. Where in conflict, these more specific terms shall apply.  
 
1. Scope of Work.  
The Project funded under this Agreement is Southwest 5th Avenue Septic to Sewer Project. The Project is defined in 
more detail in Attachment 3, Grant Work Plan.  
 
2. Duration. 
a. Reimbursement Period. The reimbursement period for this Agreement begins on July 1, 2022 and ends at the 

expiration of the Agreement. 
b. Extensions. There are extensions available for this Project. 
c. Service Periods. Additional service periods are not authorized under this Agreement. 
 
3. Payment Provisions. 
a. Compensation. This is a cost reimbursement Agreement. The Grantee shall be compensated under this 

Agreement as described in Attachment 3. 
b. Invoicing. Invoicing will occur as indicated in Attachment 3. 
c. Advance Pay. Advance Pay is not authorized under this Agreement. 
 
4. Cost Eligible for Reimbursement or Matching Requirements.  
Reimbursement for costs or availability for costs to meet matching requirements shall be limited to the following 
budget categories, as defined in the Reference Guide for State Expenditures, as indicated: 
 

Reimbursement Match Category 
  Salaries/Wages 

  Overhead/Indirect/General and Administrative Costs: 
  a. Fringe Benefits, N/A. 
  b. Indirect Costs, N/A.  
  Contractual (Subcontractors) 

Travel, in accordance with Section 112, F.S. 
Equipment
Rental/Lease of Equipment   
Miscellaneous/Other Expenses 
Land Acquisition 

 
 
5. Equipment Purchase. 
No Equipment purchases shall be funded under this Agreement. 
 
6. Land Acquisition. 
There will be no Land Acquisitions funded under this Agreement. 
 
7. Match Requirements 
There is no match required on the part of the Grantee under this Agreement. 
 
 
 



Attachment 2 
2 of 3 

Rev. 10/11/2022 

 
8. Insurance Requirements 
Required Coverage.  At all times during the Agreement the Grantee, at its sole expense, shall maintain insurance 
coverage of such types and with such terms and limits described below.  The limits of coverage under each policy 
maintained by the Grantee shall not be interpreted as limiting the Grantee’s liability and obligations under the 
Agreement.  All insurance policies shall be through insurers licensed and authorized to issue policies in Florida, or 
alternatively, Grantee may provide coverage through a self-insurance program established and operating under the 
laws of Florida. Additional insurance requirements for this Agreement may be required elsewhere in this 
Agreement, however the minimum insurance requirements applicable to this Agreement are: 

a. Commercial General Liability Insurance. 
The Grantee shall provide adequate commercial general liability insurance coverage and hold such liability 
insurance at all times during the Agreement.  The Department, its employees, and officers shall be named 
as an additional insured on any general liability policies.  The minimum limits shall be $250,000 for each 
occurrence and $500,000 policy aggregate. 

b. Commercial Automobile Insurance. 
If the Grantee’s duties include the use of a commercial vehicle, the Grantee shall maintain automobile 
liability, bodily injury, and property damage coverage.  Insuring clauses for both bodily injury and property 
damage shall provide coverage on an occurrence basis. The Department, its employees, and officers shall 
be named as an additional insured on any automobile insurance policy.  The minimum limits shall be as 
follows: 

$200,000/300,000 Automobile Liability for Company-Owned Vehicles, if applicable 
$200,000/300,000 Hired and Non-owned Automobile Liability Coverage 

c. Workers’ Compensation and Employer’s Liability Coverage. 
The Grantee shall provide workers’ compensation, in accordance with Chapter 440, F.S. and employer 
liability coverage with minimum limits of $100,000 per accident, $100,000 per person, and $500,000 
policy aggregate.  Such policies shall cover all employees engaged in any work under the Grant. 

d. Other Insurance. None. 
 
9. Quality Assurance Requirements.  
There are no special Quality Assurance requirements under this Agreement. 
 
10. Retainage. 
Retainage is permitted under this Agreement.  Retainage may be up to a maximum of 10% of the total amount of the 
Agreement. 
 
11. Subcontracting.  
The Grantee may subcontract work under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Department’s 
Grant Manager except for certain fixed-price subcontracts pursuant to this Agreement, which require prior approval. 
The Grantee shall submit a copy of the executed subcontract to the Department prior to submitting any invoices for 
subcontracted work.  Regardless of any subcontract, the Grantee is ultimately responsible for all work to be 
performed under this Agreement. 
 
12. State-owned Land. 
The work will not be performed on State-owned land. 
 
13. Office of Policy and Budget Reporting. 
There are no special Office of Policy and Budget reporting requirements for this Agreement. 

 
14. Common Carrier.  

a. Applicable to contracts with a common carrier – firm/person/corporation that as a regular business 
transports people or commodities from place to place.  If applicable, Contractor must also fill out and 
return PUR 1808 before contract execution] If Contractor is a common carrier pursuant to section 
908.111(1)(a), Florida Statutes, the Department will terminate this contract immediately if Contractor is 
found to be in violation of the law or the attestation in PUR 1808. 
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b. Applicable to solicitations for a common carrier – Before contract execution, the winning Contractor(s) 
must fill out and return PUR 1808, and attest that it is not willfully providing any service in furtherance of 
transporting a person into this state knowing that the person unlawfully present in the United States 
according to the terms of the federal Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. ss. 1101 et seq.  The 
Department will terminate a contract immediately if Contractor is found to be in violation of the law or the 
attestation in PUR 1808 

 
15. Additional Terms. 
None. 

 

Any terms added here must be approved by the Office of General Counsel.   
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ATTACHMENT 3 
GRANT WORK PLAN 

 
PROJECT TITLE: Southwest 5th Avenue Septic to Sewer Project 
 
PROJECT LOCATION: The Project will be located in the City of Okeechobee within Okeechobee 
County; Lat/Long (27.2254, -80.8337).  
 
PROJECT BACKGROUND:  SW 5th Avenue Wastewater Collection is a project to serve an older 
residential area that are at lower elevations, which frequently experience drain field flooding during storm 
events. The project will also provide wastewater service to a commercial district along US 441SE (Parrott 
Avenue). The Project 1 area suffers from poor stormwater drainage leading to temporary septic tank drain 
field failures. Systems back up into homes and into surface waters creating a serious health hazard. Septic 
systems are constantly being emptied after regular rain events. Removal of these systems will keep 
approximately one (1) ton of nitrogen and 0.25 tons of phosphorus a year from entering the groundwater 
and local surface waters. 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Okeechobee Utility Authority (Grantee) will design, permit and construct 
a wastewater collection system so that existing tank systems can be removed from service. When 
completed, an approximate 110 septic tank systems will be removed from service. The wastewater 
collection system will contain approximately 20,115 Linear Feet (LF) of 4” vacuum collection mains, 
1,850 LF of 6” vacuum collection mains, 1 vacuum pump station, and 1 emergency generator.  
 
Task 1: Design and Permitting 
 
Deliverables: The Grantee will complete the design for a wastewater collection system and obtain all 
necessary permits for construction of the project. 
 
Documentation: The Grantee will submit: 1) a signed acceptance of the completed work to date, as 
provided in the Grantee’s Certification of Payment Request; and 2) a summary of design activities to date, 
indicating the percentage of design completion for the time period covered in the payment request. For the 
final documentation, the Grantee will also submit a copy of the design completed with the funding provided 
for this task and a list of all required permits identifying issue dates and issuing authorities.  
 
Performance Standard: The Department’s Grant Manager will review the documentation to verify that 
the deliverables have been completed as described above. Upon review and written acceptance by the 
Department’s Grant Manager, the Grantee may proceed with payment request submittal. 
 
Payment Request Schedule: The Grantee may submit a payment request for cost reimbursement no more 
frequently than monthly. 
 
Task 2: Bidding and Contractor Selection 
 
Deliverables: The Grantee will prepare a bid package, publish a public notice, solicit bids, conduct pre-bid 
meetings, and respond to bid questions in accordance with the Grantee’s procurement process, to select one 
or more qualified and licensed contractors to complete construction of the wastewater collection system to 
remove approximately 110 septic tanks from service.  
 
Documentation: The Grantee will submit: 1) the public notice of advertisement for the bid; 2) the bid 
package; and 3) a written notice of selected contractor(s). 
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Performance Standard: The Department’s Grant Manager will review the documentation to verify that 
the deliverables have been completed as described above. Upon review and written acceptance by the 
Department’s Grant Manager, the Grantee may proceed with payment request submittal. 
 
Payment Request Schedule: The Grantee may submit a payment request for cost reimbursement following 
the conclusion of the task. 
 
Task 3: Project Management 
 
Deliverables: The Grantee will perform project management, to include field engineering services, 
construction observation, site meetings with construction contractor(s) and design professionals, and 
overall project coordination and supervision. 
 
Documentation: The Grantee will submit interim progress status summaries including summary of 
inspection(s), meeting minutes and field notes, as applicable.  
 
Performance Standard: The Department’s Grant Manager will review the documentation to verify that 
the deliverables have been completed as described above. Upon review and written acceptance by the 
Department’s Grant Manager, the Grantee may proceed with payment request submittal.  
 
Payment Request Schedule: The Grantee may submit a payment request for cost reimbursement no more 
frequently than monthly.  
 
Task 4: Construction 
 
Deliverables: The Grantee will construct a wastewater collection system in accordance with the 
construction contract documents. 
 
Documentation: The Grantee will submit 1) a copy of the final design; 2) a signed acceptance of the 
completed work to date, as provided in the Grantee’s Certification of Payment Request; and 3) a signed 
Engineer’s Certification of Payment Request.  
 
Performance Standard: The Department’s Grant Manager will review the documentation to verify that 
the deliverables have been completed as described above. Upon review and written acceptance by the 
Department’s Grant Manager, the Grantee may proceed with payment request submittal.  
 
Payment Request Schedule: The Grantee may submit a payment request for cost reimbursement no more 
frequently than monthly. 
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PROJECT TIMELINE & BUDGET DETAIL:  The tasks must be completed by, and all documentation 
received by, the corresponding task end date. Cost reimbursable grant funding must not exceed the budget 
amounts as indicated below.    
 

Task 
No. Task Title Budget 

Category 
Grant 

Amount 
Task  

Start Date 
Task  

End Date 

1 Design and Permitting Contractual 
Services $425,000 07/01/2022 09/30/2024 

2 Bidding and Contractor 
Selection 

Contractual 
Services $37,000 07/01/2022 01/31/2025 

3 Project Management Contractual 
Services $365,000 07/01/2022 06/30/2026 

4 Construction Contractual 
Services $1,673,000 07/01/2022 06/30/2026 

Total: $2,500,000 
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Public Records Requirements

Attachment 4

1. Public Records. 
a. If the Agreement exceeds $35,000.00, and if Grantee is acting on behalf of Department in its performance of services 

under the Agreement, Grantee must allow public access to all documents, papers, letters, or other material, regardless 
of the physical form, characteristics, or means of transmission, made or received by Grantee in conjunction with the 
Agreement (Public Records), unless the Public Records are exempt from section 24(a) of Article I of the Florida 
Constitution or section 119.07(1), F.S. 

b. The Department may unilaterally terminate the Agreement if Grantee refuses to allow public access to Public Records 
as required by law.  

2. Additional Public Records Duties of Section 119.0701, F.S., If Applicable.  
For the purposes of this paragraph, the term “contract” means the “Agreement.”  If Grantee is a “contractor” as 
defined in section 119.0701(1)(a), F.S., the following provisions apply and the contractor shall: 

a. Keep and maintain Public Records required by Department to perform the service.
b. Upon request, provide Department with a copy of requested Public Records or allow the Public Records to be 

inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, F.S., or 
as otherwise provided by law.  

c. A contractor who fails to provide the Public Records to Department within a reasonable time may be subject to 
penalties under section 119.10, F.S.  

d. Ensure that Public Records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from Public Records disclosure requirements 
are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the contract term and following completion of the 
contract if the contractor does not transfer the Public Records to Department. 

e. Upon completion of the contract, transfer, at no cost, to Department all Public Records in possession of the contractor 
or keep and maintain Public Records required by Department to perform the service. If the contractor transfers all 
Public Records to Department upon completion of the contract, the contractor shall destroy any duplicate Public 
Records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from Public Records disclosure requirements.  If the contractor 
keeps and maintains Public Records upon completion of the contract, the contractor shall meet all applicable 
requirements for retaining Public Records. All Public Records stored electronically must be provided to Department, 
upon request from Department’s custodian of Public Records, in a format specified by Department as compatible with 
the information technology systems of Department. These formatting requirements are satisfied by using the data 
formats as authorized in the contract or Microsoft Word, Outlook, Adobe, or Excel, and any software formats the 
contractor is authorized to access.   

f. IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF 
CHAPTER 119, F.S., TO THE CONTRACTOR’S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC 
RECORDS RELATING TO THE CONTRACT, CONTACT THE DEPARTMENT’S 
CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT:

Telephone:  (850) 245-2118
Email:  public.services@floridadep.gov
Mailing Address: Department of Environmental Protection

ATTN: Office of Ombudsman and Public Services
Public Records Request
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, MS 49
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
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STATE OF FLORIDA  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

Special Audit Requirements 
(State and Federal Financial Assistance) 

 
Attachment 5 

 
The administration of resources awarded by the Department of Environmental Protection (which may be referred to 
as the "Department", "DEP", "FDEP" or "Grantor", or other name in the agreement) to the recipient (which may be 
referred to as the "Recipient", "Grantee" or other name in the agreement) may be subject to audits and/or monitoring 
by the Department of Environmental Protection, as described in this attachment. 
 
MONITORING 
 
In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F-Audit Requirements, and 
Section 215.97, F.S., as revised (see “AUDITS” below), monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to, 
on-site visits by DEP Department staff, limited scope audits as defined by 2 CFR 200.425, or other procedures. By 
entering into this Agreement, the recipient agrees to comply and cooperate with any monitoring procedures/processes 
deemed appropriate by the Department of Environmental Protection.  In the event the Department of Environmental 
Protection determines that a limited scope audit of the recipient is appropriate, the recipient agrees to comply with any 
additional instructions provided by the Department to the recipient regarding such audit. The recipient further agrees 
to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the Chief 
Financial Officer (CFO) or Auditor General. 
 
AUDITS 
 
PART I: FEDERALLY FUNDED 
 
This part is applicable if the recipient is a State or local government or a non-profit organization as defined in 2 CFR 
§200.330 
 
1. A recipient that expends $750,000 or more in Federal awards in its fiscal year, must have a single or program-

specific audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F. EXHIBIT 1 to this 
Attachment indicates Federal funds awarded through the Department of Environmental Protection by this 
Agreement. In determining the federal awards expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all 
sources of federal awards, including federal resources received from the Department of Environmental 
Protection.  The determination of amounts of federal awards expended should be in accordance with the 
guidelines established in 2 CFR 200.502-503. An audit of the recipient conducted by the Auditor General in 
accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR Part 200.514 will meet the requirements of this part. 

 
2. For the audit requirements addressed in Part I, paragraph 1, the recipient shall fulfill the requirements relative 

to auditee responsibilities as provided in 2 CFR 200.508-512. 
 
3. A recipient that expends less than $750,000 in federal awards in its fiscal year is not required to have an audit 

conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F-Audit Requirements. If the 
recipient expends less than $750,000 in federal awards in its fiscal year and elects to have an audit conducted 
in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR 200, Subpart F-Audit Requirements, the cost of the audit must 
be paid from non-federal resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from recipient resources 
obtained from other federal entities. 

 
4. The recipient may access information regarding the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) via the 

internet at https://sam.gov/content/assistance-listings. 
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PART II: STATE FUNDED 
 
This part is applicable if the recipient is a nonstate entity as defined by Section 215.97(2), Florida Statutes. 
 
1. In the event that the recipient expends a total amount of state financial assistance equal to or in excess of 

$750,000 in any fiscal year of such recipient (for fiscal years ending June 30, 2017, and thereafter), the 
recipient must have a State single or project-specific audit for such fiscal year in accordance with Section 
215.97, F.S.; Rule Chapter 69I-5, F.A.C., State Financial Assistance; and Chapters 10.550 (local 
governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.  
EXHIBIT 1 to this form lists the state financial assistance awarded through the Department of Environmental 
Protection by this agreement.  In determining the state financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the 
recipient shall consider all sources of state financial assistance, including state financial assistance received 
from the Department of Environmental Protection, other state agencies, and other nonstate entities.  State 
financial assistance does not include federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a 
nonstate entity for Federal program matching requirements. 

 
2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part II, paragraph 1; the recipient shall ensure that the 

audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(8), Florida Statutes. This includes submission of a 
financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2), Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local 
governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General. 

 
3. If the recipient expends less than $750,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year (for fiscal year ending 

June 30, 2017, and thereafter), an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, 
Florida Statutes, is not required.  In the event that the recipient expends less than $750,000 in state financial 
assistance in its fiscal year, and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 
215.97, Florida Statutes, the cost of the audit must be paid from the non-state entity’s resources (i.e., the cost 
of such an audit must be paid from the recipient’s resources obtained from other than State entities). 

 
4. For information regarding the Florida Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA), a recipient should access 

the Florida Single Audit Act website located at https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa for assistance.   In addition to the 
above websites, the following websites may be accessed for information:  Legislature's Website at 
http://www.leg.state.fl.us/Welcome/index.cfm, State of Florida’s website at http://www.myflorida.com/, 
Department of Financial Services’ Website at http://www.fldfs.com/and the Auditor General's Website at 
http://www.myflorida.com/audgen/.   

 
 
PART III: OTHER AUDIT REQUIREMENTS 
 
(NOTE: This part would be used to specify any additional audit requirements imposed by the State awarding entity 
that are solely a matter of that State awarding entity’s policy (i.e., the audit is not required by Federal or State laws 
and is not in conflict with other Federal or State audit requirements).  Pursuant to Section 215.97(8), Florida Statutes, 
State agencies may conduct or arrange for audits of State financial assistance that are in addition to audits conducted 
in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes.  In such an event, the State awarding agency must arrange for 
funding the full cost of such additional audits.) 
 
PART IV: REPORT SUBMISSION 
 
1. Copies of reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F-Audit 

Requirements, and required by PART I of this form shall be submitted, when required by 2 CFR 200.512, by 
or on behalf of the recipient directly to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse (FAC) as provided in 2 CFR 200.36 
and 200.512  

 
A. The Federal Audit Clearinghouse designated in 2 CFR §200.501(a) (the number of copies required by  

2 CFR §200.501(a) should be submitted to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse), at the following address: 
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 By Mail: 

Federal Audit Clearinghouse 
Bureau of the Census 
1201 East 10th Street 
Jeffersonville, IN  47132 

 
 Submissions of the Single Audit reporting package for fiscal periods ending on or after January 1, 

2008, must be submitted using the Federal Clearinghouse’s Internet Data Entry System which can 
be found at http://harvester.census.gov/facweb/ 

 
2. Copies of financial reporting packages required by PART II of this Attachment shall be submitted by or on 

behalf of the recipient directly to each of the following: 
 

A. The Department of Environmental Protection at one of the following addresses: 
 

By Mail: 
Audit Director 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Office of Inspector General, MS 40 
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3000 

      
Electronically: 
FDEPSingleAudit@dep.state.fl.us   

 
B. The Auditor General’s Office at the following address: 

 
Auditor General  
Local Government Audits/342 
Claude Pepper Building, Room 401 
111 West Madison Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450 
 
The Auditor General’s website (http://flauditor.gov/) provides instructions for filing an 
electronic copy of a financial reporting package. 

 
3. Copies of reports or management letters required by PART III of this Attachment shall be submitted by or 

on behalf of the recipient directly to the Department of Environmental Protection at one of the following 
addresses: 

By Mail: 
Audit Director 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Office of Inspector General, MS 40 
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3000 

      
Electronically: 
FDEPSingleAudit@dep.state.fl.us   

 
4. Any reports, management letters, or other information required to be submitted to the Department of 

Environmental Protection pursuant to this Agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with 2 CFR 
200.512, section 215.97, F.S., and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and 
for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as applicable. 

 



 
Attachment 5 

4 of 6 
BGS-DEP 55-215  revised 11/8/2022 

5. Recipients, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Department of Environmental Protection for 
audits done in accordance with 2 CFR 200, Subpart F-Audit Requirements, or Chapters 10.550 (local 
governmental entities) and 10.650 (non and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should 
indicate the date and the reporting package was delivered to the recipient correspondence accompanying the 
reporting package.  

 
 
PART V: RECORD RETENTION 
 
The recipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of the award and this 
Agreement for a period of five (5) years from the date the audit report is issued, and shall allow the Department of 
Environmental Protection, or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General access to such records upon 
request. The recipient shall ensure that audit working papers are made available to the Department of Environmental 
Protection, or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General upon request for a period of three (3) years 
from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the Department of Environmental Protection. 
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EXHIBIT – 1 
 
 
FUNDS AWARDED TO THE RECIPIENT PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING: 
 
 
 
Note: If the resources awarded to the recipient represent more than one federal program, provide the same information shown below for each federal program 
and show total federal resources awarded 

Federal Resources Awarded to the Recipient Pursuant to this Agreement Consist of the Following: 
Federal 

Program 
A 

 
 

Federal Agency 

 
CFDA 

Number 

 
 

CFDA Title 

 
 

Funding Amount 

State 
Appropriation 

Category 
    $  
       
      

Federal 
Program 

B 

 
 

Federal Agency 

 
CFDA 

Number 

 
 

CFDA Title 

 
 

Funding Amount 

State 
Appropriation 

Category 
    $  
      
      

 
 
Note: If the resources awarded to the recipient represent more than one federal program, list applicable compliance requirements for each federal program in 
the same manner as shown below: 

Federal 
Program 

A 

 
First Compliance requirement: i.e.: (what services of purposes resources must be used for) 
 

 

 Second Compliance requirement: i.e.:(eligibility requirement for recipients of the resources)  
 Etc.  
 Etc.  

Federal 
Program 

         B 

 
First Compliance requirement: i.e.: (what services of purposes resources must be used for) 

 
 

 Second Compliance requirement: i.e.: (eligibility requirement for recipients of the resources)  
 Etc.  
 Etc.  
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BGS-DEP 55-215 
Revised 7/2019 

Note: If the resources awarded to the recipient for matching represent more than one federal program, provide the same information shown below for each 
federal program and show total state resources awarded for matching. 

State Resources Awarded to the Recipient Pursuant to this Agreement Consist of the Following Matching Resources for Federal Programs: 
Federal 

Program  
A 

 
 

Federal Agency 

 
 

CFDA 

 
 

CFDA Title 

 
 

Funding Amount 

State 
Appropriation 

Category 
      
      

Federal 
Program  

B 

 
 

Federal Agency 

 
 

CFDA 

 
 

CFDA Title 

 
 

Funding Amount 

State 
Appropriation 

Category 
      

 
Note: If the resources awarded to the recipient represent more than one state project, provide the same information shown below for each state project and show 
total state financial assistance awarded that is subject to section 215.97, F.S. 

State Resources Awarded to the Recipient Pursuant to this Agreement Consist of the Following Resources Subject to Section 215.97, F.S.: 
State 

Program 
A 

 
 

State Awarding Agency  

 
State 

Fiscal Year1 

 
CSFA 

Number 

CSFA Title 
or 

Funding Source Description 

 
 

Funding Amount 

State 
Appropriation 

Category 
Original 

Agreement 
Department of 

Environmental Protection 2022-2023 37.039 Statewide Surface Water Restoration 
and Wastewater Projects $2,500,000 149950 

       
State 

Program 
B 

 
 

State Awarding Agency 

 
State 

Fiscal Year2 

 
CSFA 

Number 

CSFA Title 
or 

Funding Source Description 

 
 

Funding Amount 

State 
Appropriation 

Category 
       
       

 
Total Award $2,500,000  

Note: List applicable compliance requirement in the same manner as illustrated above for federal resources. For matching resources provided by the Department 
for DEP for federal programs, the requirements might be similar to the requirements for the applicable federal programs. Also, to the extent that different 
requirements pertain to different amount for the non-federal resources, there may be more than one grouping (i.e. 1, 2, 3, etc.) listed under this category. 
 
For each program identified above, the recipient shall comply with the program requirements described in the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) 
[https://sam.gov/content/assistance-listings] and/or the Florida Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA) [https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/searchCatalog.aspx], and 
State Projects Compliance Supplement (Part Four: State Projects Compliance Supplement [https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/state_project_compliance.aspx]. The 
services/purposes for which the funds are to be used are included in the Agreement’s Grant Work Plan.  Any match required by the Recipient is clearly indicated 
in the Agreement. 

 
1 Subject to change by Change Order. 
2 Subject to change by Change Order. 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

 
Exhibit A 

Progress Report Form 
 

DEP Agreement No.: WG104 
Project Title:   

Grantee Name:  
Grantee’s Grant Manager:  
 

Reporting Period: Select Quarter - Select Year 
 
Provide the following information for all tasks identified in the Grant Work Plan: 
Summarize the work completed within each task for the reporting period, provide an update on the estimated 
completion date for each task, and identify any anticipated delays or problems encountered. Use the format 
provided below and use as many pages as necessary to cover all tasks. Each quarterly progress report is due 
no later than twenty (20) days following the completion of the quarterly reporting period. 
 
Task 1:  Design and Permitting 
 

 Progress for this reporting period:                                              
 

 Identify delays or problems encountered:                                              
 
Task 2:  Bidding and Contractor Selection 
  

 Progress for this reporting period:                                              
 

 Identify delays or problems encountered:                                              
 
Task 3:  Project Management 
 

 Progress for this reporting period:                                              
 

 Identify delays or problems encountered:                                              
 
Task 4:  Construction 
 

 Progress for this reporting period:                                              
 

 Identify delays or problems encountered:                                              
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Completion Status for Tasks 
Indicate the completion status for the following tasks, if included in the Grant Work Plan. For construction, 
the estimated completion percentage should represent the work being funded under this Agreement.  
 

Design (Plans/Submittal):  30% , 60% , 90% , 100%  
 

Permitting (Completed):    Yes , No   
 
Construction (Estimated):  

 
Summary of local contributions:                                               

 
This report is submitted in accordance with the reporting requirements of the above DEP Agreement number 
and accurately reflects the activities associated with the project. 
   

Signature of Grantee’s Grant Manager  Date 
      (Original Ink or Digital Timestamp) 

 % 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

Exhibit C 
Payment Request Summary Form 

 
The Payment Request Summary Form for this grant can be found on our website at this link: 

https://floridadep.gov/wra/wra/documents/payment-request-summary-form 

Please use the most current form found on the website, linked above, for each payment request. 

 



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 31 

 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 

 

CEMETERY ROAD WWTF PERIMETER FENCE 

 

At a previous OUA Board meeting, there was an agenda item addressing deficiencies at the surface 

water treatment plant as determined from a site visit conducted by an OUA Board member.   

Several of the Board members discussed the need for a better perimeter fence around all OUA 

treatment facilities.  The current fencing is a combination of field wire and chain link.  A few of 

the Board members were adamant that the site needed to be entirely fenced with a chain link fence 

that had a three-strand barbed wire top.  

Further discussions by these Board members were had concerning OUA liability or negligence 

should someone enter the property and get hurt due to open tanks & ponds, electric equipment and 

stored chemicals.  Additionally, there were other discussions concerning terrorist threat levels and 

how treatment plants were protected.   

 

 

These discussions led to a directive to staff to obtain quotes for perimeter fencing with an 

automatic gate at the entrance.  OUA staff attempted to obtained at least three quotes: 



 Adron Fence   $ 405,450.00 (+ $17,888.00 for the automatic opening)  

      $423,3388 Total 

 Chobee Fencing   No Quote  

 C-D Ag Services   $ 431,750.00 (no comment on gate operations)   

Adron Fence did have the best price for fencing and they provided a complete price for automatic 

gate operations (card reader, keypad and remote wireless call box with remote opening).   

Attached are the two quotes for the fencing/gates.  

In addition to the fencing, the outside toe of slope on the lined pond is very uneven and burdened 

with muck.  Treatment plant and administration staff are of the opinion that ground cover should 

be bladed away from the toe of slope and clean backfill should be brought in and compacted 

providing for level ground to install the fencing.  This will also provide for easier lawn 

maintenance in the future.  Staff prepared a preliminary quote of $72,000 for this work.   

Provided the OUA Board moves forward with this project, then staff suggestion is to get formal 

quotes on the leveling work and bring those to the OUA Board at the October meeting.  Once this 

leveling work is scheduled and underway, give a P.O. to the selected fence contractor so that they 

may start work at the completion of the fencing.   

After review and discussion, staff is requesting direction from the OUA Board.   

 

 

 

Staff is requesting authorization to move forward with getting quotes for the purchase, 

placing, compacting and sodding/seeding the base area where the proposed fencing will be 

installed along the southern edge of the lined pond.   

Once completed, staff will issue a purchase order to the fencing company selected by the OUA 

Board.   

Staff is requesting a direction on the fence quotes listed above.   

Once the fencing is complete, staff will obtain quotes for wireless cameras to complete the 

terrorists/negligence/safety related concerns expressed by the OUA Board.   

 

 

Water Level

Fill Area

Placement of the fence here will be lawn 

maintenance problem

Proposed fence post placement





 

 

C-D Ag Services LLC 
 

325 NE 138th St 

Okeechobee, FL 34972 

Phone: 863-801-5820 

QUOTE 

DATE: 6/6/23 

TO: 

Okeechobee Utility Authority 

 

 

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL 

7,850 Feet of 8’ chain link installation    

7,850 2” x 9ga x 8’ KT FT   

23 2 3/8” x 12’ Galv post   

784 1 7/8” x 10’6” Galv post   

23 2 3/8” Hvy DC cap   

245 2 3/8” Reg tension band   

105 2 3/8” Reg brace band   

35 1 5/8” Rail end   

35 3/16” x 3/4” x 94” Tension bar   

784 1 7/8” xl 5/8” PS 1 pc barb arm   

7833 1 5/8” x 21’ Galv pipe FT   

8,000 8 1/4” 9ga Alum tie   

500 5/16 xl 1-1/4 carriage bolt w/nut   

20 4” PS 180 degree ind hinge   

18 4pt 15.5ga HT Barb wire 5” CL3   

30 9 ga Alum hog rings lb   

12 2 3/8 PS 180 degree ind hinge   

4 14’-17’11’x8+1 DDG 1 5/8   

1 15’1”- 20’0”-x8’+1 cantilever gate   

4 4”x2 3/8 Loadmaster 2 Nyln w Cv   

1 
4” Cantilever gate latch 
 
 

  

 SUBTOTAL $431,750 

 SALES TAX  

 SHIPPING & HANDLING  

 1/4 DOWN BEFORE INSTALLATION $107,937 

 3/4 DUE AFTER INSTALLLATION $323,813 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS! 



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 32 

 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 

 

2023 VEHICLE PURCHASE AGENDA ITEM 

 

In the FY23 budget the OUA has listed the following vehicles for purchase:   

o Unit #411  F150/1500 4X2     Meter Reader    

o Unit #531  F350/3500 4X2 (with utility body)   Maintenance 

o Unit #436  F250/2500 4X4 (with utility body)   Wastewater  

o Unit #513  F150/1500 4X4     Maintenance  

 

FY24 vehicles:    

o Unit #406  F350/3500 4X2 (with utility body)   Maintenance  

o Unit #517  F250/2500 4X2 (with utility body)   Maintenance 

o Unit #409 *  F250/2500 4X2 (with utility body)   Meter Reader  
   * OUA has considered a Ford Maverick Hybrid as an alternative 

Strike through units were purchased June 2023.   

In telephone conversations with the various potential bidders, several topics have come up 

repeatably: 

➢ Vehicle quotas for government sales contracts (Florida Sheriffs and Sourcewell to name a 

few);   

 

➢ New orders are open;  

 

➢ If ordered, expectation for delivery will be late 2023 or early Spring 2024; 

 

The OUA sent out solicitations to the following (in no particular order): 

Gilbert Chevrolet  

Alan Jay Automotive Group  

Gilbert Ford  

Bozard Ford  

Enterprise Fleet Management   

 

The following list the responses per each vehicle.   



Units #406/#531 Maintenance 1 Ton 4X2 with Utility Body 

This item is in the FY23 (#531) budget and unit #406 will be in the FY24 budget. 

 

Note: The Gilbert Chev quote has one vehicle on the lot, it is a 3500 4X4 regular cab with a 11-

foot utility body for approximately $6,800 more than lowest bid  

OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY
Maintenance Units #406 & #531

1 Ton Truck Chassis (Dual Rear Wheel) 4X2  (add utility body)

F350 XL Superduty Regular Cab,  4x2

Order (Knapheide) (Reading) (Knapheide)

Code Description Bozard Ford Alan Jay Enterprise Enterprise Gilbert Chev

Base Price $49,024.00 $48,926.00 $57,898.00 $65,763.00 $49,999.00

99N 7.3 L Engine Incl Incl Incl Incl

44G 10 Spd Transmission Incl Incl Incl Incl Incl

HD Alternator $114.00 $115.00 $104.00 $104.00

67T Electric Brake Controller Incl Incl

X4L Limited Slip Differential $384.00 $385.00

3K Third Key $399.00 $265.00

Towpkg Trailer Tow Package $1,296.00 Incl

L404 84 Cab to Axle Upgrade, 11' Bed $999.00 Incl

Utility 9 Utility Service Body * $17,996.00 (1) $12,900.00 (2) Incl (2) Incl (1) $13,704.00 (2)

YZ White Incl Incl Incl

8721 Backup Alarm $174.00 $175.00 $160.00 $160.00

Power Window/Door Locks Incl Incl Incl

872 Rear Camera $414.00 $630.00 $73.00

91G LED Light Pkg $1,449.00 $795.00 $592.00 $592.00

TBM Tire Upgrade  LT245 75R 17E $164.00 Incl Incl Incl $380.00

67X High Service Suspension $124.00 $114.00 $114.00

96D XL Drive Assist $729.00

18B Running Boards $319.00

43C 110V/400W Outlet $174.00 $160.00 $160.00 $150.00

52S Interior Work Surface $139.00

Sprayon Bed Liner $996.00 $975.00 Incl

66S Upfitter Switches Incl Incl $150.00

86M Dual Batteries $210.00 $191.00 $191.00

3BLS 3rd Brake Light $205.00

942 Daytime Running Lamps Incl Incl Incl

DWI Power Mirrors $530.00

NQH Transfer Case $200.00

NZZ Skid Plate $150.00

1WT Convenience Pkg $650.00

Misc Fees $6.50

Total $74,894.00 $65,581.00 $59,219.00 $67,084.00 $65,992.50

(1)
 Reading body quote

(2)
 Knapheide body quote

Utility Service Body * : OUA prefers Reading for this bid, 

will accept Knapeide if Reading not availble

FORD



Unit #436  WWTF ¾ Ton 4X4 with utility body  

This item is in the FY23 budget.   

 

 

OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY

WWTF Truck Unit #436

3/4 Ton Truck Chassis (Single Rear Wheel) 4X4  (add utility body)

Superduty F250 XL,  4x4

Order (Knapheide) (Reading) (Reading)

Code Description Bozard Ford Alan Jay Enterprise Enterprise Gilbert Ford

F2B Base Price $49,647.00 $47,684.00 $59,626.00 $65,554.00 $49,899.00

99A 6.8 L Engine Incl Incl Incl Incl

44G 10 Spd Transmission Incl Incl Incl Incl Incl

67E HD Alternator $84.00 $115.00 $104.00 $104.00

67T Electric Brake Controller Incl Incl Incl

X3E Limited Slip Differential $429.00 $430.00 $392.00 $392.00

3K Third Key $399.00 $265.00

Trailer Tow Package $1,296.00 Incl $942.00 $942.00

Utility Service Body * $15,996.00 (1) $10,825.00 (2) Incl (2) Incl (1) $10,999.00 (1)

YZ White Incl Incl

76C Backup Alarm $174.00 $175.00 $160.00 $160.00

Power Window/Door Locks Incl Incl

872 Rear Camera Incl $1,425.00 Incl

91G LED Light Pkg $1,449.00 $795.00 $592.00 $592.00

TBM Tire Upgrade  LT245 75R 17E $164.00 Incl Incl Incl

471 Rear Stabilizer Bar $159.00

96D XL Drive Assist $729.00 $730.00

18B Running Boards $444.00 Incl

43C 110V/400W Outlet $174.00 $160.00 $160.00 Incl

52S Interior Work Surface $139.00

Spray In Bed Liner $996.00 $830.00 $542.00 $542.00 $999.00

66S Upfitter Switches $164.00 $150.00 $150.00 Incl

17X Skid Plates $494.00

942 Daytime Running Lamps Incl

86M Dual Batteries $210.00 $191.00 $191.00 Incl

D-Box Remove P/U Box $158.00

K FFk Service Body Fuel Kit $370.00

3BLS 3rd Brake Light $205.00

Misc Fees $205.00 $595.00

Total $72,937.00 $64,422.00 $62,859.00 $68,787.00 $62,492.00

(1)
 Reading body quote

(2)
 Knapheide body quote

Utility Service Body * : OUA prefers Reading for this bid, 

will accept Knapeide if Reading not availble

FORD



Units #409 & #517 ¾ Ton 4X2 with utility body  

These items are in the FY24 budget  

 

 

 

OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY

Maint Mech Truck   Unit #517 Meter Reader Truck   Unit #409

3/4 Ton Truck Chassis (Single Rear Wheel) 4X2  (add utility body)

Superduty F250 XL,  4x2

Order (Knapheide) (Reading) (Reading)

Code Description Bozard Ford Alan Jay Enterprise Enterprise Gilbert Ford

F2A Base Price $47,128.00 $44,988.00 $55,575.00 $61,503.00 $45,500.00

99A 6.8 L Engine Incl Incl Incl Incl Incl

44G 10 Spd Transmission Incl Incl Incl Incl Incl

67E HD Alternator $84.00 $115.00 $104.00 $104.00

67T Electric Brake Controller Incl Incl Incl

X3E Limited Slip Differential $429.00 $430.00 $392.00 $392.00

3K Third Key $399.00 $265.00

Trailer Tow Package $1,296.00 Incl

Utility Service Body * $15,996.00 (1) $10,825.00 (2) Incl (2) Incl (1) $12,650.00 (1)

Z1 White Incl Incl Incl

76C Backup Alarm $174.00 $175.00 $160.00 $160.00

Power Window/Door Locks Incl Incl Incl

Rear Camera Incl $1,425.00 Incl

91G LED Light Pkg $1,449.00 $795.00 $592.00 $592.00

TBM Tire Upgrade  LT245 75R 17E $164.00 Incl Incl Incl Incl

471 Rear Stabilizer Bar $159.00

96D XL Drive Assist $729.00 $730.00

18B Running Boards $444.00

43C 110V/400W Outlet $174.00 $160.00 $160.00 Incl

52S Interior Work Surface $139.00

Spray In Bed Liner $996.00 $830.00 $542.00 $542.00

66S Upfitter Switches $164.00 $150.00 $150.00 Incl

942 Daytime Running Lamps Incl

86M Dual Batteries $210.00 $191.00 $191.00

D-Box Remove P/U Box $158.00 ($569.00) ($569.00)

K FFk Service Body Fuel Kit $370.00

3BLS 3rd Brake Light $205.00

Misc Fees $6.50

Total $69,924.00 $61,521.00 $57,297.00 $63,225.00 $58,156.50

(1)
 Reading body quote

(2)
 Knapheide body quote

Utility Service Body * : OUA prefers Reading for this bid, 

will accept Knapeide if Reading not availble

FORD



Unit #409 Ford Maverick  

This item is in the FY24 budget 

 

 

 

 

OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY

Meter Reader Truck   Unit #409 (Maverick)

Ford Maverick XL AWD Supercrew

Maverick AWD Supercrew

Order (Hybrid) (Hybrid)

Code Description Enterprise Enterprise Gilbert Ford Gilbert Ford

Base Price $23,205.00 $23,205.00 $23,400.00 $23,400.00

100A Equipment Group $2,064.00 $2,064.00 $2,220.00

999 Engine, 2.0L EcoBoost Incl Incl Incl

Engine, 2.5L Hybrid $1,395.00 $1,500.00

448 Transmission, 6-Speed Auto Incl Incl

Transmission, 8-Speed Auto Incl

STDAX 3.63. Axle Ratio Incl Incl

STDTR Tires P225/65R17 A/S BSW Incl Incl

64Z Wheels 17-Inch Incl Incl

9 Front Bucket Seats, Cloth Incl Incl Incl

STDRD Radio, AM/FM Stereo Incl Incl

121WB 121" Wheelbase STD STD

PAINT Monotone Paint STD STD Incl

19W 4G LTE Wi-Fi Hotspot Incl Incl

Destination & Delivery $1,595.00 $1,595.00

Total $25,269.00 $26,664.00 $27,215.00 $26,495.00

FORD

Utility 

Body
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FY23 Vehicles

#531 Maint F350/3500 4 X 2 Y $74,894.00 $65,581.00 $57,898.00 $65,763.00 $65,992.50

#436 WW F250/2500 4 X 4 Y $72,937.00 $64,422.00 $59,626.00 $65,554.00 $62,492.00



 

 

 

 

In review of the FY23 & FY24 vehicles, each unit is based upon the same Ford chassis.  However, 

each bidder may have included additional features such as backup alarm, XL Drive Assist, etc.  

The other big difference, two of the bids utilize Knapheide utility bodies while the other two utilize 

Reading utility bodies.   

Enterprise Fleet Management does offer a loan, or as they call it, a lease to own option.  If this 

process is selected, then the OUA would have no capital outlay to obtain the vehicles.  There will 

be a monthly payment which will include finance charges.  At the end of the term, the vehicle cost 

will be slightly higher than a direct purchase price.  For the table below, the unit cost are based 

upon Knapheide utility bodies and is based upon a 60-month term.   

     Purchase     Loan 

Units #406/#531:   $57,898   $70,165  

Units #409/#517    $55,575   $67,081  

Unit #436      $57,626   $72,181  

The cost to defer the capital outlay is approximately $12,000-15,000 per unit.  The staff 

recommendation is to purchase the vehicles upfront. Staff recommends consideration of the 

following purchases: 

FY23 Vehicles  

Unit #531:  To avoid a manufacturing delay, purchase this truck with a Knapheide utility 

body from Gilbert Chevrolet for $65,992.50.  

This truck is on the lot. (they only have one available, #406 will need to be ordered, see below)   

This truck does cost approximately $6,800 more than the lowest bid.  This vehicle can be 

purchased with unit #406 below to save the money, but will require the manufacturing time.   
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FY24 Vehicles

#406 Maint F350/3500 4 X 2 Y $74,894.00 $65,581.00 $57,898.00 $65,763.00 $65,992.50

#409 Meter F250/2500 4 X 2 Y $69,924.00 $61,521.00 $55,575.00 $61,503.00 $58,156.50

#517 Maint F250/2500 4 X 2 Y $69,924.00 $61,521.00 $55,575.00 $61,503.00 $58,156.50

Utility 
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#409 Meter Maverick 4 X 2 N $35,000.00 $25,269.00 $26,664.00 $27,215.00 $26,495.00



Unit #436: Purchase this truck with Reading utility body from Gilbert Ford for $62,492.  

This truck is on the lot.  

FY24 Vehicles  

Unit #406: Purchase this truck with a Knapheide utility body from Enterprise Fleet 

Management for $59,219, the unit will need to be ordered.     

Unit #517: Purchase this truck with a Reading utility body from Gilbert Ford for $58,156 

.50.  This truck is on the lot.   

If delivery time is not a consideration, then a truck with more features for slightly less money can 

be purchased form Enterprise, but, there may be a wait of 6-9 months for delivery after order.   

Purchase of the Ford Maverick XL AWD from Gilbert where the vehicle is on the lot.  All others 

will be purchased with a delivery date (6-9 months).  The OUA is looking at hybrid vehicle as a 

means to save on operational costs.   

Unit #409: Purchase this truck from Gilbert Ford (Maverick Hybrid) for $26,495.   

This truck may still be on the lot. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 33 
 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 
 

LAKEFRONT ESTATES UPDATE 
 

OUA staff made a submittal to the FDEP Water Quality Grant Portal for Lakefront Estates 
wastewater treatment facility.  The application was titled “Wastewater Treatment Facility for 
Northeast Glades County Area”.  The requested amount is $19,750,000, with a $2,500,000 match 
bringing the total for the application to $22,250,000.  The match will be supplied by the developer, 
Glades County or the OUA.   

Staff is requesting ratification of this action to submit the application adding this one to the 
previously approved SW 5th Ave Septic to Sewer project and the SWSA Project 3 
applications.   

 

During the interim period, from when the application was submitted to hearing whether or not the 
application was approved, has requested from the developer a scope of work and fee schedule for 
an engineer to produce a feasibility study for the design, permitting, construction and operation of 
the wastewater treatment facility.  Should an appropriation be approved, this study would be the 
basis for beginning the work.   

OUA staff is also reviewing plans submitted for a 16” water main from the BHR tower to the 
Lakefront site.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2023-2024 FDEP Water Quality Grant Portal Application Questions 

OUA-Lakefront Estates WWTF 

 

CAS Governmental Services, LLC – 2023-2024 FDEP Water Quality Grant Program – OUA Lakefront 
Estates WWTF 
 Page 1 of 9 

Section 1: Start: applicant email:  

Section 2: Project Details 
Section 2: Contact Information 

Name Okeechobee Utility Authority  

Street Address John Hayford, P.E., Executive Director 

City 100 SW 5th Avenue 

State Okeechobee 

Zip FL 

Phone 34974 

Email (863) 763-9460 

 jhayford@ouafl.com 

  

Entity/Sponsor Name: 
For innovative technology projects, list both the 
governmental entity as well as any 
technology/technology providers supporting the 
proposal. 

Okeechobee Utility Authority 

Project Title: 
If requesting funding for only a single phase of a 
project, please include the phase name or number. 

Wastewater Treatment Facility for Northeast Glades 
County Area 

Project Description: 
500 characters 
A concise project description will be able to answer 
three questions: what, where and why. What type 
of project is being implemented; where is the 
nearest neighborhood or waterbody this project is 
benefiting; and why the project is being 
implemented (intended purpose or benefit)? 

Northeastern area of Glades County on SR78 & the 
Rim Canal surrounding Lake Okeechobee requires 
wastewater treatment to address development 
including ±1,400 single/multi-family, schools & light 
commercial. WWTP would allow for future 
expansion to convert existing OSTDS in Buckhead 
Ridge. WWTP to be designed & constructed initially 
at 850,000 GPD treatment, preventing approx. 12.6 
tons of TN & 3 tons of TP per year from entering 
State waters due to septic tank runoff when 
implemented. 
 

Section 3: Project Location:  

County/Counties: 
Enter the County or Counties in which the project 

is located. To select more than one county, press 

and hold the control key as you make your 

selections. 

Glades County 

  

Project Location: 
Zoom to the area of the project and place the 

marker where the project will be located. You may 

also search by address. 

Interactive map on portal 
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Is the project benefiting a waterbody not 
attaining nutrient or nutrient-related water 
quality standards, including an area with a 
total maximum daily load (TMDL)?  

__X_ Yes 
___ No 

What is the name of the waterbody not 

attaining standards that this project 

benefits? 

Lake Okeechobee 

BMAP Project:  

Is this project located in a BMAP area. A 
reasonable assurance plan area adopted by 
final order (RAP), an accepted alternative 
restoration plan area? 

_X_ yes, a BMAP 
__ yes, A RAP 
__ Yes, an alternative restoration plan area 
__ No 

What is the BMAP area is the project 
located: 

 
Lake Okeechobee Basin 

Is the project identified in the BMAP 
Statewide Annual Report? 

___ Yes 
_x__ No 

Please enter the name of the project as it 

appears in the BMAP Statewide Annual 

Report. 

n/a 

Is this project located within a Rural Area 
of Opportunity? 

Yes 

Section 4: Project Benefits:  

Project Benefits: 
250 characters 
Please provide a short description of what the 
project will accomplish and how it will benefit the 
environment. 

Provide wastewater treatment facility to serve 
northeast Glades County versus installing ±1,400 
OSTDS along the Rim Canal; allowing for expansion 
to capture new development; remove existing 1,600 
OSTDS in Buckhead Ridge & others in OUA service 
area. 
 

Water Quality Benefits: 
Please enter the project benefits in numeric form. If 
there is no benefit, the benefit is not known or the 
benefit is not calculable, enter "0." If benefits are 
other than those listed below, be sure to describe 
them in the short description, above. 

25,200  -- TN (lbs/year):  
 
6,000  -- TP (lbs/year): 

You have entered 0 for one or more of 
the water quality benefits above. Please 
indicate which of the following best 
applies: 

___ No benefit 

___Benefit Not Known 

___Category not applicable for this project 

Ancillary Water Quantity Benefits:  

Water Made Available (mgd) within 2 
years of project completion:  

0.35 

https://fdep.maps.arcgis.com/sharing/rest/content/items/1e1d6defc0e844088edc3ceda143fb8e/data
https://fdep.maps.arcgis.com/sharing/rest/content/items/1e1d6defc0e844088edc3ceda143fb8e/data
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Numerical Value 
You entered 0 for one or more of the water 
quality benefits above. Please indicate 
which of the following applies: 

 

__there is no benefit;  

__benefit is unknown or cannot be calculated;  

__category is not applicable for this project 

Storage Created (mg): 
Numerical Value 

0 

What is the Reason? 
You entered 0 for one or more of the water 
quality benefits above. Please indicate 
which of the following applies: 

__there is no benefit;  

__benefit is unknown or cannot be calculated;  
__category is not applicable for this project 

Other Benefits: If the project has benefits 
beyond water quality and/or water quantity, 
please explain. 

Provides for a regional wastewater treatment 
facility in northeastern Glades County as 
development is planned for housing, schools and 
commercial and allows for eventual conversions of 
existing OSTDS in Buckhead Ridge and surrounding 
areas.  

Is this project located within an alternative 
restoration plan adopted by final order? 

No 

Section 5: Funding Requests  

Project Type: _X__ New Project 
____ New Phase 

Existing Project  
Has there been previous state funds, including 
state grants utilizing state ARPA funds, 
committed to this project or a phase of this 
project? 

___ Yes 
_x__ No 

Existing Project Description:  
Provide existing project name, funding 

amount (grant and match, if applicable and 
DEP agreement number(s) 

 

Please provide the grant number(s) associated 
with this project. 

 

Grant Funds Needed: 19,750,000 

Local Funds and/or Match Commitment:   2,500,000 

Project Cost: 22,250,000 

Multi-Year Funding Breakdown: 
If the project is expected to be completed in phases 
over more than one year, please describe annual 
grant funds needed for each year and the phase 
with which those funds would be associated: 

 

Cost Effectiveness: 
500 characters 

Contractual services for engineering design, project 
management, bidding, inspection services during 
construction of a wastewater treatment plant 
required for residential & commercial development.  

https://geodata.dep.state.fl.us/datasets/alternative-restoration-plans/explore?filters=eyJUWVBFIjpbIlJlYXNvbmFibGUgQXNzdXJhbmNlIFBsYW4iXX0%3D&location=27.578650%2C-83.729450%2C7.60
https://geodata.dep.state.fl.us/datasets/alternative-restoration-plans/explore?filters=eyJUWVBFIjpbIlJlYXNvbmFibGUgQXNzdXJhbmNlIFBsYW4iXX0%3D&location=27.578650%2C-83.729450%2C7.60
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Please describe how this project accomplishes its 
benefits in a way that achieves benefits in an 
affordable, efficient, and effective manner. 

Eliminating septic tanks removes nutrient sources 
leeching into local State waterways thereby reducing 
HAB’s or other water quality degradation.  Addresses 
Lake Okeechobee BMAP & State goals for water 
quality to regionally treat wastewater versus septic 
systems. 
 

  

Section 6: Proposed Project Readiness to 
Proceed 

 

Proposed Start Date: 
For construction projects, list proposed 
construction start date. 

 

Construction Start Date: June 30,2025 

Estimated End Date: June 30, 2027 
Is this project already permitted?  __ yes 

_x_ no 
__ n/a 

Is this project already designed?  __ yes 
_x_ no 
__ n/a 

Does this project have approval from a city 
council, county board or other governing board 
to move forward? 

_x_ yes 
__ no 
__ n/a 

Please list the plans/commitment to operate 
and maintain project.  

250 characters 
Identify the parties responsible for operating 
and maintaining the proposed project and 
affirmatively state that there is a legal or other 
commitment to do so 

Since 1995 the OUA has been committed to protect 
and serve the customers of Okeechobee and Glades 
Counties as well as the City of Okeechobee area.  
The OUA regularly maintains & operates several 
regional water & wastewater treatment plants and 
miles of distribution and collection piping.  This 
proposed system improvement will be treated as all 
current OUA facilities. 

 

Section 7: Project Specific Information 

There are 8 types of eligible projects for this grant program that are in 6 categories: septic-to-

sewer; wastewater treatment facility improvements; onsite sewage treatment and disposal 

systems (OSTDS) upgrades to enhanced, nutrient-reducing systems or other wastewater 

systems that reduce Total Nitrogen by 65%; stormwater improvements; cooperative 
agricultural regional water quality improvement elements; and other BMAP projects. Each 

type requires entry of specific information relating to that project type. Complete all that 
apply to this project. 
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Is there a public outreach component to the 
project?  

_X__ Yes 
___ No 
 
Residents and businesses in northeast Glades County; 
at public Glades and Okeechobee County Board of 
County Commission Meetings, Lake Okeechobee 
News 

Is this a wastewater related project? __x_ Yes 
___ No 

Is this a septic to sewer project __x_ Yes 
___ No 

If the project selected makes sewer 

connections available to properties currently 

served by onsite sewage treatment and disposal 

systems (OSTDS), please verify that you agree 

that you will provide notification of the 

availability of sewer and the requirement to 

connect within 365 days of the notification, per 

s. 381.00655, F.S. Proof of such notice will be 

required in the grant agreement following 

construction completion and prior to 

reimbursement. 

Must agree 
 

Yes 

Is this a wastewater treatment facility 

repair, enhancement, expansion or 

construction 

_x_ Yes 
___ No 

Pick one that best characterized the project: __ Repair 
__ Enhancement 
__ Expansion 
_x_ New Construction 

What is the facility ID for the receiving 
wastewater treatment facility? 

n/a Not constructed  

Does the receiving wastewater facility 
have existing capacity to accept the flow 
associated with this project? 

___ Yes 
_X_ No 

When will the capacity at the facility be 
expanded?  

June 30, 2025 is the anticipated construction start date 
and June 30, 2027 is the estimated construction end date. 

What is the current level of buy-in or approval 
from neighborhood for sewer connections? 

Support from Glades and Okeechobee Counties, the OUA 
and new developer of Lakefront Estates 

Will this project subsidize the connection of 
onsite sewage treatment and disposal 
systems to existing infrastructure?  

___ Yes 
_x__ No 

What other incentives are offered for hooking 
up to sewer, if any?  

n/a 

Will connections be required?  __x_ Yes 
___ No 
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Who will be responsible for the abandonment 
of OSTDS (septic tanks)? 

__ Applicant 
_x_ Homeowner 

Does the scope of this project as proposed in 
this application include connecting individual 
houses currently served by OSTDS to sewer? 

__ Yes 
_X_ No 

How many properties with an onsite 
treatment and disposal system (OSTDS) will 
this project directly connect to central 
sewer? 

1400 

Where direct lateral connections are not 
currently proposed, how many new 
connections are expected to be made at a 
future date or at the property owner's 
expense? 
Provide the number OSTDS to be taken offline, 
pending lateral connection at a future date or 
at the owner's expense.  

 

How many of the OSTDS targeted by this 
project are on individual parcels 1 acre or 
less? 

 

_x_All 
__Most (greater than 50% but not all) 
__Some, fewer than 50%, some 
__ None 

How many of those onsite sewage treatment 
and disposal systems are within 200 meters 
of a waterbody? 

1400 

Will any septic to sewer conversion occur in a 
wet, potentially flooded area or an area with 
a high seasonal water table? 

N/A 

Has the utility established a billing method 
associated with the new connections i.e., 
plans to use potable water data. 

_x_ Yes 
___ No 

Does the utility have a plan to ensure ongoing 
maintenance of the system for its usable life? 

_x_ Yes 
___ No 

Is this a wastewater treatment facility 

repair, enhancement, expansion or 

construction 

_X_ Yes 
___ No 

 ___ repair 

___ enhancement 

___ expansion  

_X__construction 

What was this facility's annual average 

Total Nitrogen (mg/L) last year? 

N/A 

What was this facility's annual average 

Total Phosphorus (mg/L) last year? 

N/A   
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What is the current permitted disposal 

method(s), by percent utilized in 2022 if 

more than one? 
 
Need the estimated % of disposal method; 

Need to know what kind of disposal 
methods you’re considering to evaluate 
the proposal. 

Underground Injection ___ % 

Land Application Slow-rate Restricted Public 

Access  _100__ % 
Land Application Public Access Reuse  ___% 

Land Application Rapid Rate Infiltration Basin 

(RIB)  ___% 
Land Application Surface Water 

Augmentation  ___% 

Groundwater Recharge – wetlands ___  % 
Groundwater Recharge – underground 

injection ___ % 

Groundwater Recharge - Rapid-rate land 

application ____ % 
Groundwater Recharge – Salinity barriers ___ % 

Surface Water discharge  ___% 

Surface water discharge – wetlands ___  % 
Industrial Reuse ___  % 

Land application  ___% 

Total Percentage: _100___0 % 

Would this project change the disposal 

method above? 

__X_ Yes –RFI to FDEP – answer yes 
___ No 

Following any proposed treatment 

upgrades, what will be this facility’s 

estimated average effluent concentrations 

of Total Nitrogen (mg/L)? 

10 

Following any proposed treatment 

upgrades, what will be this facility’s 

estimated average effluent concentrations 

of Total Phosphorus (mg/L)? 

6 

Does the project accommodate and 

consider growth?  

_x_ Yes 
___ No 

To what year in the future was growth 

evaluated?  

2030 

Will any existing surface water discharge 

be eliminated due to this project as 

proposed?  

___ Yes 
_X_ No 

Please describe how the project will 

improve surface or groundwater quality. 

n/a 

Is this a reuse or collection system repair, 

expansion or construction? 

___ Yes, collection system 

__ Yes, reuse system 

__X_ Neither 
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Is this reuse project associated with the 

reduction or elimination of surface water 

discharges?  

Answer, If yes was checked to previous 

questions 

 

Does this project include upgrading 

conventional onsite sewage treatment and 

disposal systems to advanced nutrient-

reducing system or other equivalent 

wastewater system that can reduce 

nitrogen by 65%? 

___ Yes 
_X_ No 

Is the advanced, nutrient-reducing system 
approved by the department as capable of 
meeting or exceeding a 50% total nitrogen 
reduction before disposal of wastewater in 
the drain field, or at least 65% total nitrogen 
reduction combined from onsite sewage tank 
or tanks and drain field or other wastewater 
system that can reduce total nitrogen by 65%? 

___ Yes 
___ No 

How many OSTDS systems will be upgraded? 1400+/- 

Will the applicant be replacing the systems on 
behalf of homeowners? 

___ Yes 
__x_ No 

Will the applicant be using grant funds to 
offer a grant program to eligible homeowners 
to install individual enhanced, nutrient-
reducing OSTDS? 

___ Yes 
__x_ No 

What type of system is being proposed for 
installation? 

 In-ground nitrogen reducing biofilters 

(INRB) 

  Nitrogen-reducing aerobic treatment units 

(ATU) 

  Nitrogen-reducing performance-based 

treatment systems (PBTS) 
 

Who will be responsible for continued 
operations and maintenance? 

The Okeechobee Utility Authority 

STORMWATER:  

Is this a stormwater project? ___ Yes 
_  x  No 

What is the size of the drainage basin for the 
stormwater project, in acres?  

n/a 

Are you repairing, upgrading, expanding, or 
constructing? 

n/a 
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Please select all the stormwater types that 

apply to this project: 
 

 Retention/detention 

 Swales 

 Constructed or improved wetland 

 Baffle boxes 

 Shoreline stabilization 

 Living shoreline 

 Rain gardens, green roofs, tree boxes, or 

vegetated buffers 

 Hydrologic restoration 

 Stormwater Treatment Area 

 Chemical or biological treatment (e.g., 

flocculent, filter media) 

 Other… 
 

Is this a cooperative agricultural regional 
water quality improvement element in a 
BMAP? 

___ Yes 
__x_ No 

Is this a BMAP project that has water quality 
benefits not captured by the above five 
project types (septic-to-sewer, wastewater 
enhancements, OSTDS upgrades, stormwater 
improvement, or cooperative agricultural 
regional project)? 

___ Yes 
_x__ No 

Describe how project removes nutrients: 
 

n/a 

  

  
Section 8: Acknowledgement & Submission 

By choosing YES below, I hereby acknowledge that: (1) information submitted to the 
Department will become a public record; (2) submittal does not create an agreement, nor does 
it guarantee funding; (3) I understand the funding is available only to governmental, higher 
education, or nonprofit entities and I am or represent an eligible entity. 

 Yes 



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 34 
 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 
 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 35 
 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 
 

ITEMS FROM THE ATTORNEY 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 36 
 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 
 

ITEMS FROM THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
 

Southwest Wastewater Service Area  

 Project 1 Design of the pump station & force main  
o Master Pump Station (MPS)  

 MPS Construction – Final Completion today 
 Notice to Proceed:  February 20, 2022  
 Substantial:   February 19, 2023 (365 calendar days)   
 Final:    April 20, 2023 (425 calendar days) 

o Master Force Main (MFM)  
 MFM Construction – Final Completion today  
 Notice to Proceed:  May 23, 2022  
 Substantial:   December 19, 2022 (210 calendar days)   
 Final:    January 18, 2023 (240 calendar days)  

o Force Main SE2 Interconnect  
 Anticipated bid advertisement Spring 2024 

 Project 2 Collection System  
 Notice to Proceed issued on March 29, 2023  
 Substantial:  March 29, 2025 (731 calendar days from NTP)   
 Final:   May 12, 2025 (775 calendar days from NTP) 

 Project 3 Okee-Tantie  
 Anticipated advertisement Spring 2024 

 
Pine Ridge Park Utility Improvements  

 Notice to Proceed issued June 21, 2022  
 Substantial Completion February 16, 2024 (425 calendar days from NTP + 181 days 

per Change Orders)  
 Final Completion March 18, 2024 (455 calendar days from issuance NTP + 181 days 

per Change Orders)  
 

SW 5th Ave Wastewater System Improvements 

 City Ordinance approved  
 Engineering Proposal Today 

 
US441SE Water Main Extension  

 Under design    
 

Treasure Island Septic to Sewer Project   

 Under design  



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 37 
 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 
 

ITEMS FROM THE BOARD 
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